GENERAL CONTRACTOR BIDDING NOTES

THE BIDDING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
ALLOWANCES OR FIXED PRICING FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS:

1. THIS BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MANUAL ALARM SYSTEM WITH
THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT VISIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. (DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR)

2. PROVIDE EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LAFC 510 {CBC 916.1} (DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR)

3. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS PER NFPA 13 DESIGN.
(DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR AFTER BLDG. PERMIT IS OBTAINED)

4. SOLAR PV SYSTEM UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
(DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR OR BY THIRD PARTY, OWNER TO ADVISE)

5. VOICE AND DATA FOR OFFICES, COMMUNITY SPACES AND LIVING UNITS. ASSUME
CABLE/FIBER PROVIDED TO SITE, AND INCLUDE APPROPRIATE MEDIA BOXES.
(DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR AFTER PERMIT IS OBTAINED)

6. CATV SYSTEM FOR OFFICES, COMMUNITY SPACES AND LIVING UNITS. (DESIGN BUILD
BY CONTRACTOR)

7. WI-FI INTERNET COVERAGE OF COMMON AREAS.
(DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR AFTER PERMIT IS OBTAINED)

8. AUDIO SYSTEM AT COMMON AREAS
(DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR AFTER PERMIT IS OBTAINED)

9. CCTV COVERAGE TO INCLUDE CAMERAS, DVR'S, MONITORS AND EQUIPMENT (DESIGN
BUILD BY CONTRACTOR)

10. IF REQUIRED: ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL TO SITE ENTRY POINTS: ENTRY DOOR,
REAR VEHICULAR GATE, FRONT PEDESTRIAN GATE,

11. STOREFRONT GLAZING (DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR)
12. IF REQUIRED, PROVIDE EMERGENCY AND STANDBY POWER SYSTEMS DESIGNED TO

PROVIDE REQUIRED POWER FOR 2-HR MIN.
(DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR AFTER PERMIT IS OBTAINED)

CODE REQUIREMENTS:

PROJECT SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL COMPONENTS OF
THE FOLLOWING:

- 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
W/ LOCAL AMENDMENTS IN TITLE 9, CHAPTER 1 OF THE
BURBANK MUNICAL CODE (BMC).

- 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

- 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)
- 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
- 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)
- 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

- 2022 CALGREEN

- 2022 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO STATE AND LOCAL ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS. THESE PROVISIONS COVER HOUSING, PUBLIC
ACCOMMODATIONS, PLACES OF EMPLOYMENT AND THE PUBLIC RIGHT
OF WAY. REQUIREMENTS CAN BE FOUND IN THE FOLLOWING
DOCUMENTS:

PERMITTING NOTES

SEPARATE PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED
FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS.

- DEMOLITION

- EXCAVATION

- GRADING

- MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

- PLUMBING SYSTEMS

- INDUSTRIAL WASTE DISCHARGE

- ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS (INCLUDING SOLAR PV)
- LOW VOLTAGE (SECURITY, DAS, DATA)

- FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

- BUILDING SIGNAGE

PARKING SUMMARY (VEHICULAR):

(RESIDENTIAL-TENANT)
REQUIRED (IF NEW):

4 UNITS X 1.25/UNIT = & STALLS
(RESIDENTIAL-GUEST)
4 UNITS X 1/4 UNITS = 2 STALL*

(COMMERCIAL)

4,146SF** X 3/1,000SF 13 STALLS***

TOTAL REQUIRED
PROVIDED: TOTAL

20 STALLS
7 STALLS

+ MIN. 2 GUEST SPACES REQUIRED

« ADJUSTED GROSS FLOOR AREA (PER BMC)

«+ OFFICES (GENERAL) -- 3 SPACES FOR EACH 1,000 SF OF ADJ. GFA
SEE PAGE 7 OF ADM-2022-6861-CU-DB-SPP-PSH-SIP-PHP-HCA (G1.10)
SEE FIGURE 1 AND FIGURE 2 FOR MORE INFORMATION (G3.05)

«xx NO EV PARKING REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT
NO GUEST PARKING TO BE PROVIDED (ALL PARKING ASSIGNED)

PROJECT

HOME AGAIN LOS ANGELES
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS
AND TINY HOMES

HOME AGAIN L.A. ACCESS CENTER DEVELOPMENT
2244 NORTH BUENA VISTA STREET, BURBANK, CA 91504

CLIENT

CITY OF BURBANK

124 S. LAKE STREET, BURBANK, CA 91502

PROJECT SUMMARY:

ZONING ANALYSIS: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONING: =R-3 Address

(MEDIUM DENSITY
A. SITE ANALYSIS RESIDENTIAL)

= 2244 NORTH BUENA VISTA STREET
BURBANK, CA 91504

LOT AREA: = 20,843 SF Lot Area = 20,843 SF (0.478 ACRES)
APN = 2464-013-900
LOT COVERAGE: BOOK = 2464
ALLOWED =60% PAGE =013
PROPOSED = 26% (20,843/5,314) PARCEL NO. — 900
B. ZONING ANALYSIS
OCCUPANCY GROUP - A3 S2 R2 B
BUILDING HEIGHT (ALLOWED/PROPOSED) =35'/17" STATEMENT OF SCOPE OF WORK:
gE'TLE?A'éﬁ gEgETRgﬁgﬁngOPOSED) =2/1 DEMOLISH TWO EXISTING PORTABLE BUILDINGS. UPGRADE AND
S FRONTYARD  (MNmUM/ AVERAGE) o5/ o7 REMODEL EXISTING BUILDING FOR OFFICE USE AND CONSTRUCT TWO
T A I VERAGE) = 10| 12 NEW PORTABLE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS (A TOTAL OF 4 UNITS) AKA TINY
R EARINT SIDE o e _ 2k HOMES. A MINIMUM OF 120 SF ALOTTED TO TINY HOMES USE FROM
' =2 EXISTING BUILDING. ADD ON-SITE PARKING AND MODIFY HARDSCAPE TO
MAX. FENCE/WALL HT. (W/I SETBACK) =4 o o A D MEW TINY HOMES
MAX. FENCE/WALL HT. (W/O SETBACK) Y :

C. DENSITY CALCULATIONS (BMC 10-1-626.5)

NO. OF UNITS: (HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL GENERAL PLAN LAND USE ) NEWTINY HOME #1 HEIGHT / STORY

=16'/ ONE STORY

NEW TINY HOME #1 AREA = 415 SF
ALLOWED =43 UNITS/ACRE PROPOSED OCCUPANCY =R-2
PROPOSED = 4 UNITS
MODULAR HOME DENSITY: NEW TINY HOME #2 HEIGHT / STORY = 16'/ ONE STORY
ALLOWED = 2,000 SF/UNIT (MIN.) NEW TINY HOME #2 AREA = 415 SF

EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT/STORY =17'/ ONE STORY
EXISTING BUILDING AREA = 4,484 SF

D. LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING: = 5,211 SF PROPOSED OCCUPANCY - A3 5.2 R-2 B
(25% OF LOT)
PROVIDED: = 5,248 SF TOTAL BUILDING AREA = 5,314 SF (4,484 + 415 +415)
REQUIRED LANDSCAPING: = 121SF
(15% COMMON OPEN SPACE AREA) -
PROVIDED: = 150 SF VICINITY MAP.
5] \
E. OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS %,
REQUIRED:
COMMON OPEN SPACE = 150 SF/UNIT
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE = 50 SF/UNIT
TOTAL: (i) J“mheﬂm : S,
COMMON OPEN SPACE = 600 SF | N,
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE = 200 SF
0 © Tipertix sit
PROVIDED: 2
COMMON OPEN SPACE =813 SF
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE = OSF
BUILDING AREA SUMMARY ;
A. PER ZONING CODE DEFINITION
EXISTING FACILITY = 4,146 SF =
TINY HOMES = 632SF
TOTAL AREA = 4,778 SF

PROJECT SITE

B. PER BUILDING CODE DEFINITION

EXISTING FACILITY
TINY HOMES
TOTAL AREA

DRAWING NOT TO SCALE

4,329 SF
782 SF @
5,111 SF

2902 KNOX AVE, 2ND FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039

TEL : 323.255.4343
FAX : 323.255.4848

WWW.FSYARCHITECTS.COM

A R [: H | T E C T S MAIL@FSYARCHITECTS.COM

The enclosed drawings, designs, ideas and arrangements, as
contracted with their clients and consultants, are and shall remain the
property of FSY Architects. No part thereof shall be copied, disclosed
to others, or used in connection with any other work or project without
the written consent of the above. Visual contact with these prints shall
constitute conclusive evidence of these restrictions.
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ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND LATEST
EDITIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, “"STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC
WORKS CONSTRUCTION”, AND CITY OF BURBANK LOCAL ORDINANCES AS APPLICABLE.

ALL GRADING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING EXPLORATION.

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM A SURVEY DATED 23 JUNE, 2023 BY LEWIS
CIVIL ENGINEERING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE JOB SITE CONDITIONS,
INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY, DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS
PROJECT. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY, AND SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL
WORKING HOURS.

PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOIN CONDITIONS FOR
GRADING, DRAINAGE AND UNDERGROUND FACILITIES INCLUDING LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING
UNDERGROUND FACILITIES AT CROSSINGS WITH PROPOSED UNDERGROUND FACILITIES. IF CONDITIONS
DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND SHALL
NOT BEGIN CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE CHANGED CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN EVALUATED.

ALL DRAWINGS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE A PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REVIEW AND COORDINATION OF ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT OCCUR SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION SO THAT A CLARIFICATION
CAN BE ISSUED. ANY WORK PERFORMED IN CONFLICT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR ANY CODE
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE AND AT NO
EXPENSE TO THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

THE ENGINEER PREPARING THESE PLANS WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, OR LIABLE FOR,
UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES TO OR USES OF THESE PLANS. ALL CHANGES TO THE PLANS MUST BE IN
WRITING AND MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PREPARER OF THESE PLANS.

NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL
DETAILS. WHERE NO DETAILS ARE GIVEN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE AS SHOWN FOR SIMILAR WORK.

THE EXISTENCE, LOCATION AND CHARACTERISTICS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM A REVIEW OF AVAILABLE RECORD DATA. NO REPRESENTATION
IS MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF SAID UTILITY INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT THE UTILITY LINES SHOWN AND ANY OTHER LINES
NOT OF RECORD OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

IF AT ANY TIME DURING GRADING OPERATIONS, ANY UNFAVORABLE GEOLOGICAL CONDITIONS ARE
ENCOUNTERED, GRADING IN THAT AREA WILL STOP UNTIL APPROVED CORRECTIVE MEASURES ARE
OBTAINED.

THE PROPOSED GRADE IS THE FINAL GRADE AND NOT THE ROUGH GRADE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

SUBTRACT THE THICKNESS OF THE PAVED SECTION AND/OR LANDSCAPE TOPSOIL SECTION TO ARRIVE AT
THE ROUGH GRADE ELEVATION.

STRAIGHT GRADE SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN CONTOUR LINES AND SPOT ELEVATIONS UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

ALL DEBRIS AND FOREIGN MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF AT
APPROVED DISPOSAL SITES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF MATERIAL TO AND FROM THE SITE.

ALL FILL SOILS OR SOILS DISTURBED OR OVEREXCAVATED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COMPACTED
PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SOILS REPORT BUT NOT LESS THAN 90% MAXIMUM DENSITY AS
DETERMINED BY A.S.T.M. SOIL COMPACTION TEST D-15857.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AN O.S.H.A. PERMIT FROM THE CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL
SAFETY PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS WHICH ARE FIVE FEET OR
DEEPER.

DIMENSIONS TO PIPELINES ARE TO CENTERLINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL WATER LINES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 36” MINIMUM COVER FROM TOP OF PIPE TO FINISHED
GRADE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THRUST BLOCKS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WATERLINE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL BENDS, TEES, CAPPED
ENDS AND REDUCERS ACCORDING TO THE DETAILS PROVIDED ON THESE PLANS.

CONSTRUCTION STAKING FOR IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR. CONSTRUCTION STAKING SURVEYOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
COORDINATION OF THESE PLANS WITH SOURCE DRAWINGS PREPARED BY ARCHITECT, LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, MEP CONSULTANT AND ANY OTHER DISCIPLINE PRIOR TO START OF
STAKING AND CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT OCCUR SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION SO THAT A CLARIFICATION CAN BE ISSUED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
MATCH EXISTING, INCLUDING PERMANENT TRENCH RESURFACING.

CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (800—227-2600) PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN FEET OR DECIMALS THEREOF.

ALL CURB DIMENSIONS AND RADII ARE TO PAVEMENT FACE OF CURB.

CONTRACTOR TO BE AWARE OF ALL OVERHEAD LINES AT ALL TIMES, SO AS NOT TO DISTURB THEM.
WATER SHALL BE PROVIDED ONSITE AND USED TO CONTROL DUST DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ANY NECESSARY PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF BURBANK FOR ALL WORK
WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY.

STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE FINAL SITE
CONDITION AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING
ADEQUATE DRAINAGE OF THE SITE, DURING INTERIM CONDITIONS OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, INCLUDING NPDES, FROM THE APPROPRIATE
JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES FOR DISCHARGE OF GROUNDWATER THAT MAY BE NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH
EXCAVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
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SITE ABBREVIATIONS
UTILITY AC ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
CURB,/BACK OF CURB/GUTTER SANITARY SEWER BCR BEGIN CURVE RETURN
BW BACK OF WALK
BN NN BN RETANING WALL/SITE WALL w WATER BLDG BUILDING
—— — — ——  PROPERTY LINE/RIGHT OF WAY DW DOMESTIC WATER BM BENCH MARK
B W FIRE WATER BS BOTTOM OF STAIRS
CENTER LINE BMP BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
FENCE SO STORM' DRAIN cB CATCH BASIN
E ELECTRIC cL CENTER LINE
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
EROSION CONTROL T TELEPHONE co CLEANOUT
UMIT LINE OF EROSION CONTROL PERFORATED PIPE gch ESI;LLA;Z ECEMENT CONCRETE
{b— POINT OF CONNECTION
PROPERTY LINE DW DOMESTIC WATER
COTOOOmO0000 - GRAVEL BAGS —_— COORDINATION POINT © EAST
4= G DIRECTION OF FLOW - CAP OR PLUG ECR END CURVE RETURN
® UTILITY MANHOLE EG EDGE OF GUTTER
\ EL. OR ELEV  ELEVATION
) UTILITY CLEANOUT
GRADING = ELEC ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL
100 PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR STORM DRAIN INLET EX. OR EXIST. EXISTING
102 PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR AREA DRAIN/PLANTER DRAIN FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
FRENCH  DRAN FF FINISHED FLOOR
- o
FLOW LINE FG FINISHED GRADE (LANDSCAPE)
GB GRADE BREAK LINE 1O} FIRE HYDRANT FS FINISHED SURFACE (HARDSCAPE)
R RIDGE LINE THRUST BLOCK FH FIRE HYDRANT
——— — ———  EARTHEN SWALE o FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC) - FLOW LINE
FOOT OR FEET
= = SAWCUT ’E POST INDICATOR VALVE (PIV) FU FIXTURE UNITS
T o LIMITS OF GRADING R WATER VALVE FW FIRE WATER
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE
~ GRADING BENCH S BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY
TOP &, GATE VALVE
T r GRADED SLOPE (HORIZONTAL:VERTICAL) Z % UTILITY METER VAULT HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
TOE HP HIGH POINT
INV. INVERT
LP LOW POINT
MAX MAXIMUM

ESTIMATED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES

CUT: 21 CUBIC YARDS

FILL: 20 CUBIC YARDS

NET (CUT/EXPORT): 1 CUBIC YARDS (CUT)
EARTHWORK CALCULATION NOTES:

1.

THE ESTIMATED QUANTITIES PROVIDED ABOVE ARE TO BE USED FOR JURISDICTIONAL PLAN
CHECKING AND PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY.

ESTIMATED EARTHWORK ABOVE IS BASED ON DESIGN FINISH GRADES TO EXISTING GRADES

AND/OR CONTOURS AS PROVIDED ON THE BASE SURVEY. THE ESTIMATED EARTHWORK DOES NOT

ACCOUNT FOR THE THICKNESS OF PAVEMENTS, FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS ON GRADE, FOOTINGS,

CLEARING AND GRUBBING, OVER EXCAVATION AND RECOMPACTION, AND CONSTRUCTION MEANS
AND METHODS.

THE ESTIMATED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES DO NOT INCLUDE SHRINKAGE AND/OR EXPANSION
FACTORS DUE TO COMPACTION OR OVER EXCAVATION QUANTITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALCULATE HIS OWN EARTHWORK QUANTITIES NECESSARY FOR HIS BID

AND WORK.

ESTIMATED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES ABOVE ASSUME THAT ALL ONSITE MATERIALS ARE SUITABLE
FOR BACKFILLING. HOWEVER, ACTUAL EXISTING ONSITE MATERIALS AND IMPORTED MATERIALS

MUST FIRST BE APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, REMOVAL,

REPLACEMENT.
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PLANTER AREA

POINT OF CONNECTION
POST INDICATOR VALVE
POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE
POINT OF REVERSE CURVE
PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
RADIUS

RECTANGULAR CAST IRON PIPE
ROOF DRAIN
RIGHT—OF-WAY

SOUTH

SLOPE EQUALS

STORM DRAIN

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
SANITARY SEWER
STANDARD

STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
TOP OF CURB

TELEPHONE

TOP OF GRATE

TOP OF STAIRS

TOP OF WALL

TOP OF STAIRS

TYPICAL

TELEVISION

VERIFY IN FIELD

VAULT

VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE

WEST

WATER

WATER METER

WATER VALVE

THIS PLAN HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND CONFORMS TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEERING EXPLORATION REPORT.

SIGNATURE

DATE

STAMP

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS:

A PORTION OF LOT 139 AND ALL OF LOTS 121, 122, AND 123 OF TRACT NO.
4615 IN THE CITY OF BURBANK, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 91, PAGES 13 AND 14 OF MAPS
IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

APN: 2464-013-900

PROJECT DIRECTORY

ARCHITECT:

FSY ARCHITECTS

42902 KNOX AVE, 2ND FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039

TEL: 323.255.4343

OWNER:

CITY OF BURBANK
150 N. THIRD ST.
BURBANK, CA 91502

CIVIL_ENGINEER:

LABIB FUNK + ASSOCIATES
FRANK LAROCCA

319 MAIN STREET

EL SEGUNDO, CA. 90254
TEL: 213.239.9700

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
LABIB FUNK + ASSOCIATES
319 MAIN STREET

EL SEGUNDO, CA 90254
TEL: 213.239.9700

SHEET INDEX

C.000  TITLE SHEET

C.100  EROSION CONTROL AND DEMOLITION PLAN
C.200  ROUGH GRADING PLAN

C.210  PRECISE GRADING PLAN

C.300  DRAINAGE PLAN

C.400  UTILITY PLAN

1-800-227-2600
D\ CALL USA/SC FOR
UNDERGROUND LOCATING
48 HOURS BEFORE YOU
DIG!

IMPORTANT NOTICE

SECTION 4216/4217 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE
REQUIRES A DIGALERT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

BE ISSUED BEFORE A "PERMIT TO EXCAVATE”

WILL BE VALID. FOR YOUR DIGALERT 1.D.
NUMBER CALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT
TOLL FREE 1-800-227-2600 TWO WORKING
DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG

2902 KNOX AVE, 2ND FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039
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FAX : 323.255.4848
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The enclosed drawings, designs, ideas and arrangements, as
contracted with their clients and consultants, are and shall remain the
property of FSY Architects. No part thereof shall be copied, disclosed
to others, or used in connection with any other work or project without
the written consent of the above. Visual contact with these prints shall
constitute conclusive evidence of these restrictions.
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PLACE

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

CONTRACTOR TO CLEAR PROJECT SITE AREA WITHIN THE CONFINES
OF THE DEMOLITION LIMIT LINE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMOLISH
AND REMOVE FROM THE SITE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, STRUCTURES,
PLANTERS, TREES, AND ALL OTHER SITE FEATURES, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLAN.

REMOVAL OF LANDSCAPING SHALL INCLUDE ROOTS AND ORGANIC
MATERIALS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ANY AND
ALL PERMITS AND SHALL PAY ALL FEES NECESSARY FOR
ENCROACHMENT, GRADING, DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL OF SAID
MATERIALS AS REQUIRED BY PRIVATE, LOCAL AND STATE
JURISDICTIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A SITE INSPECTION
TO FULLY ACKNOWLEDGE THE EXTENT OF THE DEMOLITION WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND LOCATE ALL EXISTING ABOVE
AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS
ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE SHOWN FOR GENERAL INFORMATION
ONLY.

DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING UTILITIES AND SERVICES TO REMAIN SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL
REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE IN KIND.

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT
DEBRIS AND UNSUITABLE MATERIALS FROM ENTERING STORM DRAINS,
SANITARY SEWERS AND STREETS.

DUST CONTROL SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED DURING DEMOLITION.

DEMOLITION IS LIMITED TO WITHIN DEMOLITION LIMIT LINE UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND QUANTITY OF
EXISTING SURFACE STRUCTURES AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY UNIDENTIFIED UTILITIES, IMPROVEMENTS, TREES, ETC. TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED WITHIN THE DEMOLITION LIMIT LINE,
INCLUDING APPURTENANT FOUNDATIONS OR SUPPORTS.

DEMOLITION CALLOUTS IN THIS SECTION ARE REPRESENTATIVE OF
WHAT IS TO BE DONE, NOT AN [TEMIZED ACCOUNTING FOR EACH
PIPE, CATCH BASIN, MANHOLE, VAULT, ETC. THAT IS TO BE
DEMOLISHED, REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF.

BMP_NOTES

SCALE: 1"=20’

THE FOLLOWING BMPS AS OUTLINED IN, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE HANDBOOK, CALIFORNIA
STORMWATER QUALITY TASK FORCE, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA, JULY 2012, MAY APPLY DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS

PROJECT (ADDITIONAL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED IF DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY CITY INSPECTORS):

EROSION CONTROL

EC1-SCHEDULING

EC2—PRESERVATION OF EXISTING VEGETATION
EC3—HYDRAULIC MULCH
EC4—HYDROSEEDING

EC5-SOIL BINDERS

EC6—STRAW MULCH

EC7—-GEOTEXTILES AND MATS

EC8—WOOD MULCHING

EC9—EARTH DIKES AND DRAINAGE SWALES
EC10—-VELOCITY DISSIPATION DEVICES
EC11-SLOPE DRAINS

EC12—-STREAMBANK STABILIZATION
EC13—RESERVED

EC14—COMPOST BLANKET

EC15—-SOIL PREPARATION/ROUGHENING
EC16—NON—-VEGETATIVE STABILIZATION

TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL

SE1-SILT FENCE

SE2—-SEDIMENT BASIN

SE3—SEDIMENT TRAP

SE4—CHECK DAM

SES—FIBER ROLLS

SE6—GRAVEL BAG BERM

SE7—-STREET SWEEPING AND VACUUMING
SE8—SANDBAG BARRIER

SE9—-STRAW BALE BARRIER
SE10—STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION
SE11-ACTIVE TREATMENT SYSTEMS
SE12—MANUFACTURED LINEAR SEDIMENT CONTROLS
SE13—COMPOST SOCKS AND BERMS
SE14-BIOFILTER BAGS

EQUIPMENT TRACKING CONTROL

TC1—STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXIT
TC2—-STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ROADWAY

TC3—ENTRANCE/OUTLET TIRE WASH

WIND EROSION CONTROL

WE1—-WIND EROSION CONTROL

NON—STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

NS1—WATER CONSERVATION PRACTICES
NS2—DEWATERING OPERATIONS

NS3—PAVING AND GRINDING OPERATIONS

NS4—TEMPORARY STREAM CROSSING

NS5—CLEAR WATER DIVERSION

NS6—ILLICIT CONNECTION/DISCHARGE

NS7—-POTABLE WATER/IRRIGATION

NS8—VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT CLEANING

NS9-VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT FUELING

NS10-VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

NS11—PILE DRIVING OPERATIONS

NS12—CONCRETE CURING

NS13—CONCRETE FINISHING

NS14—MATERIAL OVER WATER

NS15—DEMOLITION ADJACENT TO WATER

NS16—TEMPORARY BATCH PLANTS GRAVEL BAG

WASTE MANAGEMENT & MATERIALS

POLLUTION CONTROL

WM1-—MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE
WM2—-MATERIAL USE

WM3—STOCKPILE MANAGEMENT

WM4-SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL
WMS—SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
WM6—HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT
WM7—-CONTAMINATED SOIL MANAGEMENT
WM8—CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT
WM9—SANITARY/SEPTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT
WM10-LIQUID WASTE MANAGEMENT

LEGEND

T —— — LIMIT LINE OF EROSION CONTROL
= = = = PROPERTY LINE

* GRAVEL BAGS

=) DIRECTION OF FLOW

DEMOLITION NOTES

REMOVE & DEMOLISH
@ SEE GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES HEREON

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

PLACE GRAVEL BAG BARRIER PER DETAIL 1, HEREON.

POSSIBLE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE LOCATIONS PER DETAIL 2,
HEREON. CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE IN FIELD AS NECESSARY.

PLACE STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION PER DETAIL 3, HEREON.

DUST CONTROL NOTES

1. DUST SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY WATERING AND/OR APPLYING A
DUST PALLIATIVE. THE DUST PALLIATIVE SHALL BE APPLIED IN THE
AMOUNT AT THE LOCATIONS AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

2. WATER FOR DUST CONTROL SHALL BE APPLIED BY MEANS OF
PRESSURE TYPE DISTRIBUTORS OR PIPE LINES EQUIPPED WITH A
SPRAY SYSTEM OR HOSES WITH NOZZLES THAT WILL INSURE A
UNIFORM APPLICATION OF WATER.

3. UNLESS WATER IS APPLIED BY MEANS OF PIPE LINES, AT LEAST ONE
MOBILE UNIT WITH A MINIMUM CAPACITY OF 100 GALLONS SHALL BE
AVAILABLE FOR APPLYING WATER.

4. ALL SOIL MATERIALS OR DEBRIS TRUCKED FROM THE SITE SHALL BE
COVERED AND SPRINKLED PRIOR TO ENTERING PUBLIC STREETS.

5. PROVIDE FOR WET SUPPRESSION OR CHEMICAL STABILIZING OF
EXPOSED SOILS.

6. PROVIDE FOR RAPID CLEAN—UP OF SEDIMENTS DEPOSITED ON THE
PAVED ROADS.

7. LIMIT THE AMOUNT OF AREAS DISTURBED BY CLEARING & EARTH
MOVING OPERATIONS BY SCHEDULING THESE ACTIVITIES IN PHASES.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHOWN ON THE GRADING PLAN
WHICH INTERFERE WITH THE WORK SHALL BE RELOCATED OR MODIFIED
AS AND WHEN THE INSPECTOR SO DIRECTS AS THE WORK

PROGRESSES TO MEET "AS GRADED” CONDITIONS.

2. ALL LOOSE SOIL AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE STREET
AREAS UPON STARTING OPERATIONS AND PERIODICALLY THEREAFTER
AS DIRECTED BY THE INSPECTOR

3. WHEN THE INSPECTOR SO DIRECTS, A 12-INCH BERM SHALL BE
MAINTAINED ALONG THE TOP OF THE SLOPE OF THOSE FILLS ON
WHICH GRADING IS NOT IN PROGRESS.

4, STORM AND SEWER DRAIN TRENCHES THAT ARE CUT THROUGH BASIN
DIKES OR BASIN INLET DIKES SHALL BE PLUGGED WITH SANDBAGS.

5. EXCEPT WHEN THE INSPECTOR DIRECTS OTHERWISE, ALL DEVICES
SHOWN SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY
WHEN RAIN IS FORECAST, AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING THE

RAINY SEASON (OCTOBER 15 TO APRIL 15).

6. SANDBAGS SHALL BE STOCKPILED ON SITE, READY TO BE PLACED IN
POSITION WHEN RAIN IS FORECAST, OR WHEN THE INSPECTOR SO
DIRECTS.

7. A "STANDBY EMERGENCY CREW” SHALL BE ALERTED BY THE PERMITTEE

2902 KNOX AVE, 2ND FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039
TEL : 323.255.4343

[_LT_H FAX : 323.255.4848
WWW.FSYARCHITECTS.COM

MINIMUM
3 BAGS HIGH

[ X X ] MAIL@FSYARCHITECTS.COM
18"
MIN.

NOTES:

1. BAG MATERIAL: BAGS SHOULD BE WOVEN POLYPROPYLENE, POLYETHYLENE OR The enclosed drawings, designs, ideas and arrangements, as
POLYAMIDE FABRIC, MINIMUM UNIT WEIGHT OF 4 OUNCES/YDz, MULLEN BURST contracted with theerllentsand COﬂSUltantS, are and Sha” remain the
STRENGTH EXCEEDING 300 LB/IN? IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN o or vt sormecton et ooy otor ol o o i
ASTM DESIGNATION D3786, AND ULTRAVIOLET STABILITY EXCEEDING 70% IN the written consent of the above. Visual contact with these prints shall
CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN ASTM DESIGNATION D4355. constitute conclusive evidence of these restrictions.

2. BAG SIZE: EACH GRAVEL-FILLED BAG SHOULD HAVE A LENGTH OF 18 IN., WIDTH OF

12 IN., THICKNESS OF 3 IN., AND MASS OF APPROXIMATELY 33 LBS. BAG
DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL, AND MAY VARY BASED ON LOCALLY AVAILABLE MATERIALS.

3. FILL MATERIAL: FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE 0.5 TO 1.0 INCH CRUSHED ROCK, CLEAN
AND FREE OF CLAY, ORGANIC MATTER, AND OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL, OR
OTHER SUITABLE OPEN—GRADED, NON—COHESIVE, POROUS GRAVEL.
4. TURN THE ENDS OF GRAVEL BAG BARRIER UP SLOPE TO PREVENT RUNOFF FROM
GOING AROUND BARRIER.
5. USE PYRAMID APPROACH WHEN STACKING BAGS. SIGN DATE 02/11/2025
PROJECT NAME:
1"\ GRAVEL BAG BARRIER TN AGAIN LOS ANGELES PROPERTY
W N.T.S. REUSE
PROJECT ADDRESSES :
CRUSHED AGGREGATE GREATER CORRUGATED STEEL PANELS 2244 N. BUENA VISTA STREET,

THAN 3" BUT SMALLER THAN 6"

BURBANK, CA 91504

- A GRS S WesE=A

ORIGINAL PROJECT NUMBER 2417
GRADE
12" MIN. UNLESS OTHERWISE FILTER FABRIC
SPECIFIED BY A SOILS ENGINEER CLIENT NAME: CLIENT ADDRESS:
SECTION CITY OF BURBANK 150 N. THIRD STREET

BURBANK, CA 91502

STREET MAINTENANCE NOTES
1. REMOVE ALL SEDIMENT DEPOSITED ON PAVED ROADWAYS IMMEDIATELY.

CONSULTANTS

2. SWEEP PAVED AREAS THAT RECEIVE CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC WHENEVER SEDIMENT BECOMES
VISIBLE.

3. PAVEMENT WASHING WITH WATER IS PROHIBITED IF IT RESULTS IN A DISCHARGE TO THE STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM

319 MAIN ST.
Labib Funk + Associates EL SEGUNDO. CA 90245
Structural | Shering | Civil | EBM ’
TEL : 213.239.9700
%
<&

GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC

CRUSHED AGGREGATE

(3"—6" DIA. STONE) CORRUGATED

STEEL PANELS

NOTES:

1.

THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ROADWAYS SHALL BE STABILIZED SO AS TO PREVENT SEDIMENTS
FROM BEING DEPOSITED INTO THE PUBLIC ROADS. DEPOSITIONS MUST BE SWEPT UP IMMEDIATELY
AND MAY NOT BE WASHED DOWN BY RAIN OR OTHER MEANS INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

OR THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM EMERGENCY WORK DURING 2. STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE SHALL BE LOCATED AT ANY POINT WHERE TRAFFIC WILL BE
RAINSTORMS. THE PARTY TO BE CONTACTED IS: ENTERING OR LEAVING A CONSTRUCTION SITE OR FROM A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, STREET, ALLEY,
NAME.: (TO BE FILLED IN BY AND SIDEWALK OR PARKING AREA.
CONTRACTOR)
PHONE NUMBER: 3. IF A WASH RACK IS INCLUDED, A SEDIMENT TRAP OF SOME KIND MUST ALSO BE PROVIDED TO
COLLECT WASH WATER RUNOFF.
4. ALL VEHICLES ACCESSING THE CONSTRUCTION SITE SHALL UTILIZE THE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE.
2 \ STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
m Cc100 N.T.S.
" TO 3" GRAVEL (12" ,
MIN. DEPTH) 1. PLACE WIRE MESH OVER AND 1’ (MINIMUM) BEYOND THE INLET

WIRE MESH (J” OPENINGS)

o P S i s e e e e o
e e e, e

T kA W

STRUCTURE. (MESH OPENINGS NOT TO EXCEED 4" x 3" WIRE)
WITH FILTER FABRIC ON TOP 2. PLACE FILTER FABRIC OVER WIRE MESH.

3. PLACE 3" TO 3” GRAVEL OVER THE WIRE MESH WITH FILTER
FABRIC (12" MINIMUM DEPTH OVER THE ENTIRE INLET OPENING).

4. BAG MATERIAL: BAGS SHOULD BE WOVEN POLYPROPYLENE,
FILTERED WATER POLYETHYLENE OR POLYAMIDE FABRIC, MINIMUM UNIT WEIGHT OF

SECTION 4 OUNCES/YD?, MULLEN BURST STRENGTH EXCEEDING 300
LB/IN* IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN ASTM

DESIGNATION D3786, AND ULTRAVIOLET STABILITY EXCEEDING 707%

(R S N — IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN ASTM DESIGNATION
o ececosie o e (lye 2 BAGS HIGH AND STAGGERED ROWS  D4355.

Y SRRAREES KT T Y, OF GRAVEL BAGS (12" MINIMUM DRAWING TITLE:

SIS FOSO WIDTH & 12" MINIMUM HEIGHT 5. BAG SIZE: EACH GRAVEL-FILLED BAG SHOULD HAVE A LENGTH

Z(gg z(@? ) OF 18 IN., WIDTH OF 12 IN., THICKNESS OF 3 IN., AND MASS EROSION CONTROL PLAN
el ot DROP INLET W/ GRATE. OF APPROXIMATELY 33 LBS. BAG DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL, AND

L 2] SIZED PER PLAN MAY VARY BASED ON LOCALLY AVAILABLE MATERIALS.

beo R GRAVEL OVER ENTIRE WIRE 6. FILL MATERIAL: FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE 0.5 TO 1.0 INCH Date

e O MESH WITH FILTER FABRIC CRUSHED ROCK, CLEAN AND FREE OF CLAY, ORGANIC MATTER, Drawn by
RS AND OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL, OR OTHER SUITABLE

bﬁ?‘@i% Q§5@3§9§> OPEN—GRADED, NON—COHESIVE, POROUS GRAVEL. Checked by

7. USE PYRAMID APPROACH WHEN STACKING BAGS. ( ;1 OO

PLAN 8. LEAVE GAP OF ONE BAG ON TOP ROW TO SERVE AS SPILLWAY.

3 \ STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION DETAIL

Scale

c100 N.T.S.
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The enclosed drawings, designs, ideas and arrangements, as
contracted with their clients and consultants, are and shall remain the
property of FSY Architects. No part thereof shall be copied, disclosed
to others, or used in connection with any other work or project without
the written consent of the above. Visual contact with these prints shall
constitute conclusive evidence of these restrictions.
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AT SITE CONCRETE
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SAWCUT LINE

CONTRUCTION NOTES

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE WALK PER DETAIL 1 HEREON.

a
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SUBGRADE COMPACTED PER
PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

2902 KNOX AVE, 2ND FLOOR
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The enclosed drawings, designs, ideas and arrangements, as
contracted with their clients and consultants, are and shall remain the
property of FSY Architects. No part thereof shall be copied, disclosed
to others, or used in connection with any other work or project without
the written consent of the above. Visual contact with these prints shall
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NOT USED.

CONSTRUCT ASPHALT PAVING PER DETAIL 2 HEREON.

NOT USED.

PERVIOUS DECK OVER GRADE PER ARCHITECT PLANS.

O

0 5 10’
I ]
SCALE: 1"=10'

NOTES:
1. ALL TREAD SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP—RESISTANT.

2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR COLOR, PATTERN, TEXTURE, AND FINISH.

/"1 CONCRETE WALK SECTION

c210 / NTS

Q

Lo Siers el U e Sier
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SR G ity
XL ORI,

SKIKLY

95% RECOMPACTED SUBGRADE

)
SERERKRKRK

NS
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

95% COMPACTED CRUSHED AGGREGATE
OR MISCELLANEOUS BASE COURSE

ASPHALT BASE RECOMPACTED
A.C. PAVEMENT TYPE CONCRETE COURSE SUBGRADE

(INCHES) (INCHES) (INCHES)
CAR PARKING AREAS 4" 6 12"

NOTE:
1. PAVEMENT SECTIONS ARE BASED ON RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE

PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

2. OVEREXCAVATION AND RECOMPACTION PER PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL

REPORT.

/"2 \ ASPHALT PAVEMENT SECTION

€210 / NTS

SIGN DATE 02/11/2025
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LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE
LANDSCAPING

SITE CONCRETE

ASPHALT PAVING

PAVING OVER RAISED DECK
AREA DRAIN

CONTRUCTION NOTES

HEREON.

® ©® 6 06

INSTALL PVC, SDR 35 STORM DRAIN PIPE. SLOPE = 1% MIN.

INSTALL HEELPROOF, ADA—COMPLIANT 6” AREA DRAIN BY NDS
PRODUCTS OR APPROVED EQUAL.

INSTALL PLANTER DRAIN BELOW DECK BY NDS PRODUCTS OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

INSTALL BUBBLER CATCH BASIN PER DETAIL 1 THIS SHEET

INSTALL CURB DRAIN PER APWA STANDARD PLAN 150-3.

LID CALCULATION

IMPERVIOUS AREA

CONCRETE PAVI

NG

MODULAR BUILDINGS
ASPHALT PAVEMENT

2,766 SF
878 SF
777 SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 4,421 SF
4,421 SF < 5,000 SF, THEREFORE LID NOT REQUIRED

COMPACTION AND BEDDING SHALL
CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF
THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL

REPORT AND/OR THE

OUTLET PIPE
INVERT PER PLAN

NLET PIPE — —

INVERT PER PLAN

CLOSED GRATE BY
NDS PRO OR
APPROVED EQUAL

=N

@
@

\
\

¥
N\

\

M%/ 12"x12"x36" DEEP
CATCH BASIN

- SEDIMENT

/_

MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

BUBBLER BOX

COLLECTION

PERFORATED
BASE PLATE

C3.00

NTS
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EXIST. 4"-6" CLAY SEWER
LATERAL PER UTILITY

INVESTIGATION.
CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE IN
FIELD
d |
AV
F5 '
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EXIST. 4" CAST IRON
SEWER LATERAL TO BE
PROTECTED IN PLACE PER
UTILITY INVESTIGATION.
CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE IN
FIELD

JA

LEGEND

—_— PRE—-DEDICATION PROPERTY LINE
—_—— PROPERTY LINE

LANDSCAPE AREA PER LANDSCAPE PLANS

SITE CONCRETE

SIDEWALK PAVING

DECOMPOSED GRANITE PER LANDSCAPE PLAN

PAVING OVER STRUCTURAL DECK

GB GRADE BREAK
@D AREA DRAIN
S —  SAWCUT LINE

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

® Bl

e ® 6

@

N
<O
u% "
5§ 0 5 10’
L 1
SCALE: 1"=10’

E

CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER LATERAL. CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE IN
FIELD.

4" SCHEDULE 40 PVC SEWER PIPE. 2% MIN. SLOPE.

BUILDING POINT OF CONNECTION 5 FEET FROM BUILDING. SEE
PLUMBING PLANS FOR CONTINUATION.

3" SCHEDULE 40 PVC SEWER PIPE. 2% MIN. SLOPE.

E

CONTRACTOR TO ORDER AND COORDINATE NEW DOMESTIE WATER SERVICE
CONNECTION FROM BURBANK WATER AND POWER.

2" DOMESTIC WATER METER VAULT. INSTALLATION BY BURBANK WATER AND
POWER. SHOWN FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE WATER SERVICE CONNECTION WITH LOCAL PROVIDER.

2" SCHEDULE 40 PVC DOMESTIC WATER PIPE.

2" USC APPROVED REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE.

POINT OF CONNECTION 5 FEET FROM BUILDING FACE. SEE PLUMBING
DRAWINGS FOR CONTINUATION.

FIRE WATER

X" FIRE WATER METER VAULT. INSTALLATION BY BURBANK WATER AND
POWER. SHOWN FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE WATER SERVICE CONNECTION WITH LOCAL PROVIDER. SIZE TO
BE CONFIRMED WITH FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS

X" C-900 PVC FIRE WATER PIPE.

X" USC APPROVED REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE.

POINT OF CONNECTION 5 FEET FROM BUILDING FACE. SEE PLUMBING
DRAWINGS FOR CONTINUATION.

CONTRACTOR TO ORDER AND COORDINATE NEW FIRE WATER SERVICE
CONNECTION FROM BURBANK WATER AND POWER.

2902 KNOX AVE, 2ND FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039

TEL : 323.255.4343

FAX : 323.255.4848
WWW.FSYARCHITECTS.COM
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The enclosed drawings, designs, ideas and arrangements, as
contracted with their clients and consultants, are and shall remain the
property of FSY Architects. No part thereof shall be copied, disclosed
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the written consent of the above. Visual contact with these prints shall
constitute conclusive evidence of these restrictions.
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@ Laurus nobilis / Sweet Bay
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ASLA

Yael Lir Landscape Architects

1010 Sycamore Ave. Suite 313
South Pasadena, CA 91030

Tel 3235.258.5222
Fax 5235.258.5333
yael@yaellir.com

HOME AGAIN LOS ANGLES

PROPERTY REUSE

2244 N. BUENA VISTA ST.

BURBANK, CA 91504

SYM. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE | QTY. | REMARKS WUCOLS SYM. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE | QTY. | REMARKS WUCOLS
@ Cassia leptophylla Gold Medallion Tree 24"box | 2 low 0.3 o Aeonium a. "Zwartkop' 5qgal | 7 low 0.3
% Geijera parviflora Australian Willow 24"box | 3 low 0.3 ® Agave 'Blue Glow' 5-gal | 40 low 0.3
@' Lagerstroemia indica 24'box | 3 to match exist. low 0.3 O Aloe striata 5-gal | 7 low 0.3
(-) Laurus nobilis Sweet Bay 24"box | 4 low branching low 0.3 @ Chondropetalum tectorum Cape Rush 5-gal | 10 low 0.3
(48) Laurus nobilis Sweet Bay 48"box | 1 low branching low 0.3 B3 Dianellar. 'Little Rev' Flax Lilly 5-gal | 48"oc low 0.3
() Rhus lancea African Sumac 24"pox | 2 low 0.3 E= | Dianelat. 'Variagta' Flax Lilly 5-gal | 68 low 0.3
@ Rhus lancea African Sumac 48"box | 1 low 0.3 Dietes bicolor Fortnight Lily 5-gal | 9 low 0.3
Dietes iridioides 'Variegata' Variegated Fortnight Lily 5-gal | 9 low 0.3
3" deep decorative stone 1"-1.5" size Auburn Brownstone : ° Euphorbia tirucalli 'Sticks on Fire' Red Pencil Tree 5-gal | 9 low 0.3
N . , Trellis to be by TREX Pergola: . .
Exist. Guy wire pole Model: Element Furcraea foetida mediopicta 5gal | 5 low 0.3
\ / www.t.rexpergola.com Juncus patens Ca. Grey Rush 5-gal | 24"oc| 92 low 0.3
$ ia lindheimeri indheimer' -gal :
K S tel: 888.908.4965 Muhlenbergia I|erhe|m<lar| Lmdhemers Muhly 5-gal | 3 low 0.3
. s Olea europea 'Little Ollie' Dwarf Olive 5-gal | 14 low 0.3
NG, \ 3" deep n_r]u'Ch L Senecio mandraliscae 5-gal | 18"oc low 0.3
-, N Eéls.t' P\(;Vwer prc]) Iel ¢ . Senecio vitalis 5-gal | 18"oc low 0.3
AR i £ xist. Wrought Iron fence to remain @ Westringia f. ‘Wynyabbie Gem’ Coast Rosemary 5-gal | 9 low 0.3
+ o+ o+ H1[ A |
— _ ) (v Ia \1 Y Irrigation water supply type: Potable water supply NOTE:
+ 4 Juncus patens / Ca. Grey Rush WA SHE All groundcover areas where plants are 3'oc or greater
—FH \ Westringia f. 'Wynyabbie Gem' / Coast Rosemary A minimum 3" layer of mulch shall be applied on all to have geotextile fabric installed 3" below finished grade
RO i =1 exposed soil surfaces of planting areas except turf w/ 3" shredded bark above to eliminate weed growth.
+ 4 e R —&, AN areas, creeping or rooting groundcovers, or direct
Al | TH | Euphorbia tirucalli 'Sticks on Fire' / Red Pencil Tree seeding applications where mulch is contraindicated. Waterproofing and drains in planters by others.
Exist. Jacaranda to remain I 3 { :} A Exist. fence soil, compost at a rate of a minimum of 4 cubic yards T _
1 H = = L;/ per 1,000 sf of permeable area shall be incorporated DR & ’9‘
_3/' Y L Sl a to a depth of 6" into soil. L
IO A A \
N/ L THK a & = Recirculating water systems shall be used for
l o et N/ \ water features.
Exist. Jacaranda to remain R I oS T {r_.__— =—=_ Trex deck
\33 e il T el Y
Exist. street light sal e\ \
@ et /. Scored concrete
*:*:*: Juncus patens / Ca. Grey Rush +
@ Aconium a. 'Zwartkop' \
Exist. Wrought Iron fence to remain
. Auburn Brownstone
e 3" deep decorative stone
i 1"-1.5" size Auburn Brownstone /=o TINY N PROJECT INFORMATION
Muhlenbergia lindheimeri / < HOME TINY LOT AREA: 20,836 s..
Lindheimer's Muhly ™ 384 HOME REQUIRED LOT AREA TO BE LANDSCAPED (25%): 5,209 s.f.
PROVIDED LOT AREA TO BE LANDSCAPED (25%): 5,248 s.f.
- . (NIC) - 1&2 AN
——— Senecio vitalis 3 (NIC) OPEN SPACE AREA: 813 s.f.
_ 4 ® REQUIRED OPEN SPACE TO BE LANDSCAPED (15%): 121 s.f.
T ” o N\J PROVIDED OPEN SPACE TO BE LANDSCAPED (18%): 150 s.f.
. . '.\' o
@ Lageritgorigfh'gilig? ©)® \ 50% OF THE TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA IS TO HAVE 1 SHRUB PER 10 S.F.
) ; . REQUIRED SHRUBS: 5,209 s.f. / 50%= 2604.5 s.f/ 10 260 shrubs
N Cassia leptophylla / Gold Medallion Tree PROVIDED SHRUBS: 285 shrubs
DN g T O;/ 9 REQUIRED TREES FRONT YARD: 190'/ 40 5 TREES
N n 7 O PROVIDED TREES IN FRONT YARD: 24"BOX 5
New wrought Iron Fence & gate , 48"BOX 1
Permeable pavers typ. \ 3 Exit. trees
A . N Bike storage TOTAL 9 TREES
J_l:l_r Senecio mandraliscae Dietes bicolor / N “R REQUIRED TREES NORTH SIDE YARD: 248'/ 40 6 TREES
18" x 18" seat wall 3 : o . to remain typ. TOTAL 13 TREES
1
SR8 B ‘ =dfie N REQUIRED TREES SOUTH SIDE YARD: 205'/40 5 TREES
Pergola Il I - 7 \ Exist. fence PROVIDED TREES IN SIDE: 24" BOX 4
Exist. Lagastromia indica . (< 3 48" BOX 1
to remain _ TOTAL 5
@ Agave 'Blue Glow' . (< < N : Q \
Chondropetalum tectorum / Cape Rush @ @Olea europea 'Little Ollie' / SEEEE s sse a0 El b< A - REQUIRED TREE IN OPEN SPACE: 813 s.f./600 1 TREES
' . PROVIDED TREES: 24"BOX 2 TREE
| Dwarf Olive MS stjslsﬁsgzg/ N 0 s 0 s
B, K/; - 534" | PARKING SPACES PROVIDED : 7 stalls : 3 3 TREES
Bi I w PROVIDED TREES: 24"BOX 3 TREES
, ike racks N1 ; wo W N
@Aloe striata —— 2R ] =
[ E—— = i 3 a5 S REMOVED TREES TO BE REPLACED:
: [ : [ : [ : P bl ; Scored concret.e_w/ /\\/ AN > § >@M) N/ \ FRONT YARD 4 TREES
A ea e PR P top cast finish < < = NORTH SIDE YARD 1 TREE
Public 7 o L ) N SOUTH SIDE YARD 1 TREES
Art [ - R E—— _ - ) TOTAL 6 TREES
3" deep decorative stone w2 ¢ KN AR Furcraea foetida mediopicta 3'-8" Z
Ciias] 1"-1.5" size Auburn Brownstone : | : | : | : Z
N s P AN
\V/ I —— Dianella r. 'Little Rev' / Flax Lilly -
e N " Exist. Gate \
Dt [ — B _ N 2 to remain
(] T TR T—— ““J':‘:‘:‘_ Geljerapawlflgra/ A . @ d@ AN
R = T T T Australian Willow IR o
[+, ‘ ‘ [ 12O N | ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ! [ - (52 <
S | S v ey 48 . N, 8 Y ——— J
+:+::‘w//‘r' Y .Y .Y, :\:\:\:\: . 3 ~
= ++++ I 1/ ‘ [ ‘ I ‘ I : ] ‘ ) 1 E(:
g :*:*Eﬁ\' ' AN AL :-\‘\‘ ” % \
1Y L+ S : i@ Y on : \ 3-8 M %
.*.* Juncus patens / Ca. Grey Rush . | : j AN
. | i o . |
. () Dianella t. Variagta' / Flax Lily . : ( Exist Asphalt fo remain \
" zZ
M N <
Exist. flag pole to remain ! ! o
- TRASH AREA
1 f\l a
; Dietes bicolor / Fortnight Lily % A %
| | Z
" N q E
_ A Scored concrete w/ AN
Rhus lancea / African Sumac E(-) top cast finish -
5!_1 1" @
@ ~ _Exist. stone wall to remain | <
Dianella t. 'Variagta' / Flax Lily . Exist. tree to demo 2'+11 z .
o Exist. concrete to remain E Exist. CMU wall
‘A L fill planter area w/ ~N( -
@ 2 new concrete 7
Agave 'Blue Glow' = 7T T~ /( D& .>R 2
= ‘ <
e m——— N " > | | B = 42'-10"
7 < /A 4 4 \ 7 EO 1 T 5
/ < 4 A 4 ]
A ) 4 Qo N = ~
LGN @ RO R @ 0 I 0.0+ HIE 5 dintrrvale < g
= 2\ ) S @C\}_. LSS QI S Sl S .
\ / - T Qn -
331" Table & chairs typ. >« e ,37 _,8
~ — i f n
Dietes iridioides 'Variegata' / Variegated Fortnight Lily - Exist. CMU wall — 11| 3" deep mulch

PLANTING PLAN
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ABBREVIATIONS

ABV.
A/C.

A.C.TILE
ACOUS.

ADD.
ADJ.

ADJUST.

A.F.F.
ALUM.
AMP.

APPROX.

ARCH.

BD.
BLDG.
BLK.
BLKG.
BOT.
BTWN.

CAB.
C.B.
CEM.
CL.
CLG.
CLOS.
CLR.

CLR. OPEN.

C.M.U.
COL.

CONC.
CONN.

CONST.

CONT.

CONTR.

CORR.
CPT.
C.T.
CTR.
Cw

D
DBL.
DED.
DEPT.

ABOVE

AIR CONDITIONING
ACOUSTICAL CEILING
ACOUSTICAL
ADDENDUM
ADJACENT
ADJUSTABLE

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUMINUM

AMPERE
APPROXIMATE
ARCHITECTURAL

BOARD
BUILDING
BLOCK
BLOCKING
BOTTOM
BETWEEN

CABINET
CORNER BEAD
CEMENT
CENTER LINE
CEILING
CLOSET

CLEAR

CLEAR OPENING
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CONTRACTOR
CORRIDOR
CARPET
CERAMIC TILE
CENTER

COLD WATER

DEEP

DOUBLE
DEDICATED
DEPARTMENT
DETAIL
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIAMETER
DIAGONAL
DIMENSION
DOWN

DOOR

DRY STAND PIPE
DETAIL
DRAWING
DRAWER

EAST

EACH
EXHAUST FAN
ELEVATION
ELECTRIC
ELEVATOR
EQUAL
EXISTING
EXPANSION
EXPOSED
EXTERIOR

FLOOR DRAIN
FINISHED END

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FINISH FLOOR
FINISH

FIXTURE

FLOOR
FLUORESCENT
FACE OF CONCRETE
FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF MASONRY
FACE OF STUD
FLOOR SINK

FOOT OR FEET

FULL SIZE
FURNITURE
FURRING

GALLON

GAUGE

GALVANIZED

GRADE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT
GLASS

GROUND

GRADE

GYPSUM WALLBOARD

HIGH

HOLLOW CORE

HARDWOOD

HARDWARE

HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL

HOUR

HEIGHT

HEATING, VENTILATION, & A/C
HOT WATER

INSIDE DIAMETER

INCH

INCLUDE(D), INCLUDING
INSULATION

INTERIOR

JANITOR
JOINT

KITCHEN

LAM.
LAV.
LBS.
L.H.
LT.

MAINT.
MAS.
MATL.
MAX.
MECH.
MFR.
MIN.
MISC.
MLWK.

MOD.
MTD.
MTL.
MUL.
MWK.

(N)
N.I.C.
NO.
NOM.
NTS.

OPNG.
OPP.

WTR-PRF.

LENGTH
LAMINATE
LAVATORY
POUNDS
LEFT HAND
LIGHT

MAINTENANCE
MASONRY
MATERIAL
MAXIMUM
MECHANICAL
MANUFACTURER
MINIMUM
MISCELLANEOUS
MILLWORK
MASONRY OPENING
MODIFICATION
MOUNTED
METAL

MULLION
MILLWORK

NORTH

NEW

NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER
NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE

ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFFICE

OPENING
OPPOSITE

PERIMETER
PROPERTY LINE
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTER

PLATE
PLUMBING
PLYWOOD
PANEL

PAIR
PROJECTION
PAINT
PARTITION
PAVING

RISER
RADIUS

ROOF DRAIN
REFERENCE
REFRIDGERATOR
REINFORCED
REQUIRED
RESILIENT
RIGHT HAND
RAIL(ING)

ROOM

ROUGH OPENING

SOUTH

SOLID CORE
SCHEDULE
SECTION
SEPARATE
SQUARE FEET
SHEET

SIMILAR
SPECIFICATION
SQUARE

SQUARE FEET
STAINLESS STEEL STATION
STANDARD
STAGGERED
STEEK
STAINLESS STEEL
STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
SYUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL

TREAD

TELEPHONE

TEMPRED

TOP & BOTTOM
TONGUE AND GROOVE
THICK

TOP OF WALL
TELEVISION

TYPICAL

UNIF. ACCESSIBLITY STANDARDS
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
UNFINISHED

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
UNDERSIDE

UNIFORM

VOLTS

VINYL COMPOSTION TILE
VERTICAL

VERSTIBULE

VERIFY IN FIELD

WEST, WIDE
WIDTH

WATER CLOSET
WOOD

WATER HEATER
WROUGHT IRON
WITHOUT
WATERPROOF
WATER RESISTANT
WEIGHT
WATERPROOF

SYMBOL LEGEND

WALL TYPES

1 -——— DEMOLISHED WALL
1 ——— EXISTING WALL
C— ——— NEWWALL

——— CONCRETE WALL
C———3 —— MASONRY WALL

SPACE IDENTIFICATION

Room nhame — ROOM NUMBER
150SF~ — ROOM AREA
@ — MOBILITY UNITS
@ ————  COMMUNICATION UNITS

DOOR & WINDOW IDENTIFICATION

(1t) —  DOORTAG
@ — WINDOW TAG

GRADE REFERENCES

G ) 000.00' ELEVATION MARK
(SPOT)

F.F.E. 000.00' —— ELEVATION MARK
(FINISH FLOOR)
REFERENCES
m SIM
A101 DETAIL / SHEET NUMBER
(

| ) — BLOW UP

~

SIM
4 —— BLDG. SECTION NUMBER
AND SHEET
‘SIM

1 — INTERIOR ELEVATION #

DETAIL REFERENCE
NUMBER AND SHEET

SHEET #

@—» — MATERIAL LEGEND
NUMBER ON SAME
SHEET

| ? F—_ KEYNOTE TAG ON

SAME SHEET

—— STRUCTURAL GRID LINES

VAN
JE[> —— ExTsieN
NS

———  EQUIPMENT TAG

DRAWING INDEX

PROJECT INFORMATION
G0.00 PROJECT INFORMATION
CIVIL
C.000  TITLE SHEET
C.100 EROSION CONTROL AND DEMOLITION PLAN
C.200 ROUGH GRADING PLAN
C.210  PRECISE GRADING PLAN
C.300 DRAINAGE PLAN
C.400  UTILITY PLAN

LANDSCAPE
L-1 PLANTING PLAN
L-2 PLANT PHOTOS

ARCHITECTURAL - GENERAL
G0.01 DWG INDEX & SYMBOL LEGEND
G0.10 GENERAL NOTES
G0.11 GENERAL NOTES
G0.15  GENERAL NOTES (CITY OF BURBANK)
G0.16  GENERAL NOTES (CITY OF BURBANK)
G3.01 CODE ANALYSIS
G4.50  SIGNAGE DETAILS
G4.51  ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
G4.52  ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
ARCHITECTURAL
A0.05 DEMOLITION PLAN
A1.00 SITE PLAN
A2.01 GROUND FLOOR PLAN
A2.11 ROOF PLAN
A2.21 GROUND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
A3.01 ENLARGED PLANS - RAMP & TRASH ENCLOSURE
A3.02 ENLARGED PLANS - RAISED DECK
A3.11 ENLARGED PLANS / ELEVATIONS - KITCHEN / BATHROOM
A3.12 ENLARGED PLANS / ELEVATIONS - LAUNDRY RM.
A4.10 ELEVATIONS - SITE
A4.20 ELEVATIONS - BLDG
A4.50 BUILDING SECTIONS
A5.21 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - WALL TYPES & SECTIONS
A5.41 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - INTERIOR
A5.60 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - WINDOWS
A5.62  ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - STOREFRONTS
A5.63  ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS - DOORS
A6.02 PROJECT SCHEDULES - WINDOW
AG.11 PROJECT SCHEDULES - DOORS
AG.21 PROJECT SCHEDULES - STOREFRONT
STRUCTURAL
S0.01A  GENERAL NOTES (MAIN BUILDING)
S0.02A° GENERAL NOTES (MAIN BUILDING)
S0.11A  COLD-FORMED STEEL TYPICAL DETAILS
S0.12A  COLD-FORMED STEEL TYPICAL DETAILS
S0.21A TYPICAL DETAILS
S1.00A ROOF FRAMING PLAN (MAIN BUILDING)

MECHANICAL
M0.01  MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS LENGEND &
SHEET INDEX

M0.02  MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
M0.03  MECHANICAL CALCULATIONS
M1.00 MECHANICAL SITE PLAN
M2.01  MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN
M2.02 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN
M5.01  MECHANICAL DETAILS

EN1 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS - SHEET ONE
EN2 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS - SHEET TWO

ELECTRICAL
EO0.01 ELECTRICACL GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS LENGEND &
SHEET INDEX

E0.02 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES & CALCULATIONS

E1.00 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

E1.01 ELECTRICAL SITE LIGHTING PLAN

E1.03 ELECTRICAL SITE LIGHTING PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

E2.01 ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN

E2.02 ELECTRICAL ROOF PLAN

E4.01 ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

E4.02 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

ES5.01 ELECTRICAL DETAILS

EN3 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS - SHEET THREE

EN4 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS - SHEET FOUR
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PART 2 - GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES - BUILDING SIGNAGE
Tactile exit signs shall be required at the following location (cbc 1013.4) see elec. Dwgs.

a) "Exit sign at each grade-level exterior door.

b) Each exit door that leads directly to a grade-level exterior exit by means of a stairway or ramp shall
be identified by a tactile exit sign with the following words as appropriate

c) "Exit route" at each exit door that leads directly to a grade-level exterior exit by means of an exit
enclosure or an exit passageway.

d) "Exit route" at each exit access door from an interior room or area to a corridor or hallway.

e) "To exit" at each exit door through a horizontal exit

Exit signs shall be illuminated at all times (cbc 1013.5)

Exit signs illuminated by an external source shall have an intensity of not less than 5-foot candles (54
lux) (cbc 1013.5)

Exit signs shall be connected to an emergency power system that will provide an illumination of not less
than 90 min. In case of primary power loss (1013.5-1013.6.3).

Provide a sign at each floor landing in an interior exit stairway and ramp connecting >3 stories
designating the floor level, the terminus of the top and bottom and the identification of the stairway or
ramp. The signage shall also state the story of, and the direction to, the exit discharge and availability of
roof access for the fire department. The sign shall be located 5' above floor landing (cbc 1023.9)

Exit sings shall be internally or externally illuminated (cbc 1013.3)

Electrically powered, self-luminous and photoluminescent exit signs shall be listed and labeled in
accordance with UL 924 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and
Chapter 27. Exit signs shall be illuminated at all times.

Exit signs shall also be connected to an emergency electrical system provided from storage batteries
unit equipment or an on-site generator set, and the system shall be installed in accordance with the
electrical code. For high rise buildings, see section 403.

The face of an exit sign illuminated from an external source shall have an intensity of 25-foot candles
(cbc 1013.6.2)

Provide two-way communication at the landing serving each elevator or bank of elevators above or
below the level of exit discharge (cbc 1009.8)

In case of primary power loss, the sign illumination means shall be connected to an emergency power
system for a duration of not <90 minutes (cbc 1013.6.3)

GENERAL NOTES - GRADING

All grading slopes shall be planted and sprinklered (2016 cbc 7012.1)

Standard 12" high berm is required at top of all graded slopes (2016 cbc 7013.3)

No fill to be placed, until the city grading inspector has inspected and approved the bottom excavation

Man-made fill shall be compacted to a minimum relative compaction of 90% max, dry density within 40
feet below finish grade and 93% of max. Dry density deeper than 40 feet below finish grade, unless a
lower relative compaction (not less than 90% of mac dry density) is justified by the soils engineer.

Temporary erosion control to be installed between october 1 and april 15. Obtain grading inspector's
department of public works approval of proposed procedures [>200 cy] (2016 cbc 7007.1)

All paved entrances shall be sloped away for drainage @ 2% max.

GENERAL NOTES - MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING

All downspouts and roof runoff shall drain to stormwater device. See civil drawings.
Locks shall be installed on all publicly accessible exterior faucets and hose bibs

Waste piping shall be arranged t permit discharge from the clothes washer, bathtub, showers, and
bathroom/restrooms was basins to be used for a future graywater irrigation system

Hot water system shall not allow more than 0.6 gallons of water to be delivered to any fixture before hot
water arrives or shall comply with either los angeles plumbing code section 610.4.1.2 or 610.4.1.3 (see
plumbing drawings for more info)

Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in the sole / bottom plates at
exterior walls, shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement
mortar, concrete masonry, or metal plates.

Piping prone to corrosion shall be protected in accordance with section 313.0 of the los angeles
plumbing code (see plumbing drawings)

All exhaust fans shall be energy star compliant and be ducted to terminate to the outside of the building.
Fans, not functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, must be controlled by a
humidity control sensor (see mechanical drawings for more information)

Building to provide a 20% reduction in building's "water use baseline" as established in table 5.303.2.2
of the 2017 lagbc.

New plumbing fixtures and fittings shall not exceed the maximum allowable flow rates specified in
section 5.303.3 of the 2017 lagbc.

Water used in the building for water closets, urinals, floor drains, and process cooling and heating shall
come from city recycle water if available for use within 200 feet of the property line

The construction shall not restrict a five-foot clear and uninstructed access to any water or power
distribution facilities (power poles, pull-boxes, transformers, vaults, pumps, valves, meters,
appurtenances, etc) or to the location of the hook-up.

An approved seismic gas shutoff valve will be installed on the fuel gas line on the downstream side of
the utility meter and be rigidly connected to the exterior of the building or structure containing the fuel
gas piping. Separate plumbing permit required

Provide ultra-low flush water closets for all new construction. Existing shower heads and toilets must be
adapted for low water consumption

GENERAL NOTES - VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE

Based on city maps, project is located within a very high fire hazard severity zone (vhfhsz). It shall
comply with requirements of materials, systems & construction methods of chapter 7a and chapter 72.
Building shall comply with the following material specifications:

a) Class a roof covering is required for all buildings. Wood shakes and shingles not permitted (7207.4,
1505)

b) Valley flashings shall be not less than 0.01y inch (0.48 mm) (no. 26 galvanized sheet gage)
corrosion-resistant metal installed over a minimum 36-inch wide (914 mm) underlayment consisting of
one layer of no. 72 astm cap sheet running the full length of the valley (705a.3)

c¢) Roof gutters shall be provided with the means to prevent the accumulation of leaves and debris in the
gutter (705a.4)

d) (roof)(attic)(exterior wall) vents shall resist the intrusion of flame and embers into the attic area of the
structure, or shall be protected by corrosion-resistant, noncombustible wire mesh with 1/4" inch (6mm)
openings or its equivalent. Vents shall not be installed in eaves and cornices (706a.1, 706a.2, 706a.3,
7207.3)

e) Eaves and soffits shall meet the requirements of sfm (12-7a-3 or shall be protected by
ignition-resistant materials or noncombustible construction on the exposed underside (707a.5.5)

f) Exterior walls shall be approved noncombustible or ignition-resistant material, heavy timber, or log
wall construction of shall provide protection from the intrusion of flames and embers in accordance with
sfm 12-7a-1 (707a.3.1)

g) Exterior wall coverings shall extend from the top of the foundation to the roof, and terminate at 2-inch
(50.8 mm) nominal solid wood blocking between rafters at all roof overhangs, or in the case of enclosed
eaves, terminate at the enclosure (704.3.1)

h) Exterior windows, window walls, glazed doors, and glazed openings within exterior doors shall be
insulating-glass units with a minimum of one tempered pane, or glass block units, or have a
fire-resistance rating of not less than 20 minutes, when tested according to nfpa 257, or conform tot he
performance requirements of sfm 12-7a-2 (708a.2.1)

i) Exterior door assemblies shall conform to the performance requirements of standard sfm 12-7a-1 or
shall be approved noncombustible constriction, or solid core wood having stiles and rails not less than 1
3/8 inches thick with interior field panel thickness no less than 13 inches thick, or shall have a
fire-resistance rating of not less than 20 minutes when tested according to asnfpa 252 (exception:
noncombustible or exterior fire retardant treated wood vehicle access doors (708a.3)

j) Decking, surfaces, stair treads, risers, and landings of decks, porches, and balconies where any
portion of such surface is within 10 feet (3048 mm) of the primary structure shall be constructed of
heavy timber, non-combustible or other approved materials per section 709a.3.

k) The underside of cantilevered and overhanging appendages and floor projections shall maintain the
ignition-resistant integrity of exterior walls, or the projection shall be enclosed to the grade with
construction as required for exterior walls (707a.8, 7207.1)

1) The space between the roof covering and roof decking shall be constructed to prevent the intrusion of
flames and embers and be fire stopped per 705a.2

m) No trellis is permitted within 10 feet of the primary structure.

n) Trellis more than 10 feet from the primary structure shall be constructed of heavy timber or
non-combustible materials. Minimum of 4 inches spacing is required between the members
(information bulletin no. P/bc 2017-023)
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PART 2 - GENERAL NOTES

In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of
the following area for a duration of not <90 mins. Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged to
provide initial illumination that is not less than an average of 1 footcandle and a min at any point of .1
footcandle (1008.3-5)

A) Aisles, corridors, exit access stairways and ramps

B) Interior and exterior stairways and ramps.

C) Exit passageways.

D) Vestibules and areas on the level of discharge used for exit discharge.

) Electrical equipment rooms.

) Fire command centers, fire pump rooms.

G) Generator rooms

H) Public restrooms > 300 sf

E
F

Doors serving room or space with an occupant load >49 shall provide a panic or fire exit hardware (cbc
1010.1.10)

All exit doors shall comply with section 1010-1010.1:

A) Dear width of each door opening shall be minimum 32" or per section 1005.1, whichever is greater
B) Minimum door height of 6'-8".

C) Shall be capable of opening 90 degrees.

D) The maximum width of a swinging door leaf shall be 48" nominal

E) Exit door shall be provided or side-hinged swinging type (1010.1.2)

Door handles, lock and other operating devices shall be installed at a min. 34” and a max. 48” above
the finished floor

Means of egress must have a clear ceiling height of 7'- 6" (cbc 1003.2)

Egress doors shall be readily operable from the egress side without the use of a key or special
knowledge or effort and comply with CBC 1010.1.9. See 1008.1.8.3 for exceptions.

All stairways shall be built of materials consistent with the types permitted for the type of construction of
the building, except that wood handrails shall be permitted for all types of constriction (cbc 1011.7)

The exit path shall be identified by exit signs conforming to the requirements of section 1013. Exit signs
shall be readily visible from any direction of approach. Exit signs shall be located as necessary to clearly
indicate the direction of egress travel. No point shall be more than 100 feet from the nearest visible
sign (cbc 1013)

GENERAL NOTES - BUILDING ENVELOPE

Each pane of safety glazing installed in hazardous locations shall be identified by a manufacturer’s
designation specifying who applied the designation, the manufacturer or installer and the safety glazing
standard. The following shall be considered specific hazardous locations for the purposed of safety
glazing. Glazing in: Section 2406

a) Swing doors.

b) Fixed and sliding panels of sliding door assemblies and panels in sliding and bi-fold closet door
assemblies.

c) Storm doors.

d) Unframed swinging doors.

e) Doors and enclosures for hot tubs, whirlpools, saunas, steam rooms, bathtubs, and showers.

f) Fixed or operable panels adjacent to a door where the nearest exposed edge of the glazing is within
24 inches (610 mm) arc of either vertical edge of the door in a closed position and where the bottom
exposed edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches (1525 mm) above the walking surface. Read code
for exceptions.

g) Fixed or operable panel, other than described in items e and f, which meets all of the following
conditions (read code for exception with special installation).

i. Exposed area of an individual pane greater than 9 square feet (0.84 m2)

ii. Exposed bottom edge less than 18 inches (457 mm) above the floor.

iii. Exposed top edge greater than 36 inches (914 mm) above the floor.

iv. One or more walking surfaces within 36 inches (914 mm) horizontally of the plane of the glazing.
h) Guards and railings regardless of area or height above a walking surface. Included are structural
baluster panels and nonstructural in-fill panels. Walls and fences enclosing indoor and outdoor
swimming pools and spas where all of the following conditions are present:

i.The bottom edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches (1525 mm) above a walking surface on the
pool or spa side of the glazing.

ii. The glazing is within 60 inches (1525 mm) of a swimming pool or spa water’s edge.

iii. Adjacent to stairways, landings and ramps within 36 inches horizontally of a walking surface; when
the exposed surface of the glass is less than 60 inches above the plane of the adjacent walking
surface(read code for exception with special installation).

i) Adjacent to stairways within 60 inches horizontally of the bottom tread of a stairway in any direction
when the exposed surface of the glass is less than 60 inches above the nose of the tread (read code for
exception with special installation).

GENERAL NOTES - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM

BUILDING AND GARAGE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM,
COMPLYING WITH (NFPA-13). THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
PLUMBING DIVISION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION (LAFC 903.2).

AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE TOP OF RUBBISH AND
LINEN CHUTE AND IN THEIR TERMINAL ROOMS. CHUTE SHALL HAVE ADDITIONAL SPRINKLER
HEADS INSTALLED AT ALTERNATE FLOORS AND AT THE LOWEST INTAKE (LAFC 903.2.11.2)

PROVIDE A STANDPIPE SYSTEM PER 905.03 LAFC

PROVIDE A STANDPIPE HOSE CONNECTION AT THE LANDING OF EACH FLOOR STAIRWAY
PER 905.04 LAFC

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED (LAFC 906.1)

BUILDING TO BE EQUIPPED W/ APPROVED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM & SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM.
BOTH SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAFC 907.2.1-907.2.23 & SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA
72.

FIRE LANE ACCESS REQUIRED. OBTAIN CLEARANCE FROM THE HYDRANTS AND ACCESS
UNIT OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT LAMC 57.09.03

BUILDING SHALL HAVE APPROVED RADIO COVERAGE FOR EMERGENCY RESPONDERS. SEE
LOS ANGELES FIRE CODE SECTION 510 FOR MORE DETAILS

BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MANUAL ALARM SYSTEM WITH THE CAPABILITY TO
SUPPORT VISIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72
(907.2.9,907.5.2.3.3, 907.5.2.3.4)

GENERAL NOTES - BUILDING CODES

The construction shall not restrict a five-foot clear and unobstructed access to any water or power
distribution facilities (power poles, pull-boxes, transformers, vaults, pumps, valves, meters,
appurtenances, etc.) Or to the location of the hook-up. The construction shall not be within ten feet of
any power lines-whether or not the lines are located on the property. Failure to comply may cause
construction delays and/or additional expenses.

An approved seismic gas shutoff valve will be installed on the fuel gas line on the downstream side of
the utility meter and be rigidly connected to the exterior of the building or structure containing the fuel
gas piping.@ (per ordinance 170,158) (includes commercial additions and ti work over $10,000.)
Separate plumbing permit is required.

Provide ultra-low flush water closets for all new construction. Existing shower heads and toilets must be
adapted for low water consumption.

Unit skylights shall be labeled by a la city approved labeling agency name, product designation and
proformance grade rating (research report not required). 2405.5

Water heaters must be strapped to a wall (section 507.3, upc)

Provide anti-graffiti finish at the first 9 feet, measured from grade, at exterior walls and doors. Lamc
91.6306

Every space intended for human occupancy shall be provided with natural light by means of exterior
glazed openings in accordance with section 1205.2 or shall be provided with artificial light that is
adequate to provide an average illumination of 10 foot-candles over the area of the room at a height of
30 inches above the floor level. (1205.1 and 1205.3)

Shower compartments and walls above bathtubs with installed shower heads shall be finished with a
smooth, nonabsorbent surface to height not less than 72 inches above the drain inlet (section
1210.2.3). Use of water-resistant gyosum backing board shall be as staed in section 2509.3

A copy of the evaluation report and/or conditions of the listing shall be made available at the job site
The construction shall not be within ten feet of any power lines-whether or not the lines are located on
the property.

GENERAL NOTES - FIRE RESISTANT RATED CONSTRUCTION

Penetrations in a fire-rated wall shall be protected by an approved fire stop material in accordance with
section 714.1.3

a) Steel, copper or ferrous pipes or conduits may penetrate concrete or masonry walls where the
penetrating item is a maximum 6-inch diameter and the area of the opening through the wall does not
exceed 144 square inches

b) Membrane penetrations of maximum 2-hour fire resistance rated wall and partitions by steel electrical
outlet boxes not exceeding 16 square inches for any 100 square feet of wall area, outlet boxes on
opposite sides of walls or partitions must be separated by a horizontal distance of 24 inches (714.3.2)
c) Where walls are penetrated by other materials or where larger openings are required than permitted
in (b) above, they must be qualified by tests conducted in accordance with section (714.3.1.1)

PART 1 - SECURITY REQUIREMENTS
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Every door in a security opening for an apartment house shall be provided with a light bulb (60 watt min.)
At a maximum height of 8 feet on the exterior. (6708)

All pin-type door hinges accessible from outside shall have non-removable hinge pins. Hinges shall have
min. 1/4" dia. steel jamb stud with 1/4" min. protection. The strike plate for latches and holding device for
projecting dead bolts in wood construction shall be secured to the jamb and the wall framing with screws
no less than 2-1/2" long. (91.6709.5, 6709.7)

Provide dead bolts with hardened inserts; deadlocking latch with key-operated locks on exterior. Doors
must be operable from the inside without a key, special knowledge, or special effort (latch not required in
B, F, and S occupancies). (6709.2)

Straight dead bolts shall have a min. throw of 1" and an embedment of not less than 5/8", and a
hook-shaped or an expanding-lug deadbolt shall have a minimum throw of 3/4". (6709.2)

The use of a locking system which consists of a deadlocking latch operated by a doorknob and a
deadbolt operated by a nonremovable thumb turn which is independent of the deadlocking latch and
which must be separatelyoperated, shall not be considered as a system which requires special
knowledge or effort when used in dwelling units. The door knob and the thumb turn which operates the
deadbolt shall not be separated by more than 8 inches.

Wood panel type doors must have panels at least 9/16 in. thick with shaped portions not less than 1/4 in.
thick and individual panels must be no more than 300 sq. in. in area. Mullions shall be considered a part
of adjacent panels except mullions not over 18 inches long may have an overall width of not less than 2
inches.Stiles and rails shall be of solid lumberin thickness with overall dimensions of not less than 1 3/8
inches and 3 inches in width. (91.6709.1 item 2)

Sliding doors shall be provided with a device in the upper channel of the moving panel to prohibit raising
and removing of the moving panel in the closed or partially open position. (6710)

Sliding glass doors shall be equipped with locking devices and shall be so constructed and installed that
they remain intact and engaged when subjected to the tests specified in Sec. 6717.1

Metal or wooden overhead or sliding doors shall be secured with a cylinder lock, padlock with a min.
9/32" diameter hardened steel shackle and bolted, hardened steel hasps, metal slide board, bolt or
equivalentdevice unless secured electrically operated. (6711)

Provide metal guides at top and bottom of metal accordion grate or grille-type doors and cylinder locks or

padlocks. Cylinder guards shall be installed on all cylinder locks whenever the cylinder projects beyond
the face of the dooror is otherwise accessible to gripping tools. (6712)

In B, F, M, and S occupancies, panes of glazing with at leastone dimension greater than 5 in. but less
than 48 in, shall be constructed of tempered or approved burglary-resistant material or protected with
metal bars or grilles (6714)

Glazed openings within 40" of the doorlock when the dooris in the closed position, shall be fully
tempered glass or approved burglary resistant material, or shall be protected by metal bars, screens or
grills having a maximum opening of 2". The provisions of this section shall not apply to view ports or
windows which do not exceed 2" in their greatest dimensions. (6713)

Louvered windows shall be protected by metal bars or grills with openings that have at least one
dimension of 6" orless, which are constructed to preclude human entry. (6715.3)

Other openable windows shall be provided with substantial locking devices. In B, F, Mand S
occupancies, such devices shall be glide bars, bolts, cross-bars, and/or padlocks with minimum 9/32"
hardenedsteel shackles and bolted, hardenedsteelhasps. (6715.2)

Sliding windows shall be provided with a device in the upper channel of the moving panel to prohibit
raising and removing of the moving panel in the closed or partially open position. 6715.1

Sliding windows shall be equipped with locking devices and shall be so constructed and installed that
they remain intact and engaged when subjected to the tests specified in Sec. 6717.2.

Any release for metal bars, grills, grates or similar devices constructed to preclude human entry that are
installed shall be located on the inside of the adjacent room and at least 24 inches from the closest
opening through such metal bars, grills, grates or similar devices that exceeds two inches in any
dimension. (91.6715.4)

All other openings must be protected by metal bars or grilles with openings of not less than 6 inches in
one dimension. (91.6716)

PART 1 - CONSUMER INFORMATION
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To ensure that existence of adaptable features will be known to the occupant of a unit, the following
consumer information shall be noted in plaque and installed in unit.

Notification that the dwelling unit is equipped to have a visual emergency alarm installed

Instructions for removing cabinets and bases, installing a visual emergency alarm system, and installing
grab bars are available at the Managers Office.

Notification that the dwelling unit has been designed in accordance with this Uniform Federal
Accessibility Standards.

PART 2 - GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES - SOUND TRANSMISSION

All rigid conduits, ducts, plumbing pipes, and appliance vents located in sound assemblies shall be
isolated from the building construction by means of resilient sleeves, mounts, or a minimum 1/4" thick
approved resilient material. Vents located in sound assemblies shall be isolated from the building
construction by means of resilient sleeves, mounts, or a minimum 1/4" thick approved resilient material.

An approved permanent, and resilient acoustical sealant shall be provided along the joint between the
floor and the separation walls. Floor-ceiling assemblies shall be sealed, lined or insulated

with .

Carpets or similar surface material which are part of the floor-ceiling assembly must be installed and
inspected before the Certificate of Occupancy is issued and may be replaced only by other floor
covering that provides the required impact sound insulation. (1207.8)

Metal ventilating and conditioned air ducts located in sound assemblies shall be lined. (Exception: Ducts
serving only exitways, kitchen cooking facilities, and bathrooms need not be lined).

Mineral fiber insulation shall be installed in joist spaces whenever a plumbing piping, or duct penetrates
a floor-ceiling assembly or where such unit passes through the plane of the floor-ceiling assembly from
within a wall. The insulation shall be installed to a point 12" beyond the pipe or duct. This requirement is
not applicable to fire sprinkler pipe, gas line or electrical conduit.

Electrical outlet boxes in opposite faces of separation walls shall be separated horizontally by 24" and
note that back and sides of boxes will be sealed with 1/8" resilient sealant and backed by a minimum of
2" thick mineral fiber insulation. (TV, telephone and intercom outlets must be installed in boxes
accordingly.)

The entrance doors to residential units from interior corridors are required to have a minimum STC
rating of 26. (Laminated 1 3/8" solid-core doors with resilient stops and gaskets or 18 gauge insulated
steel slab doors with compression seals all around, including thresholds will meet this requirement).

Wall mounted lavatories and toilets are not permitted in sound rated partitions.
Electrical panels are not permitted in sound rated partitions.
GENERAL NOTES - MEANS OF EGRESS

Means of egress serving a room or space shall be illuminated at all times that the room or space is
occupied. The illumination level shall not be <1 footcandle at the walking surface. (cbc 1008.2)

The means of egress, including the exit discharge, shall be illuminated at all times the building space
served by the means of egress is occupied. The means of egress illumination level shall not be less
than 1foot-candle at the walking surface. (1006.1)

The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises’ electrical
supply. In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically
illuminate the following areas:

a. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces that require two or more means
ofegress;

b. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in buildings required to have two or more exits.

c. Exterior egress components at other than the level of exit discharge until exit discharge is
accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits.

d. Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1027.1, in buildings required to have two or
more exits.

e. Exterior landings, as required by Section 1008.1.6, for exit discharge doorways in buildings required
to have two or more exits.

The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than 90 minutes and shall
consist of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency
power system shall be in accordance with section 2702 (cbc 1008.3)

Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged to provide initial illumination that is at least an average of
1 foot-candle (11 lux) and a minimum at any point of 0.1 foot-candle (1 lux) measured along the path of
egress at floor level. lllumination levels shall be permitted to decline to 0.6 foot candle (0.6 lux) at the
end of the emergency lighting time duration. A maximum-to-minimum illumination uniformity ratio of 40
to 1 shall not be exceeded (1008.3)

GENERAL NOTES

NOT WITHSTANDING THE ORDER OF THE PRECEDENCE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN
THE GENERAL CONDITIONS, IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICT BETWEEN ANY
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE PROVISION PLACING A MORE STRINGENT
REQUIREMENT OR GREATER BURDEN ON THE CONTRACTOR OR REQUIRING THE
GREATER QUANTITY OR HIGHER QUALITY MATERIAL OR WORKMANSHIP SHALL
PREVAIL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BY THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL PRODUCT
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS, INSTALLATION METHODS AND DETAILS,
WHICH ARE HEREBY MADE PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ANY
CONFLICTS MUST IMMEDIATELY BE BROUGHT TO THE NOTICE OF THE
ARCHITECTS AND OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND / OR INSTALLATION.

PART 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1 The contract includes all labor necessary to produce the construction required by the contract
documents, and all labor, materials, equipment incorporated in the construction.

2 By executing the contract or entering upon the site and commencing of work, the contractor represents
that he has visited the site, familiarized himself with the conditions andlaws, codes and governmental
agency regulations under which the work is to be performed, and correlated his observations with the
requirements of the contract documents and accepts the site "AS IS."

3  The contract documents are complementary and what is required by one shall be binding as if required
by all. The intention of the documents is to include all labor, materials, equipment and other items
necessary for the proper execution ad completion of the work. It is not intended that work not covered
under any heading, section branch, class or trade of general notes or specifications shall be supplied
unless it is required elsewhere in the contract documents or is reasonably inferable therefore as being
necessary to produce the intended results. Words which have well known technical or trade meanings
are used herein in accordance with such recognized meanings.

4 The organization of the specifications into divisions, sections and articles, and the arrangement of
drawings shall not control the contractor in dividing the work among subcontractors or in establishing the
extent of work to be performed by any trade.

5 The requirements of AIA DOCUMENT A201 - general conditions of the contract for construction is a part
of the specification the same and published herein as part 2 of section 00800 of this division.

6 Modification to the general conditions and supplementary conditions as required by statutory (regulatory)
agencies shall form a part of the contract.

7 The contractor shall conform to the codes and requirements of the City of Los Angeles and other
regulatory agencies.

8 WHERE CONFLICT OCCURS ON DRAWINGS THE ENTIRE SET OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, STRUCTURAL AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS MUST BE CONSIDERED FOR ITS
RESOLUTION AND MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN EXTRA WORK FOR THE CONTRACTOR.

9 The construction shall not restrict a five-foot clear and unobstructed access to any water or power
distribution facilities (Power poles, pull-boxes, transformers, vaults, pumps, valves, meters,
appurtenances, etc.) or to the location of the hookup. The construction shall not be within ten feet of any
power lines-whether or not the lines are located on the property. Failure to comply may cause
construction delays and/or additional expenses.

43 Provide ultra flush water closets for all new construction. Existing shower heads and toilets must be
adapted for low water consumption.

10 Contractors & subcontractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions at the site prior to proceeding with
the various parts of the work. Any errors omissions or discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of
the architect and general contractor before construction begings.

11 Work shall conform to the requirements of the 2010 edition of the State of California Building Code
(California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 2) based on the 2006 international building code, and of
all other legally constituted regulating agencies and authorities having jurisdiction.

12 Details or notes shown on one drawing shall have the same effect as if shown on all drawings. Specific
notes and details take precedence over general notes and typical details.

13 Work shall conform to the bet practices of the trades involved in this project.

14 Contractor shall provide temporary erection bracing and shoring as required for structural stability during
all phases of the work.

15 The contractor shall immediately notify the architect of any discrepancy or omission before proceeding
with work.

16 Contractor shall continuously maintain adequate protection of all his work from damage and shall protect
the owner's property from injury or loss arising in connection with his work.

17 Contractor shall do all cutting, fitting or patching of his work that may be required to make its several
parts come together properly and fit it to receive or be received by work of other contractors shown upon
or reasonably implied by the drawings and specifications for the completed structure, and he shall make
good after them as the architect may direct.

18 Do not scale drawings.

19 All dimensions for new work are from face of stud. All dimensions to existing walls are to face of the
finished surface.

20 Details and conditions not drawn are similar or identical to those which are. Architect shall provide
clarification drawings as necessary when requested.

21 Contractor shall perform all required work and all repair of damages on and off property (sidewalk, curb,
gutter, street, etc.) Occurring as a result of construction procedures, processes, etc., which shall be done
according to governing regulations, specifications, etc. Repair work shall match and be consistent with
adjoining conditions.

22 Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall have evidence of current workmen's
compensation insurance coverage.

23 Excavations adjacent to a public way require public works approval prior to issuance of a building permit.
35 Contractor shall furnish and maintain toilet facilities during construction.
36 Provide a minimum 44" clear width to public way at all required exit paths.

37 Stairways shall be max 7" rise and min. 11"run with min 6'-8' vertical headroom. Handrails shall be 34"
high above nosing of tread.

38 Maximum accessible sill height for windows in sleeping rooms is 44"
24 Contractor shall coordinate with all other trades of related sections prior to placement of their materials.

25 Any deviations from the contract documents which are necessitated by field conditions shall be brought
to the attention of the ARCHITECT.

26 Typical details shall apply where no specific details of sections are given.
27 It shall be the responsibility of the contractor to supervise all cutting and patching of finished work

already installed, if made necessary by errors, changes, or other reasons; all replacement work shall
match original surfaces.

28 Contractor shall provide galvanic isolation between dissimilar metals.

29 All addenda, change orders, bulletins, and notices, if any issued later, shall be considered as part of the
work.

30 In the event there are found discrepancies or ambiguities in or omissions from the drawings, or should
there be doubt as to their meaning or intent, the architect shall be notified, in order to provide a written
clarification.

31 Where factory primed items occur such as grilles, diffusers, metal trim and accessories, etc, paint to
match the adjacent surface or as specified as directed by the architect.

32 All exterior openings exposed to the weather shall be flashed in such a manner as to make them
waterproof. All flashing, counterflashing and coping when of metal shall meet the gauges specified, but
not less than 24 GA. Galvanized.

33 Provide access panels for mechanical, electrical, & plumbing equipment as indicated on drawings.
Review locations with ARCHITECT prior to starting work. Panel finishes shall be selected by the
ARCHITECT.

34 An approved Seismic Gas Shutoff Valve will be installed on the fuel gas line on the down stream side of
the utility meter and be rigidly connected to the exterior of the building or structure containing the fuel
gas piping.” (Per Ordinance 170,158) (Includes Commercial additions and Tl work over $10,000.)
Separate plumbing permit is required.

39 Water heaters must be strapped to a wall (Sec. 507.3, UPC)

40 Provide anti-graffiti finish at the first 9 feet, measured from grade, at exterior walls and doors. (6306)

41 Provide backing to provide adequate support for fixtures, cabinets, bathroom accessories, hardware,
and other equipment suspended from ceilings or mounted on walls.

42 Ducts and vents to be sealed during construction. 48-hour preoccupancy flush to be conducted at the
end of construction.

PART 1 - SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

1 All entry doors to dwelling units or guest rooms shall be arranged so that the occupant has a view of the
area immediately outside the door without opening the door. Such view may be provided by a door
viewer, through windows located in the vicinity of the door or through view ports in the door or adjoining
wall. (6706)

2 Screens, barricades, or fences made of a material which would preclude human climbing shall be
provided at every portion of every roof, balcony, or similar surface which is within 8 ft. of the utility pole or
similar structures. (6707)

3  Wood flush-type doors shall be 1 3/8" thick minimum with solid core construction. 91.6709.1 - Door stops
of in-swinging doors shall be of one-piece construction with the jamb or joined by rabbet to the jamb.
(6709.4)
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GREEN BUILDING CODES

WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION

The flow rates for all plumbing fixtures shall comply with the maximum flow rates specified in Section
4.303.1 (CGBC 2013, 4.303.1)

When a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads
and/or other outlets controlled by a single valve shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the
shower shall be designed to only allow one showerhead to be in operation at a time. (CGBC 2013,
4.303.1.3.2)

Installed automatic irrigation system controllers are weather- or soil-based controllers. (CGBC 2013,
4.304.1)

For projects that include landscape work, the Landscape Certification, Form GRN 12, shall be completed
prior to final inspection approval. (State Assembly Bill No. 1881)

Project with new landscape areas of 500 suare feet or more are subject to the 2015 Model Water Efficient
Landscape Ordinance (MWELO). Refer to the MWELO supplemental corretion sheet for additional
comments. (4.304.1)

Building on site with 500 square feet or more of cumulative landscape area shall have separate meters or
submeters for outdoor water use.

For one- and two- family dwellings, any permanently installed outdoor in-ground swimming pool or spa shall
be equipped with a cover having a manual or power-operated reel system. For irregular shaped pools
where it is infeasible to cover 100 percent of the pool due to its irregular shape, a minimum of 80 percent of
the pool shall be covered.

For sites with over 500 square feet of landscape area, waste piping shall be arranged to permit discharge
from the clothes washer, bathtub, showers, and bathroom/restrooms wash basins to be used for a future
graywater irrigation system.

Water used in the building for water closets, urinals, floor drains, and process cooling and heating shall
come from city-recycle water if available for use within 200 feet of the property line.

Where groundwater is being extracted and discharged, a system for onsite reuse of the groundwater shall
be developed and constructed if the groundwater will not be discharged to the sewer.

The hot water system shall not allow more than 0.6 gallons of water to be deliverd to any fixture before hot
water arrives or shall comply with either Los Angeles Plumbing Code Section 610.4.1.2 or 610.4.1.3.

MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in the sole/bottom plates at
exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement
mortar, concrete masonry, or metal plates. Piping prone to corrision shall be protected in accordance with
Section 313.0 of the Los Angeles Plumbing Code. (LAGBC 2019, 4.406.1)

Provide flashing details for roof valleys, arouind windows and doors and at chimey to roof intersections on
the building plans. (LAGBC 2019, 4.407.3)

Materials delivered to the construction site shall be protected from rain or other sources of moisture.
(LAGBC 2019, 4.407.4)

Construction waste shall be reduced in accordance with LAMC Section 66.32 et seq. Construction waste to
be handled by a City of Los Angeles certified hauler; source separated on site (LAGBC 2019, 4.408.1)

An operation and Maintenance Manual, including at a minimum, the items listed in Section 4.410.1, shall be
completed and placed in the building at the time of the final inspection. (LAGBC 2019, 4.410.1)

Form GRN16 and an operation and maintainance manual, including, at a minimum, the items listed in
Section 4.410.1, shall be completed and placed in the building at the time of final inspection.

ENVIROMENTAL QUALITY

All duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, or sheet
metal until the final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment. (CGBC 2013, 4.504.1)

Wood burning fireplaces and other wood burning devices are prohibited. (AQMD Rule 445)

Architectural paints and coatings, adhesives, caulks and sealants shall comply with the Volatile Organic
Compound (VOC) limits listed in Tables 4.504.1- 4.504.3. (CGBC 2013, 4.504.2.1-4.504.2.3)

a) The VOC Content Verification Checklist, Form GRN 2, shall be completed and verified prior to final
inspection approval. The manufacturer’s specifications showing VOC content for all applicable products
shall be readily available at the job site and be provided to the field inspector for verification. (CGBC 2013,
4.504.2.4)
b) All new carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and product requirements of one of
the following: (CGBC 2013, 4.504.3).

i. Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program

ii. California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350

iii. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level

iv. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold
c) All new carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the Carpet and Rug
Institute Green Label program. (CGBC 2013, 4.504.3.1)
d) 80% of the total area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more of the following:

i. VOC emission limits defined in the CHPS High Performance Products Database

ii. Products compliant with the CHPS criteria certified under the Greenguard Children & Schools program

iii. Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program

iv. Meet the California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350. (CGBC 2013, 4.504.4)
e) New hardwood plywood, particle board, and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used
in the interior or exterior of the building shall meet the formaldehyde limits listed in Table 4.504.5. (CGBC
2013, 4.504.5)
f) The Formaldehyde Emissions Verification Checklist, Form GRN 3, shall be completed prior to final
inspection approval. The manufacturer’s specifications showing formaldehyde content for all applicable
wood products shall be readily available at the job site and be provided to the field inspector for verification.
(CGBC 2013, 4.504.5.1)
g) New mechanically ventilated buildings shall provide regularly occupied areas of the building with a MERV
13 filter for outside and return air. Filters shall be installed prior to occupancy and recommendations for
maintenance with filters of the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual.
h) Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall
not be enclosed until it is inspected and found to be satisfactory by the building inspector. (CGBC 2013,
4.505.3)
i) The heating and air-conditioning systems shall be sized and designed using ANSI/ACCA Nabuak J-2004,
ANSI/ACCA 29-D-2009 or ASHRAE handbooks and have their equipment selected in accordance with
ANSI/ACCA 36-S Manual S-2004. (CGBC 2013, 4.507.2)

Location of exhaust fans on plans for bathrooms containing bathtubs, showers, or tub/shower
combinations. Plans shall state that the bathroom exhaust fans comply with the following:

a) Exhaust Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate to the outside of the
building.(CGBC 2013, 4.507.2)

b) Exhaust fans, not functioning as a component of the whole house ventilation system, must be controlled
by a humidity control. (CGBC 2013, 4.507.2)

GREEN BUILDING CODES

LA GREEN BUILDING CODE NOTES:

Provide a construction waste management plan and documentation demonstrating compliance with the
plan shall be submitted that:

1. Identifies the materials to be diverted from disposal by efficient usage, recycling, reuse on the project or
salvage for future use or sale.

2. Determines if materials will be sorted on-site or mixed for transportation to a diversion facility.

3. Identifies the diversion facility where the material collection will be taken.

4. Specifies that the amount of materials diverted shall be calculated by weight or volume, but not by both.
CGBC 5.408.2, 5.408.2.1

100 % of trees, stumps, rocks, and associated vegetation and soils resulting primarily from land clearing
shall be reused or recycled. CGBC 5.408.4

An Operation and Maintenance Manual with content per CGBC 4.410.1 and in a format acceptable to the
enforcing agency shall be placed in the building at the time of final inspection. CGBC 4.410.1.12. The
minimum acceptable time from notification that a car is answering a call (lantern and audible signal) until
the doors of the car start to close shall be calculated in accordance with Sections 1124A.7.1 and
1116B.1.6. (1124A.7.1, 1116B.1.6. Fig 11A-7C & Fig 11B-40C).

Seal openings in the building envelope in compliance with the California Energy Code (CEC). Annular
spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in plates at exterior walls shall be
protected by closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry, or a similar method acceptable
to the enforcing agency. CGBC 4.406.1

Documentation shall be provided to indicate compliance with CGBC 4.504 and shall include at least one of
the following: Product certifications and specifications, chain of custody certifications, or other methods
acceptable to the enforcing agency. CGBC 4.504.5.1

Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. CGBC 4.505.3

A water budget shall be developed for landscape irrigation that conforms to the local water efficient
landscape ordinance or to the California Department of Water Resources Model Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance. CGBC 5.304.1

Automatic irrigation controllers that are weather- or soil moisture-based shall be installed at the time of final
inspection. CGBC 5.304.3.1

Reduce construction waste by recycling or salvaging for re-use a minimum of 50 percent of the
nonhazardous construction and demolition debris, or meet the local construction and demolition waste
management ordinance, whichever is more stringent. CGBC 5.408.3

Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers, and caulks shall comply
with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where applicable, or
SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits and prohibition on the use of certain toxic chemicals, except per
subsection 2. CGBC 5.504.4.1, subsection 1

Aerosol adhesives, smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in units of product,
less packing, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of more than 16 fluid ounces) shall
comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including prohibitions on the use of certain
toxic compounds, of CCR, Title 17, commencing with Section 94507. CGBC 5.504.4.1, subsection 2

At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final startup of the heating
and cooling equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered.
Tape, plastic, sheetmetal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of
water, dust or debris entering the system may be used.

Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-Weighted MIR Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2)
and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds and ozone depleting
substances, in Section 94522(e)(1) and (f)(1) of the CCR, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in
areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District shall additionally comply with
the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation 8, Rule 49.

VOC Content Limits for Architectural Coatings (Architectural Paints) shall comply with CGBC Table
5.504.4.3, unless more stringent local limits apply. CGBC 5.504.4.3

Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the requirements of Sections 94522(a)(3), 94522(c)(2), and (d)(2) of
California Code of Regulations, Title 17 commencing with Section 94520. CGBC 5.504.4.3.1)

Carpets shall meet one of the following:

1. Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program,

2. California Department of Public Health Standard Practice for the testing of VOCs (Specification 01350),
3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold Level.

4. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor AdvantageTM Gold. CGBC 5.504.4.4

Carpet cushion shall meet the requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label Program, carpet
adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4.1 CGBC 5.504.4.4.1,5.504.4.4.2

VOC Content Limits for Architectural Coatings (Architectural Paints) shall comply with CGBC Table
5.504.4.3, unless more stringent local limits apply. CGBC 5.504.4.3

Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the requirements of Sections 94522(a)(3), 94522(c)(2), and (d)(2) of
California Code of Regulations, Title 17 commencing with Section 94520. CGBC 5.504.4.3.1)

Moisture content of Building Materials, and verification, shall meet the requirements of CGBC 4.505.3.

All cracks and penetrations at exterior of building to be sealed to prevent pest intrusion. Rodent screens to
be installed at all openings greater than 1/4"

PLANNING AND DESIGN

One of the required ev stalls shall be equipped with an ev charging station (evcs) that is available to use by
all residents. The surface slope for the evcs and aisle shall not exceed 2% in any direction.

The electrical system shall have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all designated ev spaces at
the full rated amperage of the evse. Plan design shall be based upon a 40 ampere minimum branch circuit.
A separate electrical permit is required. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the
overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for future ev charging purposes as ev capable in
accordance with the los angeles electrical code. (2017 gbc, sec. 4.106.4.2)

For future electric vehicle charging stations where residential occupancies have a common parking area:

a) Additional service capacity, space for future meter, and conduit for future installation of electrical outlets
The service capacity and conduit size shall be designed to accommodate the future installation, and allow

the simultaneous charging, of a minimum number of 208/240 V 40 amp, grounded AC outlets, that is equal
to 5 percent of the total number of parking spaces. The conduit shall terminate within the parking area.

* The panel service capacity and conduit shall be adequately sized.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY

Each appliance provided and installed shall meet ENERGY STAR if an ENERGY STAR designation is
applicable for that appliance. (CGBC 4.210)

For residential buildings, other than one-and two-family dwellings, comply with the following:

a) Designate on the roof plan solar zone areas(s) with total area equal to or greater than 15% of
thebuilding's roof area. The solar zone shall be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet
and each area shall not be less than:

i. 80 sq ft for roof areas of 10,000 sq ft or less

ii. 160 sq ft for roof areas over 10,000 sq ft.
b) For roof slopes > 2:12 (9.5 from horizontal), show that the solar zone is oriented between 110° and 270°
true north. (CGBC 2013, 4.106.4.2)
c) The solar zone shall be free of obstructions and be setback at least two times the height of any
obstruction, including but not limited tom vents, chimneys, and equipment. (CGBC 2013, 4.106.4.2)
d) Plans shall indicate a location fo rinverters and metering equipment and a pathway for routing from the
solar zone to the main service panel. (CGBC 2013, 4.106.4.2)

Plans shall identify the type of roofing, manufacturer, product, and color used. Incorporate the material
specifications for the roofing product used and show that it meets the following minimum SRI value or both
solar reflectence and thermal emittance values:

a) For roof slopes < 2:12: SR value of at least 75 or both a 3-year solar reflectance of at least 0.63 and a
thermal emmitance of at least 0.75. (CGBC 2013, 4.106.5)
b) For roof slopes = 2:12: SRI value of at least 16 or both a 3-year solar reflectance of at least 0.20 and a
thermal emmitance of at least 0.75. (CGBC 2013, 4.106.5)

Provide computations showing that at least 25% of the pathways, patios, driveways, or other paved areas
comply with one or a combination of the following:

Shade provided by trees or planting
i. Include plants' fact sheet justifyinh crown spread at 5 years maturity
ii. Hardscape material with an initial solar refllectance of at least 0.30.
iii. Include manufacturer's specs for pavers or specify uncolored concrete with smooth cement finish
iv. Open grid or permeable pavement systems
v. Include open grid and/or permeable paver detail
vi. Shade provided by a canopy shade system consisting of solar panel arrays

A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from Energy
Code Sections 110.10(b) through 110.10(c) shall be provided to the occupant
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LAFC NOTES / CBC NOTES

Exit signs shall be readily visible from any direction of egress travel. Exit sign placement shall be such that
no point in an exit access corridor or exit passageway is more than 100’ from the nearest visible exit sign.
{CBC 1013.1}**

Emergency and standby power systems shall be designed to provide required power for 2-hr min. Unless
specified otherwise. {LAFC 604.1.4}

Corridors shall be fire-resistance rated in accordance with T1020.1. {CBC 1020.1}**
Where more than one exit or exit access doorway is required, dead end shall be <20’. {CBC 1020.4}**

Openings in interior exit stairways and ramps shall be limited to those necessary for exit access from
normally occupied spaces and for egress from the enclosure. Elevators shall not open into interior exit
stairways and ramps. {CBC 1023.4}

Show common path of egress does not exceed values listed in T1006.2.1. Otherwise, provide two exits or
exit access dorrways. {CBC 1006.2.1}

The path of egress travel shall not pass through >1 adjacent story. Each story above the 2nd shall have =
1 interior or exterior exit stairway. {CBC 1006.3}

A single exit or access to a single exit is only permitted where the values in T1006.3.2(1-2) are not
exceeded.

In each story of a mixed occupancy building, the max number of occpuants served by a single exit shall be
such that the sum of the ratios of the calculated number of occupants divided by the allowable number of
occupants 1. {CBC 1006.3.2.1}

Exits, exit access doorways, exit access stairways, or ramps shall be places a distance apart 2(1/2)(1/2)
the length of the overall diagonal of the area to be served.{CBC 1007.1.1}

Provide an elevator with standby power in accordance with CBC Chapter 27 and CBC 3003 for buildings
where a required accessible floors is 4 or more stories above or below a level of exit discharge.{CBC
1009.2.1}

Each tenant space, dwelling unit, and sleeping unit shall be provided with access to the requireed exits
without passing through adjacent tenant spaces, pr units.{CBC1016.2.1}

Show exit access travel distance does not exceed the values given in T1017.2. Up to 100' can be
increased provided the last portion of the exit access occurs on an exterior egress balcony. {CBC 1017.2}

Exit shall be continuous from the point of entry into the exit to the exit discharge.

Where nonrated walls or unprotected openings enclosure the exterior of the stairway or ramps and the
walls or openings are exposed by other parts of the building at an angle <180, the building exterior wall
within 10" horzontally shall have a fire-resistance rating =1-hr. This construction shall extend vertically from
the ground to a point 10" above the landing of the stairway or ramp.{1023.7}

Min width or required capacity of the exit discharge shall be not less than the min width or required
capacity of the exits being served {CBC 1028.2}

Min egress court width shall be 244", Reduction in width shall be gradual by a guard 236" and not creat an
angle of >30 degrees. {CBC1028.4.1}

Egress courts <10' wide shall have walls =1-hr for a distance of 10' above the floor.{CBC 1028.4.2}
The exit discharge shall provide a direct and unobstructed access to a public way. {CBC 1028.5}
Ramps:

a) Ramps used for a means of egress shall have a running slope <8%. Other pedstrian ramps shall be
<£12.5%.{CBC 1012.2}

b) Cross slop shall be <2%.{CBC 1012.3}

c) Rise for any ramp run shall be 30" max.{CBC 1012.4}

d) Clear width of ramp between handrails shall be 36" min. Provide min 80" headroom. Doors opening
onto a landing shall not reduce clear width to <42".{CBC 1012.5.1-3}

e) Provide a landing at the top and bottom of each ramp, points of turning, entrance, exits, and at doors.
Landings shall have a slope <2%. Landing width shall not be less than width fo ramp. Landing length shall
be 60" min. Where changes in direction of travel occur, provide 60"x60" min landings.{CBC 1012.6}

f) Ramps shall be built of materials consistent with the type of construction.{CBC 1012.7}

g) Ramps with a rise >6" shal have handrails on both sides.{CBC 1012.8}

Required along open-sided walking surfaces located >30" to the floor below
ELEVATORS AND CONVEYING SYSTEMS

Elevator hoistway door openings shall be protected in accordance with CBC 3006.3. {CBC 3006.2}
GENERAL NOTES

NOTE: “An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed at the top of rubbish and linen chutes and in their
terminal rooms. Chutes shall have additional sprinkler heads installed at alternate floors and at the lowest
intake.” {LAFC 903.2.11.2}

NOTE: “Carbon monoxide alarms shall be interconnected in such a manner that the activation of one
alarm will activate all the alarms in the individual unit. Required carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their
primary power from the building wiring and shall be equipped with a battery backup.” {CBC 915.4.2/4}

NOTE: “Provide emergency responder radio coverage in accordance with LAFC 510.” {CBC 916.1}

NOTE: “Means of egress serving a room or space shall be illuminated at all times that the room or space
is occupied. The illumination level shall not be <1 footcandle at the walking surface.” {CBC 1008.2}

NOTE: “In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate
all of the following areas for a duration of not <90 min. Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged to
provide initial illumination that is not less than an average of 1 footcandle and a min at any point .1
footcandle.” {CBC 1008.3-5}

. Aisles.

II. Corridors.

lll. Exit access stairways and ramps.

IV. Interior and exterior exit stairways and ramps.
V. Exit passageways.

VI. Vestibules and areas on the level of discharge used for exit discharge.
VII. Electrical equipment rooms.

VIII. Fire command centers.

IX. Fire pump rooms.

X. Generator rooms.

XI. Public restrooms >300 SF.

NOTE: “Provide two-way communication at the landing serving each elevator or bank of elevators above
or below the level of exit discharge. {CBC 1009.8}**

NOTE: “Exit signs shall be internally or externally illuminated” {CBC 1013.3}**
NOTE: Tactile exit signs shall be required at the following locations: {CBC 1013.4}

a) “EXIT” sign at each grade-level exterior door.
b) Each exit door that leads directly to a grade-level exterior exit by means of a stairway or ramp shall be
identified by a tactile exit sign with the following words as appropriate:
i. "EXIT STAIR DOWN".
ii. "EXIT RAMP DOWN".
iii. "EXIT STAIR UP".
iv. "EXIT RAMP UP".
c) "EXIT ROUTE" at each exit door that leads directly to a grade-level exterior exit by means of an exit
enclosure or an exit passageway.
d) "EXIT ROUTE" at each exit access door from an interior room or area to a corridor or hallway.
e) "TO EXIT" at each exit door through a horizontal exit.

NOTE: “Exit signs shall be illuminated at all times”. {CBC 1013.5}

NOTE: “The face of an exit sign illuminated from an external source shall have an intensity of =5
footcandles.” {CBC 1013.6.2}

NOTE: “In case of primary power loss, the sign illumination means shall be connected to an emergency
power system for a duration of not <90 minutes”. {CBC 1013.6.3}**

NOTE: “Provide a sign at each floor landing in an interior exit stairway and ramp connecting >3 stories
designating the floor level, the terminus of the top and bottom and the identification of the stairway or
ramp. The signage shall also state the story of, and the direction to, the exit discharge and the availability
of roof access for the fire department. The sign shall be located 5’ above the floor landing.” {CBC 1023.9}

Walls separating dwelling units, sleeping units, or other occupancies shall be constructed as fire partitions.
{CBC 420.2}

Floor assemblies separating dwelling units,sleeping units, or other occupancies shall be constructed as
horizontal assemblies. {CBC. 420.2}

An automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with LAFC 903.3 shall be provided throughtout all
buildings with a Group R fire area.{LAFC 903.2.8}

Basements and sleeping rooms below the 4th story shall have at least 1 exterior emergency escape and
rescue opening, Such openings shall open directly into a public way or to a yard or court that opens to a
public way.{CBC 1030.1}

VI
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LAFC NOTES / CBC NOTES

GROUPS R-1, R-2, R-2.1
Group R-2 and R-2.1 Fire alarm systems and smoke alarm: {LAFC 907.2.9}**

a) Provide a manual fire alarm system.

b) Provide single- and multiple-station smoke alarms
i) On ceiling or wall outside of each sleeping areas.
ii) In each room used for sleeping purposes.

iii) In each story within a dwelling unit.

NOTE: “ Smoke alarms shall be interconnected in such a manner that the activation of one alarm will
activate all the alarms in the individual unit. Required smoke alarms shall receive their primary power from
the building wiring and shall be equipped with a battery backup.” {LAFC 907.2.11.5-6}

Carbon monoxide detection shall be provided in the following locations: {LAFC 915.1.1}

a) Dwelling Units:
i) Outside of each seperate sleeping area.
ii) Every occupiable level of a dwelling unit.
iii) Bedrooms where a fuel-burning appliance is located within or its attached bathroom.

NOTE: “Carbon monoxide alarms shall be interconnected in such a manner that the activation of one
alarm will activate all the alarms in the individual unit. Required carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their
primary power from the building wiring and shall be equipped with a battery backup.” {LAFC 915.4.2/4}

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

Provide approved address identification that is legible and placed visible from the street or road fronting
the property. {LAFC 505.1}

Show detailed frontage increase factor calculation on plans. The area increase factor based on frontage
shall be determined in accordance with CBC 506.3.1-506.3.3

Each portion of a building shall be individually classified in accordance with CBC 302.1. Where a building
contains more than one occupancy group, the building shall comply with CBC 508.2, 508.3, OR 508.4.

a) Aggregate accessory occupancies shall be <10% of the floor area of the story located in and shall not
exceed T506.2.{CBC 508.2.3}

b) Individual occupancies shall be separated in accordance with T508.4. Required separations shall be fire
barriers/horizontal assemblies. {CBC 508.4.4}

Incidental uses are limited to those uses listed in T509.{CBC 509.1}

a) Aggregate accessory occupancies shall be <10% of the floor area of the story located in.{CBC 509.3}
b) Incidental uses shall be separated in accordance with the provisions of that table. Required separations
shall be fire barriers/horizontal assemblies.{CBC 509.4.1}

c) Protection by automatic sprinkler system requires incidental uses constructed to restrict the passage of
smoke and doors shall be self- or automatic-closing. {CBC 509.4.2}

FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

Show fire separation distance on plans. Show detailed exterior wall opening calculation on plans.
Openings shall comply with CBC 705.8.1-705.8.6. Max area permitted in any story shall not exceed
T705.8. {CBC 705.8}

Projections shall not extend any closer to the line used to determine the fire separation distance than
shown in T705.2.{CBC 705.2}

The required fire-resistance rating of exterior walls shall be rated for exposure to fire from both sides.
{CBC 705.5}

Fire Barriers shall comply with CBC 707:

a) Openings limited to max aggregate width of 25% of wall length, max area of single opening shall be <
156 SF.

Fire Partitions shall comply with CBC 708

Shaft enclosures that do not extend to the bottom of the building shall comply with condition in CBC
713.11.

Fire-Protection-Rated Glazing shall comply with CBC 716.6

3/4-hr fire-protection-rated glazing allowed in 1-hr fire partitions and 1-hr fire barriers in accordance with
707.3.7 and 707.3.9. Total area of glazing shall be <25% of the area of common wall.Fire-resistance-rated
glazing tested in accordance with ASTM E 119 or UL 263 shall not be subject to limitations. {CBC 716.6.7}

INTERIOR FINISHES

Interior wall and ceiling finish shall have a flame spread index not greater than that specified in T803.11.
Specify interior wall and ceiling finish on plans. {LAFC 803.3}

Material, other than foam plastics, used as interior trim shall have a min. class C flame spread and smoke
developed index and shall not exceed 10% of the wall or ceiling area to which such materials are attached
(LAFC 804.1)

Curtains, draperies, fabric hangings, and similar combustible decorative materials suspended from walls or
ceilings shall not exceed 10% of the wall or ceiling area to which such materials are attached (LAFC
807.3)

In every Group A,E,|,R-1,R-2, and R-2.1, all drapes, hangings, curtains, drops, and all other decorative
material shall be made from a nonflammable material or treated and maintained in a flame-retardant
condition by means of a flame-retardant solution or process approved by the OSFM. {Title 19, Div 1,
13.08}

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

Automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout buildings containing locations described in LAFC
903.2.1-903.2.19. Specify on plans if system is NFPA-13 / NFPA 13-R. {LAFC 903.2}

Standpipe systems shall be installed where required by LAFC 905.3.1-905.3.11.1. {LAFC 905.3}

Portable fire extinguishers shall be provided: (Size and distribution shall be in accordance with Sections
906.3.1-906.3.4) {LAFC 906.1}:

I. In Group A,E,F,H,l,R-2,R-2.1 occupancies.

II. On each floor of structures under construction.

[ll. Where required by the T906.1.

IV. Special-hazard areas, where required by the fire code official.

Fire department connections shall be located on the street side of buildings, fully visible and recognizable
from the street. Show location on plans. {LAFC 912.2.1}

Buildings equipped with a standpipe system shall have a fire hydrant <100’ of the fire department
connection. Show distance to hydrant on plans. {LAFC 570.5.1.1}

Standpipe hose connections shall be provided in all the following locations {LAFC 905.4}

a) At the floor landing on each story above and below grade, including roof, in every required interior exit
stairway.

b) On each side adjacent to the opening of a horizontal exit.

c) At the entrance to other areas of the building in every exit passageway.

Approved fire alarm system shall be provided throughout buildings in accordance with LAFC
907.2.1-907.2.23. Specify type of alarm on plans {LAFC 907.2}

Fire department connections shall be located on the street side of buildings fully visible and recongnizable
from the street. Show location on plans. {LAFC 912.2.1}

Buildings equipped with a standpipe system shall have a fire hydrant <100’ of the fire department
connection. Show distance to hydrant on plans. {LAFC 507.5.1.1}

Fire pumps must be accessible from the exterior of the building or through an enclosed passageway from
an enclosed stair. {NFPA 20, 4.12.2.1.1}

Carbon monoxide detection shall be provided in the following locations for Group i-1, i-4, and classrooms
in Group E. {CBC 915.1.1}

a) Dwelling Units:

i) Outside o each separate sleeping area.

ii) Every occupiable level of a dwelling unit.

iii) Bedrooms where a fuel-burning appliance is located within or its attached bathroom.
b) Sleeping Units

MEANS OF EGRESS

Show detailed occupant load calculations per room/space. For areas without fixed seating, the occupant
load shall not be less than the dividing the floor area by the occupant load factor assigned to the function
of the space as set forth in T1004.1.2. {CBC 1004.1.2}

Doors:

a) NOTE: “Doors shall be readily openable from the egress side without the use of a key or special
knowledge or effort”.

b) NOTE: “ Door handles, pulls, latches, locks and other operating devices shall be installed 34” min and
48" max above the finished floor.”

c) Doors serving rooms or spaces with an occupant load >49 in a Group A, E, I-2, or I-2.1 shall provide
panic or fire exit hardware. {CBC 1010.1.10}**

d) Min clear width of 32". Max width of a swinging dorr leaf shall be 48". Height of door openings shall be
280"{CBC 1010.1.1}

e) Pivoted or side-hinged swinging type.{CBC 1010.1.2}

f) Doors shall swinging in the direction of egress travel where serving a room or space >49
occupantes.{CBC 1010.1.2.1}

g) Provide a floor or landing on each side of a door at the same elevation. Landings shall be level except
exterior landings shall not be less than the width of the stair or door, whichever is greater. Min 44"
length.{CBC 1010.1.5.6}

h) Spaces between doors in a series shall be 48" plus the width a door swinging either in the same
direction or away from the space between doors.{CBC 1010.1.8}

i) Interior stairway means of egress doors shall be openable from both sides without the use of a key or
special knowladge or effort.{CBC 1010.1.9.11}

2902 KNOX AVE, 2ND FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039
TEL : 323.255.4343

FAX : 323.255.4848
WWW.FSYARCHITECTS.COM

MAIL@FSYARCHITECTS.COM

ARCHITECTS

The enclosed drawings, designs, ideas and arrangements, as
contracted with their clients and consultants, are and shall remain the
property of FSY Architects. No part thereof shall be copied, disclosed
to others, or used in connection with any other work or project without
the written consent of the above. Visual contact with these prints shall
constitute conclusive evidence of these restrictions.

PROJECT NAME:
HOME AGAIN LOS ANGELES PROPERTY

REUSE

PROJECT ADDRESSES:
2244 N. BUENA VISTA STREET,
BURBANK, CA 91504

PROJECT NUMBER 2417

CLIENT NAME:
CITY OF BURBANK

CLIENT ADDRESS:
150 N. THIRD STREET
BURBANK, CA 91502

CONSULTANTS

MEP / T-24

BREEN DESIGN GROUP
3825 Del Amo Blvd.
Torrance, CA 90503
Phone: 310.464.8404

CIVIL / STRUCTURAL

LABIB FUNK + ASSOCIATES
319 Main Street

El Segundo, CA 90254

Phone: 213.239.9700

LANDSCAPE

YAEL LIR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
1010 Sycamore Ave. Suite 313

South Pasadena, CA 91030

Phone: 323.258.5222

DRAWING TITLE:
GENERAL NOTES

PLAN CHECK SET

Date 08/17/2024
Drawn by SD, TD
Checked by SD

G0.11

Scale

2/12/2025 5:06:50 PM




GENERAL NOTES (CITY OF BURBANK)

23.

24.

22d. ALL EXISTING MULTI-DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE
INSTALLED ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2013 CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §17926.

22e. ALL ITEMS REVIEWED ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED AT TIME OF REVIEW. THE
COMMENTS PROVIDED DO NOT LIMIT OR RELIEVE THE OWNER AND THE OWNER’S ARCHITECT
AND/OR CONTRACTOR FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ENSURING COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF FIRE/LIFE SAFETY CODES. SUCH COMPLIANCES MAY INCLUDE BUT
ARE NOT LIMITED TO FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS FOR FIREFIGHTING, INCLUDING FIRE
DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS, FIRE WATER SUPPLIES AND APPURTENANCES. FURTHER
REVIEWS MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OR LIMITATIONS AS THE PROJECT
DEVELOPS AND IS NOT LIMITED TO THE REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN THESE COMMENTS.

22f.  NOTE: ALL REFERENCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2022 EDITION OF THE
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) AND THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) AS AMENDED BY THE
BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE (BMC).

ALL NOTED INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSED PROJECT SHALL BE SHOWN ON
PLANS SUBMITTED AS PART OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT REVIEW FOR APPROVAL.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR QUESTIONS CONTACT THE ASSISTANT FIRE MARSHAL OR
FIRE MARSHAL AT (818) 238-3473.

PUBLIC WORKS

LAND DEVELOPMENT AND PERMITS - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

APPLICANT SHALL PROTECT IN PLACE ALL SURVEY MONUMENTS (CITY, COUNTY, STATE,
FEDERAL, AND PRIVATE). PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 8771, WHEN MONUMENTS EXIST THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE WORK, THE
MONUMENTS SHALL BE LOCATED AND REFERENCED BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR OR LICENSED CIVIL ENGINEER LEGALLY AUTHORIZED TO PRACTICE
LAND SURVEYING, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, AND A CORNER RECORD OR RECORD OF SURVEY
OF THE REFERENCES SHALL BE FILED WITH THE COUNTY SURVEYOR. A PERMANENT
MONUMENT SHALL BE RESET, OR A WITNESS MONUMENT OR MONUMENTS SET TO
PERPETUATE THE LOCATION IF ANY MONUMENT THAT COULD BE AFFECTED, AND A CORNER
RECORD OR RECORD OF SURVEY SHALL BE FILED WITH THE COUNTY SURVEYOR PRIOR TO THE
RECORDING OF A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION FOR THE PROJECT.

NO STRUCTURE IS PERMITTED IN ANY PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR ANY PUBLIC UTILITY
EASEMENTS/POLE LINE EASEMENTS [BMC 7-3-701.1, BMC 9-1-2-3203].

ALL UNUSED DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE REMOVED AND RECONSTRUCTED WITH CURB, GUTTER, AND
SIDEWALK [BMC 7-3-504].

ANY WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE PERMITTED AND APPROVED BY THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT BEFORE CONSTRUCTION CAN COMMENCE. ALL CONSTRUCTION
WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST COMPLY WITH BURBANK STANDARD PLANS AND
MUST BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY ENGINEER. A PUBLIC WORKS
EXCAVATION PERMIT IS REQUIRED. THE EXCAVATION PERMIT REQUIRES A DEPOSIT
ACCEPTABLE TO THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR TO GUARANTEE TIMELY CONSTRUCTION OF
ALL OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS. BURBANK STANDARD PLANS CAN BE ACCESSED AT,
HTTP://FILE.BURBANKCA.GOV/PUBLICWORKS/ONLINECOUNTER/MAIN/INDEX.HTM

WATER RECLAMATION AND SEWER - WASTEWATER REQUIREMENTS:
EVERY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE IN WHICH PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED WHICH
CONVEYS SEWAGE MUST BE CONNECTED TO THE MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM [BMC
8-1-104].

NO PERSON SHALL CONNECT TO OR TAP AN EXISTING PUBLIC SEWER WITHOUT OBTAINING A
PERMIT [BMC 8-1-301].

EACH LOT MUST HAVE ITS OWN PRIVATE LATERAL (BUILDING SEWER) CONNECTION TO THE
CITY SEWER MAIN [BMC 8-1-309]. SHOULD THE LOT BE SUBDIVIDED IN THE FUTURE, A SEPARATE
SEWER LATERAL CONNECTION TO THE CITY SEWER MAIN WILL BE REQUIRED FOR EACH LOT.
FOR REFERENCE, THE APPLICANT CAN PROPOSE THAT SEPARATE BUILDING STRUCTURES ON
ONE LOT HAVE SEPARATE SEWER LATERAL CONNECTIONS TO THE CITY SEWER MAIN.

POLLUTANTS, INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, SOIL, AND OTHER DISCHARGES, ARE
PROHIBITED FROM ENTERING THE CITY'S SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM [BMC 8-1-501.1].
DISCHARGES THAT EXCEED THE LOCAL LIMITS PER BMC 8-1-501.4 ARE PROHIBITED. IN
ADDITION, THE APPLICANT SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT OR DAMAGE ANY PART OF THE CITY SEWER
SYSTEM, AND SHALL REIMBURSE THE CITY FOR SANITARY SEWER OVERFLOWS AND THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF NECESSARY MAINTENANCE AND/OR REPAIR OF THE SEWER SYSTEM
[BMC 8-1-311]. AS SUCH, IT IS REQUIRED THAT ALL EXISTING PRIVATE SEWER LATERALS ARE
CAPPED PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

WATER RECLAMATION AND SEWER - STORMWATER REQUIREMENTS:

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL APPLY TO ALL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AND SHALL
BE REQUIRED FROM THE TIME OF LAND CLEARING, DEMOLITION, OR COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION UNTIL RECEIPT OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY [BMC 9-3-407].
DISCHARGES FROM ESSENTIAL NON-EMERGENCY FIREFIGHTING ACTIVITIES (L.E., FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM TESTING) IS A CONDITIONALLY ALLOWED NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE
INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM, PROVIDED APPROPRIATE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(BMPS) ARE IMPLEMENTED. PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS
DISCHARGE FORM AND FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS TO COMPLY WHEN CONDUCTING THE
CONDITIONALLY ALLOWED NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE.

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING - CONDITIONS

NO VISUAL OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE ERECTED OR MAINTAINED ABOVE 3' HIGH OR BELOW 10'
HIGH IN A 10' BY 10' VISIBILITY CUT-OFF AT THE INTERSECTION OF AN ALLEY WITH A STREET OR
ANOTHER ALLEY [BMC 10-1-1303(C)]. THIS REQUIREMENT INCLUDES TREES, SHRUBS,
MONUMENT, OR WALLS THAT ARE 3' OR HIGHER.

LOW VOLTAGE INFRASTRUCTURE

PUBLIC WORKS WILL NEED TO APPROVE THE LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS PLAN AT 30/60/90%.
PUBLIC WORKS WILL NEED TO APPROVE REVIEW DEFERRED SUBMITTALS AS APPLICABLE.

IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO REVIEW THE CITY’'S OWNER/TENANT MAINTENANCE MATRIX TO
DETERMINE/DEFINE CITY/CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES AND TO BE ABLE TO COMPLETE AN
ACCURATE PLAN AND SPECIFICATIONS.

INTERNET

INSTALL OF FIBER TO THE FACILITY IS REQUIRED. PUBLIC WORKS WILL ACCEPT UNDERGROUND
(PREFERABLY) OR OVERHEAD SERVICE DROPS. PUBLIC WORKS NEEDS TO APPROVE OPTIONS
(UNDERGROUND FIBER RUN MAY BE POSSIBLE BY BWP)

VALIDATION OF REQUIREMENTS IS NEEDED (STRANDS) WITH REGARDS TO REDUNDANCY,
MULTIPLE VENDORS ENTERING THE BUILDING

THE LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS PLAN WILL NEED TO INCLUDE MODERN SYSTEMS DESIGN; HOT
SPOTS IN AND OUT OF FACILITY, ADEQUATE DATA, NETWORK PHONE LOCATIONS CABLED. WI FI
IS NOT ALLOWED.

CABLE FOR NETWORK PHONES REQUIRED.

MPOE/IDF

MINIMUM STANDARD FOR SIZE FOR THIS FACILITY IT SHOULD BE APPROXIMATELY 4’X7. CITY TO
APPROVE LOCATION. THE EXISTING LOCATION PREFERRED.

REQUIRED RACKS/ EQUIPMENT? (MAKE/MODEL, ETC) - RACKING — NETWORX 9U SWING OUT
WALL MOUNT CABINET - 501 SERIES, 24" DEEP, FLAT PACKED, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

DATA PORTS/CABLING (CAT6E)
THE TENANT (HALA) REQUIRES 1X PER OFFICE

SMALL CONFERENCE ROOM WILL RECEIVE AN ADDITIONAL PORT FOR TV. ALSO SEE BURBANK
PW FACILITY LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS STANDARDS

LARGE CONFERENCE ROOM WILL RECEIVE AN ADDITIONAL PORT FOR TV AND/OR PROJECTOR.
AV BY TENANT UNLESS APPROVED OTHERWISE.

JOB CENTER WILL RECEIVE AN ADDITIONAL PORT FOR TV AND/OR PROJECTOR. AV BY TENANT
UNLESS APPROVED OTHERWISE.

JOB CENTER MAY REQUIRE HARDWIRED DATA FOR EACH COMPUTER AS SHOWN (12-18 TOTAL).
ALSO SEE BURBANK PW FACILITY LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS STANDARDS.

REQUIREMENTS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL DROPS SUCH AS QTY PER ROOM OR MIN. SPACING
BETWEEN JACKS SEE BURBANK PW FACILITY LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS STANDARDS.

SOME FACILITIES PREFER TO RUN CABLING IN PAIRS FOR REDUNDANCY. SEE BURBANK PW
FACILITY LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS STANDARDS.

SECURITY /CCTV

GENERAL NOTES (CITY OF BURBANK)
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3e.viii. ALL NEW METERED SERVICES REQUIRE A PATH FOR METER COMMUNICATIONS TO
BWP COMMUNICATION NETWORKS. INSTALLATION OF METERS THAT FAIL TO CONTINUOUSLY
COMMUNICATE WITH BWP COMMUNICATION NETWORKS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL
BWP-APPROVED EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED AT THE DEVELOPER’S EXPENSE IN ORDER TO
CREATE THE APPROPRIATE COMMUNICATIONS PATH.

3f.  STREET LIGHTING (BWP RULES AND REGULATIONS 3.19(C)4 PER BMC 8-2-203)

3f.i. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM TRAVERSING
OR ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT. THE STREET LIGHT SYSTEM IS REQUIRED TO BE
UNDERGROUND FED WITH LED LUMINAIRES. IF EXISTING LIGHTING CONDITIONS DO NOT
SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT, MODIFICATION WILL HAVE TO BE MADE AT THE DEVELOPER’S
EXPENSE. STANDARDS AND LUMINARIES WILL BE SUPPLIED BY BWP AT THE DEVELOPER'’S
EXPENSE. A PLOT PLAN OF THE SITE MUST BE SUBMITTED TO BWP DURING THE INITIAL
PLANNING STAGE OF THE PROJECT FOR STREET LIGHT DESIGN.

3f.ii. ANY CONSTRUCTION THAT IMPACTS EXISTING STREETLIGHT STANDARDS OR
INFRASTRUCTURE WILL REQUIRE RELOCATION AT THE DEVELOPER’S COST.

3g. FIBER/COMMUNICATION

3g.i. BURBANK WATER AND POWER OFFERS HIGH-SPEED, HIGH-QUALITY FIBER
OPTICS-BASED SERVICES THROUGH ITS ONE BURBANK PROGRAM. FIBER SERVICE IS
AVAILABLE TO THE PROJECT IF DESIRED. A CONDUIT SHOULD BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE
ELECTRIC METER ROOM AND THE TELECOM/DATA MPOE TO FACILITATE CONNECTION. FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION, EMAIL SUPPORT@ONEBURBANK.COM OR CALL 818-238-3113.

3g.ii. CONTACT AT&T AT (866) 577-7726 FOR ANY PHONE COMPANY FACILITY CONFLICTS.
CONTACT CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS AT (818) 847-5013 FOR ANY CABLE T.V. FACILITY
CONFLICTS.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION SITE SECURITY BY MEANS OF A SIX-FOOT HIGH FENCE MAINTAINED
AROUND THE ENTIRE SITE OR A QUALIFIED FIREGUARD WHEN REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CHIEF.

PROVIDE AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BURBANK
MUNICIPAL CODE. 9-1-9-903(A)

PROVIDE ELECTRICAL SUPERVISION FOR ALL VALVES CONTROLLING THE WATER SUPPLY AND
ALL WATER FLOW SWITCHES ON ALL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS WHERE THE NUMBER OF
SPRINKLERS IS 20 OR MORE. BMC 9-1-9-903.4.2.1

PROVIDE A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO NOTIFY ALL OCCUPANTS OF AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER
WATER FLOW. BMC 9-1-9-903.4.2.1

EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. ALL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE.
CFC 1010.1.9

PROVIDE A KNOX KEY BOX FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS. CFC 503.6.1/BMC 9-1-9-506.1

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRE HYDRANT SYSTEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CFC 105.4.1

PROVIDE A KNOX KS-2 KEY ACCESS SWITCH FOR SECURITY GATES. CFC 503.6

PROVIDE ADDRESS NUMBERS A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH FOR RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES
AND SIX INCHES HIGH FOR ALL OTHER OCCUPANCIES WITH % INCH STROKE TO IDENTIFY THE
PREMISES. NUMBERS SHALL BE PLAINLY VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE
PROPERTY AND FROM THE ALLEY OR REAR ACCESSWAY TO THE PROPERTY. BMC
9-1-9-505.1.1/BMC 9-1-905.1.2

2A10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE FIRE
INSPECTOR IN THE FIELD. ALL PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A
POSITIVE LATCHING BRACKET OR WITHIN AN ENCLOSED CABINET. BMC 9-1-9-906.6.7.1/CFC 906.1

PROVIDE A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. BMC 9-1-9-903.4.2.1

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA
FIRE CODE, FOR EVERY FACILITY, BUILDING OR PORTION OF A BUILDING HEREAFTER
CONSTRUCTED OR MOVED INTO OR WITHIN THE JURISDICTION WHEN ANY PORTION OF THE
FACILITY OR ANY PORTION OF AN EXTERIOR WALL OF THE FIRST STORY OF THE BUILDING IS
LOCATED MORE THAN 150 FEET FROM FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS AS MEASURED BY AN
APPROVED ROUTE AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR FACILITY. MORE THAN ONE
FIRE APPARATUS ROAD SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN IT IS DETERMINED BY THE CHIEF THAT
ACCESS BY A SINGLE ROAD MIGHT BE IMPAIRED BY VEHICLE CONGESTION, CONDITION OF
TERRAIN, CLIMATIC CONDITIONS OR OTHER FACTORS THAT COULD LIMIT ACCESS. ACCESS
DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HIGH-RISE AND
MID-RISE BUILDINGS. HIGH-RISE AND MID-RISE BUILDINGS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE ON A MINIMUM
OF TWO SIDES. ROADWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) OR MORE THAN 35
FEET (10 668 MM) FROM THE BUILDING. LANDSCAPING OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL NOT
BE PLACED OR MAINTAINED AROUND STRUCTURES IN A MANNER SO AS TO IMPAIR OR IMPEDE
ACCESSIBILITY FOR FIREFIGHTING AND RESCUE OPERATIONS. CFC SECTION 503 THROUGH
503.6 CFC APPENDIX D CITY OF BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE 9-1-9-504.3.1: HIGH-RISE AND
MID-RISE BUILDINGS.

SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE. CFC 503.2.3

PLANS FOR FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CFC 105.4.1

WHEN FIRE PROTECTION, INCLUDING FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS AND WATER SUPPLIES
FOR FIRE PROTECTION, IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED, SUCH PROTECTION SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND MADE SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO AND DURING THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. CFC
501.4

APPROVED SIGNS OR OTHER APPROVED NOTICES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED, AT
THE EXPENSE OF THE PERSON(S) IN POSSESSION OF THE PROPERTY, FOR FIRE APPARATUS
ACCESS ROADS TO IDENTIFY SUCH ROADS AND PROHIBIT THE OBSTRUCTION THEREOF OR
BOTH. CFC 503.3 / CFC 3310.1 /CFC 3311.2

AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW FOR FIRE
PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL PREMISES UPON WHICH FACILITIES, BUILDINGS, OR
PORTIONS OF BUILDINGS ARE HEREAFTER CONSTRUCTED OR MOVED INTO OR WITHIN THE
JURISDICTION. WHEN ANY PORTION OF THE FACILITY OR BUILDING PROTECTED IS IN EXCESS
OF 150 FROM A WATER SUPPLY ON A PUBLIC STREET, AS MEASURED BY AN APPROVED ROUTE
AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE FACILITY OR BUILDING, ON-SITE FIRE HYDRANTS AND MAINS
CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING THE REQUIRED FIRE FLOW SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN REQUIRED BY
THE CHIEF.

ALL EXITS, FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS AND FIRE PROTECTION SHALL ME MAINTAINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ANY FIRE HYDRANTS FOR THIS BLOCK SHALL BE UPGRADED WITH A 4" X 2-2 2" OUTLETS.
CONTACT THE WATER DIVISION AT 238-3500 FOR SPECIFICATIONS ON THE TYPE FIRE
HYDRANTS TO BE PROVIDED.

EMERGENCY RESPONDER COMMUNICATION COVERAGE

20a. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, NO PERSON SHALL MAINTAIN, OWN, ERECT, OR
CONSTRUCT, ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE OR ANY PART THEREOF, OR CAUSE THE SAME TO
BE DONE WHICH FAILS TO SUPPORT ADEQUATE RADIO COVERAGE FOR CITY EMERGENCY
SERVICE WORKERS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FIREFIGHTERS AND POLICE OFFICERS.
BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES WHICH CANNOT MEET THE REQUIRED ADEQUATE RADIO
COVERAGE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH ANY OF THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE THE
REQUIRED ADEQUATE RADIO COVERAGE: A RADIATING CABLE SYSTEM OR AN INTERNAL
MULTIPLE ANTENNA SYSTEM WITH OR WITHOUT FCC TYPE ACCEPTED BI-DIRECTIONAL UHF
AMPLIFIERS AS NEEDED. FURTHER INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE CAN BE OBTAINED BY
CONTACTING THE CITY OF BURBANK RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SHOP AT (818) 238-3601. CFC
SECTION 510

20b. FOR PARKING GARAGES PROVIDED WITH A VENTILATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE “INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT” A REMOTE OVER-RIDE SWITCH
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT USE AS ASSISTANCE FOR SMOKE REMOVAL. THE
SWITCH SHALL BE LOCATED AND CLEARLY MARKED IN A READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION AS
DIRECTED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. CBC 406.6.2

ASSEMBLIES

21a. THE OCCUPANCY SHALL BE APPROVED AND LIMITED TO THE NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS
NOTED ON THE PLAN SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW.

21b. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN AN APPROVED OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN IN A CONSPICUOUS
LOCATION NEAR THE MAIN EXIT FROM THE ROOM.

CFC SECTION 1004

*PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN AN APPROVED OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION
NEAR THE MAIN EXIT FROM THE ROOM.

CFC SECTION 1004

RESIDENTIAL

22a. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTION FOR DWELLING UNITS, CONGREGATE RESIDENCES AND
HOTEL OR LODGING GUESTROOMS THAT ARE USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES.

22b. POWER AND LOCATION OF SMOKE DETECTORS IN GROUP R OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AS AMENDED BY
THE BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE.

22c. ALL EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY
SHALL HAVE INSTALLED ON OR BEFORE JULY 1, 2011, CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §17926.

GENERAL NOTES (CITY OF BURBANK)

3a.i. A LOAD SCHEDULE AND SECONDARY SERVICE SCHEMATIC WILL BE REQUIRED TO
DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL LOAD REQUIREMENTS. AN ELECTRONIC COPY OF
A PLOT PLAN OF THE SITE, SHOWING ALL THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED SUBSTRUCTURES,
COMPLYING WITH BWP AUTOCAD STANDARDS, SHOULD ALSO BE PROVIDED TO BWP
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING TO AID THE ELECTRICAL DESIGN. BWP WILL PROVIDE FULL
COMMENTS AFTER THE ELECTRICAL SHEETS ARE PROVIDED. A MEETING SHOULD BE
SCHEDULED BETWEEN THE DEVELOPER, PROJECT ARCHITECT, ELECTRICAL ENGINEER, AND
BWP ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING EARLY IN THE DESIGN STAGE OF EACH PHASE OF THE
PROJECT TO DISCUSS ALL THE ISSUES AND TO FINALIZE THE LOCATION OF THE FACILITIES.

3a.ii. LOADS BELOW 5MVA WILL BE FED FROM THE EXISTING SYSTEM BUT WILL REQUIRE
UPGRADES TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEW DEVELOPMENT AT THE DEVELOPER'S COST.

3b. SUBSTRUCTURE (BWP RULES AND REGULATIONS 2.40-2.53, 2.55, 2.80, 2.81 PER BMC
8-2-203, GENERAL PLAN LAND USE ELEMENT POLICY 4.11, 4.12

3b.i. OVERHEAD BWP ELECTRICAL FACILITIES TRAVERSING OR ADJACENT TO THE
DEVELOPMENT ARE TO BE CONVERTED TO UNDERGROUND AT THE DEVELOPER’S COST. THE
DEVELOPER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COSTS INVOLVED IN CONVERTING EXISTING
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC SERVICES TO UNDERGROUND FOR ANY CUSTOMERS IMPACTED BY THIS
UNDERGROUND CONVERSION.

3b.ii. ADDITIONAL CONDUITS MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FOR FUTURE NEEDS.

3b.iii. THE DEVELOPER’S CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHOWING THE
EXACT LOCATION OF THE UNDERGROUND SUBSTRUCTURE INSTALLED TO SERVE THE
PROPERTY.

3b.iv. ALL SUBSTRUCTURE WORK, INCLUDING TRANSFORMER PADS, SWITCH PADS, PULL
BOXES, GROUNDING SYSTEMS, PRIMARY CONDUITS, AND SECONDARY CONDUITS, IS THE
DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BURBANK WATER
AND POWER DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3b.v. ANY EXISTING AND PROPOSED SUBSTRUCTURE ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE THAT MAY
AFFECT THE LOCATION OF THE NEW UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND ANY OTHER
IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLANS TO AVOID A
POTENTIAL CONFLICT WITH OTHER SUBSTRUCTURES.

3b.vi. THE DEVELOPER’'S CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SECONDARY CONDUITS, PULL
CABLE FROM THE TRANSFORMER TO THE SWITCHBOARD, AND TERMINATE THE SECONDARY
CABLES ON THE SWITCHGEAR.

3b.vii. DEPENDING ON THE LOCATION OF THE SWITCHGEAR (WHETHER IT IS OUTSIDE OR
INSIDE THE BUILDING), SECONDARY CONDUITS AND CABLES WILL BE INSPECTED AND
APPROVED BY BOTH THE BWP INSPECTOR AND THE BUILDING INSPECTOR (SWITCHGEAR INSIDE
THE BUILDING) OR BY THE BWP INSPECTOR (SWITCHGEAR OUTSIDE THE BUILDING).

3b.viii. THE BUILDING INSPECTOR WILL PROVIDE STRUCTURAL INSPECTION OF SECONDARY
CONDUITS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE-CONCRETE ENCASEMENTS,
FIREWALLS, SUPPORT OF THE CONDUIT PACKAGE, ETC. THE BWP INSPECTOR WILL INSPECT
THE AMOUNT AND SIZE OF SECONDARY CONDUITS AND CABLES.

3c. SAFETY/CLEARANCES

3c.i. THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION GENERAL ORDER NO. 95
REQUIRES THAT NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE BE ALLOWED TO ENCROACH WITHIN THE
ENVELOPE 12’ VERTICAL AND 6’HORIZONTAL FROM THE EXISTING HIGH VOLTAGE LINES ALONG
THE EXISTING ALLEYS WITHIN THE PROJECT BOUNDARY. THE LINES ARE APPROXIMATELY 31
FEET FROM THE GRADE. THE ACTUAL HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF THE CONDUCTOR
ATTACHMENT HAVE TO BE SURVEYED AND SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

3c.ii. THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION GENERAL ORDER NO. 95
REQUIRES THAT NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE BE ALLOWED TO ENCROACH WITHIN THE
ENVELOPE 8 VERTICALLY AND 3" HORIZONTALLY FROM THE EXISTING LOW VOLTAGE LINES
ALONG THE EXISTING ALLEYS WITHIN THE PROJECT BOUNDARY. THE LINES ARE
APPROXIMATELY 22 FEET FROM THE GRADE. THE ACTUAL HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF THE
CONDUCTOR ATTACHMENT HAVE TO BE SURVEYED AND SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

3c.iii. THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION GENERAL ORDER NO. 95
REQUIRES THAT NO TEMPORARY SCAFFOLDING, PLATFORMS, OR SUPPORTING FRAMEWORK
UPON WHICH MEN MAY WORK BE ALLOWED TO ENCROACH WITHIN THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE
ENVELOPES, AS STATED IN THE PREVIOUS TWO COMMENTS.

3c.iv. BURBANK WATER AND POWER RULES AND REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT NO OPEN
PATIOS OR BALCONIES WILL BE ERECTED UNDERNEATH ANY HIGH-VOLTAGE OVERHEAD
CONDUCTOR REGARDLESS OF VERTICAL CLEARANCE. (BWP RULES AND REGULATIONS 2.34(B)
PER BMC 8-2-203)

3c.v. AS COMMENTED ABOVE, PLANS MUST BE REVISED TO AVOID ENCROACHMENT INTO
THE ENVELOPE. BUILDING ELEVATIONS WILL SHOW THE EXISTING POWER POLES, THEIR
HEIGHT FROM NATURAL GRADE, CONDUCTOR ATTACHMENT HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS (ALL
SURVEYED), AND THE DESCRIBED ABOVE ENVELOPES CLEAR FROM ANY PORTION OF THE
BUILDING PER BWP DRAWING S-708 (ATTACHED).

3c.vi. THE DEVELOPER’S CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ANY EXISTING
BURBANK WATER AND POWER FACILITIES IN PLACE. POWER POLES MUST BE PROTECTED IN
PLACE TO PREVENT ANY MOVEMENT OF THE POLE BUTT DURING EXCAVATION. ANCHORS
MUST ALSO BE PROTECTED TO PREVENT SLIPPAGE OR EXPOSURE THAT COULD RESULT IN THE
REDUCTION OR LOSS OF HOLDING POWER. IF THESE REQUIREMENTS CANNOT BE MET, THEN
NO EXCAVATION WILL BE ALLOWED WITHIN THREE FEET FROM THE FACE OF POLES AND FIVE
FEET FROM ANCHORS. (BWP RULES AND REGULATIONS 1.14, 2.01(E), 2.54 PER BMC 8-2-203)

3c.vii. THE DEVELOPER’'S CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ANY EXISTING
BURBANK WATER AND POWER UNDERGROUND FACILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING
CONSTRUCTION. NO CRANE-IMPOSED LOADS WILL BE ALLOWED ON ANY EXISTING MANHOLE OR
PULL BOX STRUCTURES. (CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE 4216, BWP RULES AND
REGULATIONS 1.14, 2.01(E), 2.54 PER BMC 8-2-203)

3c.viii. ANY EXCAVATION RESTRICTING VEHICULAR ACCESS TO EXISTING BWP FACILITIES
MAY REQUIRE THE RELOCATION OF SUCH FACILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION AT THE
DEVELOPER’S COST. (BWP RULES AND REGULATIONS 1.12, 1.14, 2.01(E), 2.52(F), 2.54 PER BMC
8-2-203)

3d. AID-IN-CONSTRUCTION

3d.i. THE BURBANK WATER AND POWER FEES FOR PROVIDING ELECTRIC SERVICE ARE
AID-IN-CONSTRUCTION (AIC) CHARGES SET FORTH IN SECTION 3.26 OF THE LATEST VERSION OF
BWP’S RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE. AIC CHARGES ARE TO RECOVER THE
ACTUAL COST OF:

3d.i.a. PROVIDING AND INSTALLING NEW FACILITIES TO SERVE THE CUSTOMER,;
3d.i.b. CONDUCTING FEASIBILITY STUDIES AND ENGINEERING;

3d.i.c. RELOCATING EXISTING OVERHEAD OR UNDERGROUND FACILITIES.

3d.ii. A CUSTOMER OR DEVELOPER REQUESTING A NEW, UPGRADED, OR REPLACEMENT

METERED ELECTRIC PANEL WILL BE CHARGED A CAPACITY CHARGE BASED ON THE KVA
DEMAND OF SUCH NEW, UPGRADED, OR REPLACED METERED ELECTRIC PANELS, WHICH WILL
BE APPLIED ACCORDING TO THE CURRENT CITY OF BURBANK FEE RESOLUTION. THE KVA
DEMAND IS CALCULATED USING THE FORMULAS PER BWP RULES AND REGULATIONS 3.26(G).

3d.iii. DEPENDING ON LOCAL SITE CONDITIONS AND THE LOCATION OF THE PROJECT, AIC
COSTS CAN VARY WIDELY FROM PROJECT TO PROJECT. FOR REFERENCE, HISTORICAL AIC
COSTS FOR DEVELOPMENTS BETWEEN 1 MVA AND 5 MVA HAVE RANGED FROM $400,000 -
$1,200,000 (2021 DOLLARS) PER MVA. FOR PROJECTS IN THIS SIZE RANGE, BWP RECOMMENDS
PERFORMING A FEASIBILITY STUDY EARLY ON IN THE PROJECT TO DETERMINE A PROPOSED
ELECTRICAL ROUTE AND A ROUGH COST ESTIMATE.

3d.iv. IF ANY PORTION OF THE EXISTING BWP FACILITIES NEEDS TO BE UPGRADED OR
RELOCATED DUE TO THE SUBJECT PROJECT, IT WILL BE DONE AT THE DEVELOPER’S EXPENSE.

3e. METERING/SERVICE (BWP RULES AND REGULATIONS 2.61-2.75 PER BMC 8-2-203)

3e.i. ALL ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS MUST CONFORM TO THE BURBANK WATER AND
POWER RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE (LATEST REVISION).

3e.ii. CONTACT BWP ENGINEERING AT (818) 238-3647 (RESIDENTIAL) OR AT (818) 238-3565
(COMMERCIAL) IF THE EXISTING SERVICE PANEL REQUIRES UPGRADING.

3e.iii. SERVICE TO THE ADDITION WILL BE FROM THE EXISTING CUSTOMER-OWNED
FACILITIES.

3e.iv. RELOCATE THE EXISTING SERVICE TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING.

3e.v. FOR MULTI-METERED SERVICES, ALL NUMBERING MUST BE COMPLETED IN A

PERMANENT MANNER AT ALL INDIVIDUAL UNITS AND METER SOCKETS BEFORE SERVICE CAN
BE ENERGIZED. SEE BWP RULES AND REGULATIONS, SECTION 2.68 (C) FOR ACCEPTABLE
LABELING (STENCILING OR RIVETED TAGS REQUIRED; PERMANENT MARKER IS
UNACCEPTABLE). CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING FOR UNIT DESIGNATIONS.

3e.vi. THE SERVICE SWITCHBOARD RATING SHALL BE LIMITED TO 3000 AMPS. FIVE COPIES
OF EUSERC DRAWINGS OF THE SWITCHBOARD SHALL BE PROVIDED TO BWP FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE MANUFACTURER. SERVICE SHALL NOT BE ENERGIZED UNLESS
THESE DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED.

3e.vii. OUTDOOR METER LOCATIONS ARE PREFERRED. WHEN ADEQUATE EXTERIOR WALL
SPACE IS UNAVAILABLE, A SEPARATELY LOCKED, CLEARLY LABELED METER ROOM IS
ACCEPTABLE. ALL METER ROOMS MUST BE LOCATED ON THE GROUND FLOOR AND HAVE TWO
EXIT DOORS EQUIPPED WITH PANIC HARDWARE. AT LEAST ONE DOOR MUST LEAD DIRECTLY
OUTSIDE. BWP MUST BE SUPPLIED AN ACCESS KEY TO THE ROOM, WHICH WILL BE INSTALLED
IN A LOCK BOX ADJACENT TO THE DOOR. THE DEVELOPER SHALL CONSULT BWP FOR AN
APPROVED LOCATION AND OBTAIN A SERVICE CONFIRMATION PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES (CITY OF BURBANK)

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

EXCAVATION

During demolition or construction activities, unique archaeological resources as defined in California Public
Resources Code Section 21083.2 are discovered, all demolition and/or construction activity must be halted
for a period of time not to exceed two (2) weeks. While work is halted, a qualified archaeologist must
examine the resource and determine the appropriate measures necessary to study or remove the resource
to another site. The project applicant must comply with all reasonable mitigation measures recommended by
the qualified archaeologist. Please indicate how the aforementioned standards are being addressed.

1.If, during demolition or construction activities, unique archaeological resources as defined in California
Public Resources Code Section 21083.2 are discovered, all demolition and/or construction activity must be
halted for a period of time not to exceed two (2) weeks. While work is halted, a qualified archaeologist must
examine the resource and determine the appropriate measures necessary to study or remove the resource
to another site. The project applicant must comply with all reasonable mitigation measures recommended by
the qualified archaeologist. Please indicate how the aforementioned standards are being addressed.

BUILDING AND SAFETY

ALL PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 9, CHAPTER 1, OF THE BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE,
AND THE 2022 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE,
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE,
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS AND BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS,
INCLUDING ALL INTERVENING CODE CYCLES.

PLANS AND REPORTS SUBMITTED FOR PLAN CHECK REVIEW ARE TO BE SUBMITTED
ELECTRONICALLY. FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT THE ONLINE SUBMITTAL PROCESS, PLEASE
CONTACT THE BUILDING DIVISION AT 818-238-5220 OR VIA EMAIL AT
EPLANCHECK@BURBANKCA.GOV.

ALL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ARE TO BE REPRODUCED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT
DRAWINGS AS PART OF THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION SET.

ALL DEPARTMENTS THAT HAVE PROVIDE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ARE TO REVIEW
DRAWINGS AND PROVIDE FINAL APPROVAL VIA ONLINE ELECTRONIC REVIEW, PRIOR TO
ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMIT.

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES ARE ASSESSED BY THE CITY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NEW
COMMERCIAL AND/OR RESIDENTIAL SQUARE FOOTAGE AS LISTED IN THE BURBANK FEE
SCHEDULE AND TITLE 10, ARTICLE 22, OF THE BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE. (BMC 10-22-1)

LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT: A LID PLAN IS REQUIRED FOR CITY REVIEW THAT PROVIDES A
COMPREHENSIVE, TECHNICAL DISCUSSION OF HOW THE PROJECT WILL PROVIDE ON-SITE
RETENTION IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LID ORDINANCE AND LID
STANDARDS MANUAL. (BMC 9-3-414)

6a. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AND CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE PRIORITIZED IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER:

6a.i. ON-SITE INFILTRATION, BIORETENTION, AND/OR RAINFALL HARVEST.

6a.ii. ON-SITE BIOFILTRATION, OFF-SITE GROUND WATER REPLENISHMENT, AND/OR
OFF-SITE RETROFIT.

NEW OR ADDITION/ALTERATION CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS WITHIN THE CITY OF BURBANK ARE
SUBJECT TO MWELO REVIEW. (BMC 9-3-500)

7a. FULL STRUCTURE DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A
FULL MWELO PLAN CHECK SET FOR REVIEW.

7b. NEW OR REPLACEMENT LANDSCAPE AREAS FOR RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL
PROJECTS BETWEEN 500 (NEW) AND 2,500 (REPLACEMENT) SQUARE FEET REQUIRING A
BUILDING OR LANDSCAPE PERMIT, PLAN CHECK, OR DESIGN REVIEW WILL BE REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE, EITHER A PERFORMANCE OR PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE METHOD. FULL HOUSE
DEMOLITION WILL REQUIRE MWELO REVIEW, EITHER PRESCRIPTIVE OR PERFORMANCE, NO
EXCEPTIONS.

THE PROPERTY SHALL COMPLY WITH ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR THE VARIOUS
OCCUPANCIES AS STATED IN CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11. ACCESSIBILITY
REGULATIONS APPLY TO ALL COMMON AREAS AND POOLS AND SPAS. (BMC 9-1-2 & CBC CH 11)

THE PARKING LAYOUT WILL HAVE TO COMPLY WITH CITY STANDARDS, INCLUDING MINIMUM
TURNING RADII FOR ACCESSING PARKING STALLS. (BMC 10-1-1401)

SEPARATE PERMITS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING: (BMC 9-1-1-105)

10a. DEMOLITION, GRADING&SHORING, ARCHITECTURAL & STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL,
PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL

DEFERRAL OF ANY SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL HAVE PRIOR APPROVAL OF BUILDING OFFICIAL.
THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE SHALL LIST THE
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR REVIEW. (BMC 9-1-2 & CBC
107.3.4.1)

SCREENING WILL BE REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN FRONT AND SIDE YARDS. THE
SCREENING WILL INCLUDE THE ELECTRICAL PANELS, A/C COMPRESSOR UNITS, GAS METERS,
AND TRANSFORMERS. ALL SCREENING WILL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY PLANNING AND
BUILDING DIVISIONS, AND BWP. (BMC 10-1-603 & 10-1-1113.1)

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLANS WILL BE REQUIRED, AND A SEPARATE GRADING & SHORING
PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED. GEOTECHNICAL REPORT TO BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH GRADING
& SHORING PERMIT APPLICATION. (BMC 9-3-403)

THE CITY’S MANDATORY CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION DEBRIS DIVERSION ORDINANCE
REQUIRES THE RECYCLING AND DIVERSION OF AT LEAST 65% OF CONSTRUCTION AND
DEMOLITION DEBRIS. A REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT AND NON-REFUNDABLE ADMINISTRATIVE FEE
WILL BE COLLECTED PRIOR TO PERMIT ISSUANCE. THE ORDINANCE APPLIES TO ALL
DEMOLITIONS AND TO NEW CONSTRUCTION, ADDITIONS, REMODELS, RENOVATION, TENANT
IMPROVEMENT AND ALTERATION PROJECTS OVER 500 SQUARE FEET IN SCOPE OF WORK. (BMC
9-1-11-1012)

A STAMPED SETBACK CERTIFICATION BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO
CERTIFY THE LOCATION OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION IN RELATION TO THE SETBACKS PRIOR
TO THE FIRST FOUNDATION INSPECTION. (BMC 9-1-1-107)

PLANS SUBMITTED FOR PLAN CHECK MUST BE STAMPED BY STATE-LICENSED ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER UNLESS THE PROJECT IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING LISTED BELOW AND COMPLIES
WITH CONVENTIONAL LIGHT WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS IN THE CBC: (BMC
9-1-2R-R301.1.3.2)

16a. WOOD-FRAMED, SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES IN HEIGHT;

16b. WOOD-FRAMED, MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES IN HEIGHT,
AND LIMITED TO FOUR DWELLING UNITS PER PARCEL;

16c. WOOD-FRAMED, GARAGES OR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES FOR SINGLE-FAMILY
DWELLINGS NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES IN HEIGHT;

16d. NON-STRUCTURAL OR NON-SEISMIC STOREFRONTS, INTERIOR ALTERATIONS, OR
ADDITIONS.

APPROVED HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION ARE: (BMC 9-1-1-105.10)
17a. MONDAY — FRIDAY 7:00 AM TO 7:00 PM
17b. SATURDAY 8:00 AM TO 5:00 PM

17c. NO CONSTRUCTION IS PERMITTED BY CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS AFTER
HOURS, ON SUNDAY OR ON CITY HOLIDAYS WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN REQUEST AND APPROVAL
FROM THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.

BURBANK WATER AND POWER (ELECTRIC)
BWP — ELECTRIC CONDITIONS ON THIS PROJECT (GENERAL REQUIREMENTS)

1a. COMPLY WITH THE LATEST BURBANK WATER AND POWER RULES & REGULATIONS FOR
UTILITY SERVICE. THE RULES ARE AUTHORIZED BY BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 8,
CHAPTER 2, SECTION 8.2, AND ARE APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURBANK ON
AN ANNUAL BASIS.

1AL THE RULES AND REGULATIONS CAN BE VIEWED AT:
HTTPS://BURBANKWATERANDPOWER.COM/ELECTRIC/RULES-AND-REGULATIONS.

1b. COMPLY WITH THE LATEST BURBANK WATER AND POWER ELECTRIC SPECIFICATIONS
AUTHORIZED BY THE BURBANK WATER AND POWER RULES & REGULATIONS FOR UTILITY
SERVICE. THE LATEST ELECTRIC SPECIFICATIONS CAN BE VIEWED AT
HTTPS:/BURBANKWATERANDPOWER.COM/ELECTRIC/SPECIFICATIONS.

ISSUES IDENTIFIED DURING PRELIMINARY REVIEW REQUIRING CORRECTION

2a. A LOAD SCHEDULE AND SECONDARY SERVICE SCHEMATIC WILL BE REQUIRED TO
DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL LOAD REQUIREMENTS.

2b. THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SERVICE WILL NEED TO BE REPLACED AND
RELOCATED CLEAR OF THE PROJECT. IF THE CUSTOMER’S ENGINEER DETERMINES THAT A
THREE-PHASE SERVICE IS UNNECESSARY AND THE PROJECT ONLY REQUIRES 400A (2X 200A)
OF SINGLE-PHASE SERVICE, THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SERVICE WILL NEED
TO BE REPLACED AND RELOCATED TO THE NORTH SIDE OF THE BUILDING. BWP WILL NEED TO
REMOVE THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS AND ENERGIZE THE NEW SERVICE. THE
TOTAL BWP AIC WILL LIKELY BE UNDER $5,000 FOR THE SERVICE RELOCATION. ADDITIONALLY,
THIS COST DOES NOT REFLECT CUSTOMER EQUIPMENT LIKE THE MAIN SERVICE PANEL,
INSTALLATION, ETC., WHICH WILL NEED TO BE DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

GENERAL COMMENTS APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT

3a. LOAD REQUIREMENTS (BWP RULES AND REGULATIONS 2.01(D), 2.01(J), 3.26 PER BMC
8-2-203)
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GENERAL NOTES (CITY OF BURBANK)

10.

6a. §4.35: THE WATER SERVICE FOR THIS PROJECT MUST BE PROVIDED WITH PROTECTIVE
DEVICES THAT PREVENT OBJECTIONABLE SUBSTANCES FROM BEING INTRODUCED INTO THE
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, PER TITLE 17 OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. A
MINIMUM $50 BACKFLOW PREVENTION PLAN CHECK FEE AND UP TO ACTUAL COST WILL BE
APPLIED. BOTH DOMESTIC AND FIRE SERVICES WILL REQUIRE INSTALLATION OF BACKFLOW
PREVENTION DEVICES. BACKFLOW DEVICES MUST BE INSTALLED ON THE APPLICANT’S
PROPERTY AND AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE PROPERTY LINE (STANDARD DRAWING NO.
BWP-615).

RECYCLED WATER:

7a. §5.01 &5.15: RECYCLED WATER SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION, GRADING, AND
DUST CONTROL. CONTACT WATER ENGINEERING FOR FEES AND PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS.

7b. §5.02: RECYCLED WATER IS AVAILABLE TO YOUR PARCEL. ALL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION
MUST BE SERVED BY A DEDICATED RECYCLED WATER LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SERVICE.

7c. §5.02: RECYCLED WATER WILL BE AVAILABLE TO YOUR PARCEL IN THE FUTURE. UNTIL
RECYCLED WATER IS AVAILABLE, LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION MUST BE SERVED BY A DEDICATED
LANDSCAPE SERVICE PROTECTED BY A BWP APPROVED PREVENTION DEVICE. WHEN
RECYCLED WATER IS AVAILABLE YOU MUST IMMEDIATELY CONVERT, AT YOUR COST; ALL
LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION FROM POTABLE WATER TO RECYCLED WATER.

THE PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1 AND 4 OF THE BURBANK WATER AND POWER
RULES AND REGULATIONS.

§ 4.36: TEMPORARY POTABLE WATER MAY BE SUPPLIED FROM THE 2" EXISTING SERVICE
LOCATED ON 2244 N. BUENA VISTA ST. THE EXISTING METER(S) AND BOX(ES) MUST ALWAYS BE
PROTECTED IN PLACE.

§ 4.36: WATER MAY BE SUPPLIED TEMPORARILY FROM A HYDRANT DURING CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS. CONTACT WATER ENGINEERING CONCERNING FEES, REQUIRED PERMIT, AND
FITTINGS.

GENERAL NOTES (CITY OF BURBANK)

1.

w

10.

WILL NEED TO BE CABLED FOR SURVEILLANCE.

ELECTRONIC ACCESS CONTROL

WILL NEED TO BE CABLED FOR MAIN ENTRANCE DOORS, MPOE, EXTERIOR ENTRANCE GATES
MINIMUM.

PATHWAYS FOR FUTURE CABLE PULLS WILL NEED TO BE IDENTIFIED ON LOW VOLTAGE
SYSTEMS PLAN FOR APPROVAL

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

MUST COMPLY WITH MUNICIPAL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO)
REQUIREMENTS IF OVER 500 SQUARE FEET OF LANDSCAPE

ALL STREET TREES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 24" BOX SIZE.
TREES IN GRASS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH ARBOR GUARDS.

GC TO INSTALL THE STREET TREES, THEY MUST CONTACT THE FORESTRY SUPERVISOR, AT
(818) 238-5343, AT LEAST FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. FAILURE TO
CONTACT THE CITY FOR INSPECTION AND INSTALLATION MAY CAUSE THE REMOVAL AND
REPLACEMENT AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

ALL OUTSIDE LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF BURBANK MUNICIPAL
CODE 5-3-505 - OUTSIDE LIGHTING.

PURSUANT TO BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE 9-1-1-2703 PUBLIC SAFETY UHF RADIO
AMPLIFICATION SYSTEM, ALL BUILDINGS AND PARKING STRUCTURES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
SUPPORTING EMERGENCY SAFETY SERVICE RADIO COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS. ALL ENCLOSED
AND/OR SUBTERRANEAN INTERIOR AREAS OF THIS PROJECT WILL BE TESTED UPON
COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE THE RADIO SIGNAL TRANSPARENCY. ANY
BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES WHICH CANNOT PASS THE APPROPRIATE RADIO SIGNAL
STRENGTH TEST MAY REQUIRE INSTALLATION OF A RADIATING CABLE ANTENNAE OR INTERNAL
MULTIPLE ANTENNAE LOW POWER REPEATER SYSTEM WITH OR WITHOUT FCC-TYPE ACCEPTED
BI-DIRECTIONAL UHF AMPLIFIERS AS NECESSARY TO MEET THIS REQUIREMENT.

BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES SHALL DISPLAY A STREET NUMBER IN ACCORDANCE WITH BURBANK
MUNICIPAL CODE 9-2-505.1(A) — RESIDENTIAL BUILDING IDENTIFICATION AND/OR BURBANK
MUNICIPAL CODE 9-2-505.1(B) - COMMERCIAL BUILDING IDENTIFICATION.

PURSUANT TO BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE 9-2-505.1.1 - APPROVED NUMBERS OR ADDRESSES
SHALL BE PLACED ON ALL NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS IN SUCH A POSITION AS TO BE VISIBLE
AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY AND FROM THE ALLEY OR
REAR ACCESSWAY TO THE PROPERTY. NUMBERS/ADDRESSES ON RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES
SHALL BE AT LEAST FOUR (4) INCHES (101.6 MM) IN HEIGHT WITH THREE-FOURTHS (3/4) INCH
(19.1 MM) STROKE. ALL OTHER OCCUPANCIES SHALL HAVE NUMBERS/ADDRESSES A MINIMUM
OF SIX (6) INCHES (152.4 MM) IN HEIGHT WITH THREE-FOURTHS (3/4) INCHES (19.1) STROKE. ALL
NUMBERS/ADDRESSES SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.

PURSUANT TO BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE 9-2-506.1(A) - KEY BOXES FOR POLICE:

5a. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS: WHEN ACCESS TO OR WITHIN A MULTIPLE-FAMILY DWELLING
OR COMPLEX OR PRIVATE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITY IS UNDULY DIFFICULT BECAUSE OF
SECURED OPENINGS OR WHERE IMMEDIATE ACCESS IS NECESSARY FOR LIFESAVING OR
POLICE PURPOSES, A KEY BOX IS TO BE INSTALLED IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. THE KEY BOX
SHALL CONTAIN KEYS TO ALLOW ACCESS TO SECURITY GATES OR DOORS AS REQUIRED BY
THE CHIEF OF POLICE

5b. BUILDINGS: WHEN ACCESS TO OR WITHIN A MULTI-OCCUPANCY BUILDING IS UNDULY
DIFFICULT BECAUSE OF SECURED OPENINGS OR WHERE IMMEDIATE ACCESS IS NECESSARY
FOR LIFESAVING OR OTHER POLICE PURPOSES, A KEY BOX MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE CHIEF OF
POLICE.

5b.i. THE INSTALLATION SHALL OCCUR DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE. DEPENDING
ON THE SIZE OF THE DEVELOPMENT, MORE THAN ONE “KEY BOX FOR POLICE” MAY BE
REQUIRED. YOUR PROJECT REQUIRES A “KEY BOX FOR POLICE,” ALSO KNOWN AS KNOXBOX,
TO BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATION(S):

5b.i.1. POLICE KNOXBOX TO BE MOUNTED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE MAIN
FRONT DOOR. THE BOX MUST BE VISIBLE WHILE STANDING AT THE FRONT DOOR, AND EASILY
ACCESSIBLE.

RECOMMENDATION - PREVENTIVE MEASURES SHOULD BE TAKEN TO SECURE ANY ENTRANCES
TO THE BUILDING(S) FROM ANY PARKING STRUCTURES TO PREVENT THE POSSIBILITY OF THEFT
OR BURGLARY. (BURBANK2035 GENERAL PLAN SAFETY ELEMENT GOAL 3, POLICY 3.2 - REDUCE
OPPORTUNITIES FOR CRIMINAL ACTIVITY THROUGH PHYSICAL DESIGN STANDARDS SUCH AS
CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN (CPTED) AND YOUTH PROGRAMS,
RECREATION OPPORTUNITIES, EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, AND COUNSELING SERVICES.)

RECOMMENDATION - ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, OTHER THAN PRIMARY ENTRY DOORS, SHALL BE
SELF-CLOSING AND SELF-LOCKING TO PREVENT TRESPASSING. (BURBANK2035 GENERAL PLAN
SAFETY ELEMENT GOAL 3, POLICY 3.2 - REDUCE OPPORTUNITIES FOR CRIMINAL ACTIVITY
THROUGH PHYSICAL DESIGN STANDARDS SUCH AS CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH
ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN (CPTED) AND YOUTH PROGRAMS, RECREATION OPPORTUNITIES,
EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, AND COUNSELING SERVICES.)

RECOMMENDATION - SECURE FENCING AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION SITE WITH LOCKING
GATES AND APPROPRIATE LIGHTING SHOULD BE INSTALLED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
PREVENT TRESPASSING AND THEFT. DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE POLICE DEPARTMENT
SHOULD BE GIVEN THE EMERGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION OF CONTRACTORS AND OWNERS
FOR ANY PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED AFTER NORMAL CONSTRUCTION HOURS. (BURBANK2035
GENERAL PLAN SAFETY ELEMENT GOAL 3, POLICY 3.2 - REDUCE OPPORTUNITIES FOR CRIMINAL
ACTIVITY THROUGH PHYSICAL DESIGN STANDARDS SUCH AS CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH
ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN (CPTED) AND YOUTH PROGRAMS, RECREATION OPPORTUNITIES,
EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, AND COUNSELING SERVICES.)

RECOMMENDATION - TO ENSURE CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL IS AWARE OF THE RESTRICTED
CONSTRUCTION TIMES, THE DEVELOPER SHOULD INSTALL A LEGIBLE, PROFESSIONALLY MADE
SIGN(S) 2 FT. X3 FT. IN SIZE IN LOCATION(S) SATISFACTORY TO THE CITY PLANNER AND THE
POLICE DEPARTMENT THAT STATES, “NOTICE: THE CITY OF BURBANK LIMITS CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES OF THIS PROJECT (DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION, GRADING, ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION,
AND LANDSCAPING) AS FOLLOWS: 7:00 AM TO 7:00 PM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, AND FROM
8:00 AM TO 5:00 PM ON SATURDAY. THERE SHALL BE NO WORK PERFORMED ON SUNDAYS OR
MAJOR HOLIDAYS.” ANY EXCEPTIONS WOULD BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE
DIRECTORS OF BOTH THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENTS.

9a. BURBANK MUNICIPAL CODE 9-1-1-105.10 — CONSTRUCTION HOURS: THE FOLLOWING
CONSTRUCTION HOURS SHALL APPLY TO ALL CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, MOVEMENT,
ENLARGEMENT, REPLACEMENT, REPAIR, EQUIPMENT, MAINTENANCE, REMOVAL, AND
DEMOLITION WORK REGULATED BY THIS CODE:

9a-i. CONSTRUCTION HOURS:

9a.i.1. MONDAY - FRIDAY 7:00 A.M. TO 7:00 P.M. SATURDAY 8:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M.
SUNDAY AND CITY HOLIDAYS — NONE

RECOMMENDATION - STAIRWELLS, THE INTERIORS OF WHICH ARE NOT COMPLETELY VISIBLE
WHEN FIRST ENTERING, SHALL HAVE MIRRORS SO PLACED AS TO MAKE THE WHOLE
STAIRWELL INTERIOR VISIBLE TO PEDESTRIANS OUTSIDE. (BURBANK2035 GENERAL PLAN
SAFETY ELEMENT GOAL 3, POLICY 3.2 -REDUCE OPPORTUNITIES FOR CRIMINAL ACTIVITY
THROUGH PHYSICAL DESIGN STANDARDS SUCH AS CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH
ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN (CPTED) AND YOUTH PROGRAMS, RECREATION OPPORTUNITIES,
EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, AND COUNSELING SERVICES.)

BURBANK WATER AND POWER (WATER)

§4.31 (D) AND 4.31 (E): THE APPLICANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ADDITIONAL COSTS OF
CONNECTION, INSTALLATION, AND ABANDONMENT

§ 4.36: WATER MAY BE SUPPLIED TEMPORARILY FROM A HYDRANT. CONTACT WATER
ENGINEERING CONCERNING FEES, REQUIRED PERMIT, AND FITTINGS.

§ 4.30 (B): DOMESTIC METER SIZE SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED FLOW, AS
DETERMINED BY A LICENSED PLUMBER, ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER, CALCULATED FROM THE
NUMBER OF FIXTURE UNITS FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, PURSUANT TO THE CPC, CCR,
TITLE 24, PART 5. PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL AND PREPARATION OF AN ESTIMATE BY THE BWP
WATER DIVISION, THE APPLICANT SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR
APPROPRIATE FIRE SERVICE SIZE AND APPURTENANCE SELECTION. A DEPOSIT WILL THEN BE
COLLECTED TO COVER CONSTRUCTION COSTS FOR ALL REQUIRED SERVICES.

§4.14 & 4.15: IF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES ANY NEW FIRE HYDRANTS AND/OR FIRE
SERVICES FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT, THE APPLICANT SHALL REQUEST AN ESTIMATE FOR SAME
FROM BWP WATER DIVISION. THE FULL DEPOSIT FOR ANY REQUIRED WORK (INCLUDING
UPGRADING THE FIRE SERVICE/BACKFLOW DEVICE) MUST BE PAID BEFORE THE WATER
DIVISION APPROVES THE PROJECT PLANS.

§ 1.10: A SERVICE CONNECTION SHALL NOT BE USED TO SUPPLY UTILITY SERVICES TO ANY
PARCEL OF LAND OTHER THAN THE PARCEL FOR WHICH THE SERVICE CONNECTION IS
ASSIGNED. IF MULTIPLE PARCELS ARE NOT CONSOLIDATED INTO ONE PARCEL, EACH PARCEL
WILL REQUIRE THEIR OWN POTABLE AND FIRE WATER SERVICES.

CROSS-CONNECTION PREVENTION AND CONTROL:
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CODE ANALYSIS - EGRESS AND ACCESSIBILITY
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(PER SECTION 2016 CBC 1013)

TRASH ENCLOSURE

APPLICABLE CODES,
REGULATIONS & GUIDELINES

CODE: 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) based on the 2022 International Building

Code.

PROJECT NAME: HOME AGAIN LOS ANGELES PROPERTY REUSE

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION ANALYSIS: MIXED OCCUPANCY (Section 302.1, 2022 CBC)

GROUP: A-3 (Section 303.4, 2022 CBC

TITLE: ASSEMBLY

GROUP: R-2 (Section 310.3, 2022 CBC

)
)

TITLE: RESIDENTIAL

GROUP: S-2 (Section 304.1, 2022 CBC

TITLE: LOW HAZARD STORAGE

GROUP: B  (Section 309.1, 2022 CBC

)
)

TITLE: BUSINESS

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION ANALYSIS: (2022 CBC TABLE 508.4)

OCCUPANCY GROUP REQUIRED FIRE RATING
A-3/B 1-HOUR

A-3/R-2 1 HOUR

R-2/8-2 1 HOUR

B/S-2 NONE

B/R-2 NONE

* AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS COMPLYING WITH NFPA-13
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED. SYSTEM SHALL ALSO COMPLY

WITH REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN 2022 CBC SECTION 903.3.1.1.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT ANALYSIS:

(2022 CBC TABLE 504.4)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B (2022 CBC TABLE 503)

ALLOWABLE ACTUAL (MEASURED FROM GRADE PLANE)
HEIGHT 60'-0" * 17 FT +/-
NUMBER OF STORIES 2(\v-B)~* 1-STORY

* BASED ON MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIRMEENT PER OCCU. TYPE A-3 PER
CBC 508.3 AS NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES.

ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATIONS - PER FLOOR (2022 CBC TABLE 506.2)

AREA (GSF)

GROUP

ALLOWABLE (Aa)

ACTUAL (At)

At/ Aa

FIRST FLR. (TYPE V-B)

A-3

24,000 *

4,484

* BASED ON MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIRMEENT PER OCCU. TYPE A-3 PER
CBC 508.3 AS NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES.

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQ. FOR BLDG. ELEMENTS (2022 CBC TABLE 601)

BUILDING ELEMENT TYPE V-B
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOUR
BEARING WALLS (EXTERIOR) 0 HOUR
BEARING WALLS (INTERIOR) 0 HOUR
NON-BEARING WALLS (EXTERIOR) 0 HOUR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0 HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 HOUR

- Fire Resistance Rating requirements for Exterior Walls Based on Fire Separation Distance
(2022 CBC TABLE 601)

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE REQ. FOR BLDG. ELEMENTS (2022 CBC TABLE 601)

FIRE SEPARATION TYPE OF OCCUPANCY GROUP:
DISTANCE = X CONSTRUCTION A S-2,R-2,B,M
X< 5FEET ALL 1 HOUR
5<X <10 FEET 1A 1 HOUR
OTHERS 1 HOUR
IA,IB 1 HOUR
<X < ;
10 =X <30 FEET IB.VB, 0
OTHERS 1 HOUR
Xz 30 FEET ALL 0

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION
DISTANCE AND DEGREE OF OPENING PROTECTION (2022 CBC TABLE 705.8).

FIRE SEPARATION DEGREE OF OPENING ALLOWABLE AREA

DISTANCE (FEET) PROTECTION

0 TO LESS THAN 3 ALL NOT PERMITTED

3TOLESS THAN 5 | UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 15 %
PROTECTED 15 %

570 LESS THAN 10 | UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 25 %
PROTECTED 25 %

0,

1070 LESS THAN 15 | UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 45 %
PROTECTED 45 %

1570 LESS THAN 20 | UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 75 %
PROTECTED 75 %

20 TO LESS THAN 30 | UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED NG LiMIT
PROTECTED

30 OR GREATER UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED NG LiMIT
PROTECTED
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NOTE:

A SIGN SHALL BE POSTED IN A PROMINENT PLACE INDICATING THE AVAILABILITY OF ASSISTIVE
LISTENING DEVICES. THE SIGN SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR
HEARING LOSS AND WORDING THAT STATES "ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEM AVAILABLE."

THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF RECEIVERS TO BE PROVIDED SHALL BE EQUAL TO 4% OF THE
TOTAL NUMBER OF SEATS, BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN 2.

TYPES OF ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, AUDIO-
INDUCTION LOOPS, RADIO FREQUENCY SYSTEMS (AM OR FM) AND INFRARED TRANSMISSIONS.

IF PORTABLE ASSISTIVE-LISTENING DEVICES ARE USED FOR THE CONFERENCE OR MEETING
ROOMS, THE SYSTEM MAY SERVE MORE THAN ONE ROOM. A SIGN SHALL BE PROVIDED
PROVIDING INFORMATION IN WHICH ROOM THE PORTABLE DEVICES CAN BE ACCESSED.
LISTENING DEVICES WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE IN THE BOX OFFICE.

THE SIGNS WILL BE LOCATED ON THE FIRST FLOOR IN LIGHT LOCK ROOM 107 & LIGHT LOCK
ROOM 120 AND IN THE SECOND FLOOR CLASSROOM 212 & CLASSROOM 213.

o-7 0-7"
(~ A ( )
RESTROOM
ASSISTIVE-
> - LA
13 ACCESSIBLITY SIGNAGE

3" = 1'_0"

NOTE: PERMANENT SIGNAGE TO BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE
DOOR. MOUNTING ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. MOUNTING LOCATION MUST ALLOW A
PERSON TO APPROACH WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBLECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE
SWING PATH OF THE DOOR. REFER TO 9/A10.01 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

0'-63/8"

4 )

IeLy

—— LETTERING RAISED 1/32"

1/2"

RESTROOM
e )

CORRESPONDING
GRADE II BRAILLE

48" A.F.F. MIN.

60" A.F.F. MAX

LETTERS AND NUMERAL SHALL BE RAISED 1/32",
UPPER CASE, SAN SERIF TYPE AND SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE Il BRAILLE. RAISED
CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 5/8' HIGH, BUT
NO HIGHER THAN 2"

LITERARY BRAILLE STANDARD DIMENSIONS:

DOT DIAMETER .059 INCHES
INTER-DOT SPACING .090 INCHES
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION .241 INCHES
BETWEEN CALLS

HORIZONTAL SEPARATION .395 INCHES

BETWEEN CALLS

10) ADA TOILET WALL SIGNAGE (UNISEX)

3" = 1'_0"

. 12" DIAMETER. (11B-703.7.2.6.3)

A OWON -

. UNISEX SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK, 12" IN
. DIAMETER, WITH A 1/4" THICK TRIANGLE SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE

. CENTER SIGNS ON THE DOOR @ A HEIGHT OF 5'-0"
SIGNS SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT.

GEOMETRIC (CIRCLE AND TRIANGLE) SYMBOLS ON SANITARY FACILITIES DOORS SHALL BE
CENTERED ON THE DOOR AT A HEIGHT 60" AND THEIR COLOR CONTRAST SHALL BE
DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR. (1115B.5)

g

ADA TOILET SIGN (UNISEX)

3" = 1'_0"

NOTES:

Tactile exit signs shall be required at the following locations:

1. Each grade-level exterior exit door shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the word, "EXIT."

2. Each exit door that leads directly to a grade-level exterior exit by means of an exit enclosure that
does not utilize a stair or ramp, or an exit passageway shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the
words, "EXIT ROUTE."

3. Each exit access door from an interior room or area that is required to have a visual exit sign, shall
be identified by a tactile exit sign with the words, "EXIT ROUTE."

4. Each exit door through a horizontal exit shall be identified by a tactile exit sign with the words, "TO
EXIT".

g
. n oAt N EXIT
K - ) o
= é ROUTE . A e § fd
' So 0% Fae &este £ o8 a O _|
g \ © i} o
L - >
- CORRESPONDING / % 3
0-6" GRADE Il BRAILLE 0-6"
GRADE 2 RAISED
DOME DOTES F.F

CHARACTERS ARE RAISED 1/32"
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-216.4, 11B- 703.1, 11B-703.2, 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.5 REQUIREMENTS.

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE

3" = 1'_0"

NOTE:

1. ATTACH SIGNS USING (4) COUNTERSUNK (4) AND ADHESIVE. SIGN SHALL BE MTD.

60" ABOVE F.F.L IF WALL MOUNTED, 80" ABOVE F.F.L IF POST MOUNTED.

2. DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE. WAY FINDING FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES TO
VERTICAL TRANSPORTATION. BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL

CONTRAST WITH WALL COLOR

— NORTHSTAR v

? NO ROOF ACCESS CLEAR ACRYLIC PLASTIC.
(TYP.)
OPAQUE WHITE ACRYLIC

PLASTIC BACKING. (TYP.)

PAINT BACKROUND ON INTERIOR
FACE OF CLEAR OF CLR. PLASTIC.
(TYP.)

RADIUS CORNERS, TYP.

EXIT UP TO LEVEL 1

STORY OF AND DIRECTION
TO THE EXIT DISCHARGE

1-1/4" HIGH WITH 1/4" STROKE

5" HIGH WITH 3/4" STROKE

60" IF WALL MOUNTED
80" IF POST MOUNTED

1-1/4" HIGH WITH 1/4" STROKE

STAIRWAY SIGNAGE

11/2" =1'-0"

PERMANENT SIGNAGE TO BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE
LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. MOUNTING ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE
OF THE DOOR. MOUNTING LOCATION MUST ALLOW A PERSON TO
APPROACH WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBLECTS OR
STANDING WITHIN THE SWING PATH OF THE DOOR.

{ LETTERING RAISED 1/32"

CORRESPONDING

GENERAL NOTES:

ALL ALARMS, EXIT SIGNS, AND SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH PROTRUDING OBJECTS
SECTION 11B-307.2. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE COMPLETED DURING
SUBMITTAL REVIEW PROCESS

7||

WHITE COLOR

DARK BLUE BACKGROUND ———

REQUIREMENTS: \

1. SIGN SHALL NOT BE SMALLER
THAN 70 SQ. IN.

2. LOCATE SIGN AT A MIN. HT. OF 80
IN. FROM BOTTOM OF SIGN TO
GRADE.

1 Oll

3. SIGN MAY ALSO BE CENTERED AT
WALL AT THE INT. END OF STALL AT A
MIN. HT. OF 60" FROM PARKING
FINISH GRADE.

RESERVED

\ -/

ADA ACCESSIBLE SIGN AT STALL

3" = 1'_0"

REQUIREMENTS:

1. SIGN SHALL BE PAINTED ON THE GROUND WITHIN LOADING OR UNLOADING AISLES.
2. SIGN SHALL BE PAINTED IN WHITE LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 12" HIGH.
3. SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS.

NO
- PARKING

NO PARKING SIGN

11/2" =1'-0"

12" MIN.

8l|

12" MIN

J//TL GRADE Il BRAILLE
=
|
| “<—— LETTERS AND NUMERAL SHALL BE RAISED 1/32",
9" MIN UPPER CASE, SAN SERIF TYPE AND SHALL BE
=) A ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE Il BRAILLE. RAISED
5¢ CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 5/8' HIGH, BUT
< »| NOHIGHER THAN 2"
= =
8| ®| LITERARY BRAILLE STANDARD DIMENSIONS:
DOT DIAMETER .059 INCHES
INTER-DOT SPACING .090 INCHES
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 241 INCHES
BETWEEN CALLS
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION .395 INCHES
FF. {F N BETWEEN CALLS
11/2" =1'-0"
ACCESSIBLE

1. CHARACTER SHALL HAVE A WIDTH - TO - HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1

2. CHARACTERS SHALL HAVE A STROKE - WIDTH - TO - HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 TO .1:10.

3. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE
READ.
4. CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUD SHALL BE EGGSHEEL, MATTE, OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH.

5. CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND - EITHER LIGHT ON DARK OR DARK ON
LIGHT.

ADA DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE

11/2" =1'-0"

NOTE:
EMBLEM MUST BE LOCATED IN STALL SO THAT IT IS

VISIBLE BY A TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN A
VEHICLE IS PROPERLY PARKED IN THE SPACE. (CENTER

AT ENTRANCE TO STALL RECOMMENDED)

¥+ WHITE SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY TO BE 36"
HIGH x 36" WIDE ON A BLUE
BACKGROUND (CBC
11B-703.7.2.1)

1) INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILTY DETAIL

1" = 1'_0"
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NOTES:
GENERAL NOTES:
@ VAN ACCESSIBLE @ LETTERING SHALL
PARKING SPACES NOT BE LESS THAN 1 ALL ALARMS, EXIT SIGNS, AND SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH PROTRUDING OBJECTS
SHALL HAVE AN INCH IN HEIGHT. SECTION 11B-307.2. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE COMPLETED DURING 2902 KNOX AVE, 2ND FLOOR
ADDITIONAL SIGN SUBMITTAL REVIEW PROCESS LOS ANGELES, CA 90039
STATING "VAN @ BOTTOM OF SIGN SHALL BE 80" TEL : 323.255.4343
ACCESSIBLE" MOUNTED MIN. FROM GROUND AND FAX : 323.255.4848
> ) 4B BELOW THE SYMBOL OF COMPLY WITH 11B-306.3
A \/ ACCESSIBILITY. : WWW.FSYARCHITECTS.COM
17" A R [: H | T E C T S MAIL@FSYARCHITECTS.COM
- N
The enclosed drawings, designs, ideas and arrangements, as
contracted with their clients and consultants, are and shall remain the
property of FSY Architects. No part thereof shall be copied, disclosed
PLAN to others, or used in connection with any other work or project without
< the written consent of the above. Visual contact with these prints shall
constitute conclusive evidence of these restrictions.
Unauthorized vehicles parked in :'N\|I
designated accessible spaces
not displaying distinguishing
placards or special license plates
issued for persons with disabilities will
be towed away at owner's expense.
Towed vehicles may be reclaimed
at ATS - Northeast Tow, Inc
A ’ 4 B by telephoning 323/342-0342
Minimum Fine $250
N J
\) p/ ——— METAL SIGN
e. ‘.}i
. _ - STEEL POST - PROJECT NAME:
- g THE AUTOMATIC DOOR REOPENING HOME AGAIN LOS ANGELES PROPERTY
A DEVICE IS ACTICATED IF AN OBJECT REUSE
' R — . - ~ PASSES THROUGH EITHER LINE A
g q‘ FOOTING g REOPENING DEVIC E NOT ’
w I REQUIRING CONTACT.
6 0 S R L/ - HALL LANTERN PROJECT NUMBER 2417
A T _ . . :
A SR { Unauthorized vehicles parked in N
4 0 DA IR ENEE I designated accessible spaces o CLIENT NAME: CLIENT ADDRESS:
T ‘ s ) EI not displaying distinguishing CITY OF BURBANK 150 N. THIRD STREET
’ ) A SR L placards or special license plates BURBANK. CA 91502
VIR AR PR issued for persons with disabilities will ,
A e ey T, be towed away at owner's expense. —~ _ FLOOR LANDING
o . q‘ B j f‘\ A Towed vehicles may be reclaimed N - NUMBER ON BOTH SIDES
N R © at ATS - Northeast Tow, Inc Nz T — OF DOOR JAMB CONSULTANTS
- ;Aé\q ,rr . ‘ - <’ -, ~ by telephoning 323/342-0342 z T~ —
P qf/d\ a7 Minimum Fine $250 =S
Pl T g ) = MEP / T-24
T ~ Al BREEN DESIGN GROUP
oo el 3825 Del Amo Bivd.
STENCI LING LOGO DETAI L DA CALL BUTTON— P 3 Torrance, CA 90503
SN S B . Phone: 310.464.8404
11/2" =1"-0" — EE— B R GENERAL NOTE
MAX FORCE TO OPERATE DOOR
ECTION
~ S 012..0 7 A LIMITED TO 15-LBS PER SECTION CIVIL / STRUCTURAL
/ A 1010.1.3. LABIB FUNK + ASSOCIATES
) > 319 Main Street
EXTERIOR WOOD ——= ?\\3_ o A/\[ / El Segundo, CA 90254
STUD WALL PER 3 | | IR S G OS G S ] Phone: 213.239.9700
STUD\ sy L ewoop 7 IGN POST AT PARKIN TALL 3 i L
i STUD FRAMING Cew o :
[F T-HI: N 11/2" = 10" HEIGHT | LANDSCAPE
" =il woop sTup R ~] 3/4" MIN. YAEL LIR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
|- BLOCKING e 5 Q 6 Q BUTTON DIA. 1010 Sycamore Ave. Suite 313
TYPE X G.W.B R PLACE STAR - T South Pasadena, CA 91030
S AR ON LEFT SIDE 30 40O Phone: 323.258.5222
1/2" PLYWOOD S 9 PRECAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOP OF MAIN EXIT O o) |1 YEMN.
£ - — I — - ) a = FLOOR f SEPARATION
[~ 1" THICK INSULATION 6 S N == » e onen 35BS
(MATCH R-VALUE OF WV, —— DOOR OPEN NG d——t- DOOR CLOSE
FIRE =HI|  WALL INSULATION) N T SECTION A 50
EXTINGUISHER =H L Ll PRECAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOP 1y \
. HE Cae Z\ 3
) aes T o
FRE — w =%~ WRAP TYPE X G.W.B. TR 7 ACCEPTABLE = =
| EXTINGUISHER 1=t || AROUND CABINET TO e N b3 EMERGENCY STOP
o 1 R o o g 13 |2 (OCTAGONAL SYMBOL
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B 1| CABINET. SEE A10.13 AMAX L / | | \ = N y, = CONTROLgégEL
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6 1 < ™
1 1/2" — 1'_0" 1" — 1'_0" O
5 6 8 10 12 14 16 18
D DISTANCE IN FEET
NOTE: (b) MAXIMUM INSTALLATION
THIS LOCK BOX SHALL BE LOCATED INSIDE THE BUILDING ON 70 SQ IN. ~— ORE ThAN 25 IN Anle DIRECTION 0 HEIGHTS ABOVE CAB FLOOR
] THE GROUND FLOOR AS SPECIFIED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. ACCESSIBILITY SIGN — R
| IT CAN BE PLACED IN A STANDPIPE CABINET, FIRE S ZN T N M
] EXTINGUISHER CABINET, SECURITY DESK OR FIRE CONTROL 2
= ROOM WHICHEVER IS LOCATED NEAR THE BUILDING WHEEL STOP —1 -9 80" MIN. 68" MIN.
i F | RE ENTRANCE THAT IS NORMALLY USED BY THE FIRE
[ DEPARTMENT.
i DEPT LOADING AND -
i LAFD UNLOADING ACCESS
- 213.485.5964 BORDER PAINTED BLUE
L] HYDRANT/ACCESS UNIT
200 N. MAIN STREET. 9TH FLOOR N
NOTE: LETTERING ON BOX 1 inch HIGH <
STRIPES AT 36" - ©
MAXIMUM ON CENTER \ i z = =
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NOTE:

EXTERIOR STAIRS: ALL TREADS ARE TO HAVE WARNING STRIPS PER CBC
11B-504.4 STRIPING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED.

THE UPPER APPROACH AND THE LOWER TREAD OF EACH STAIR

SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR

AT LEAST 2 INCHES WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND (NOT MORE

THAN 1 INCH FROM) THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT

THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED. THE STRIP SHALL BE OF MATERIAL THAT IS

AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR.

12" MIN.

N —

1" MAX.\A ; 2" MIN - 4" MAX.

12" PLUS TREAD T
WIDTH MIN.

AD WIDTH
11" MIN.

34" TO 38"

34" TO 38"

34" TO 38"

1-1/4" MAX. NOSING

11) TYPICAL STAIR DETAIL7

3" = 1'_0"

GENERAL NOTE:

*DIMENSIONS VARY ACCORDING TO
FIGURE 11B-604.8.1.4 AND FIGURE

11B-306.3 FOR ELEMENTARY AND
S KINDERGARTEN USES.
<7
1) . *REQUIRED CLEAR DIMENSION FOR

& T | Z|Z <§( = ACCESSIBLE SINKS.

AA HEE

N 2N~ [Sp)

9\ EAINES

2 & =

I
8" MIN. - KNEE CLEARANCE *r
17" MIN. kE " MAX. - TOE CLEARANCE

PLUMBING LINE NOTE:

ALL HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER
ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED
(IN UNITS) OR OTHERWISE COVERED (IN
COMMUNITY BATHROOM). THERE SHALL BE NO
SHARP OR ABRASIVE OBJECTS OR SURFACES
UNDER LAVATORIES.

OPERATIONS AND CONTROLS NOTE:

FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS
SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO
ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NOT GREATER THAN
5 LBF. LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, AND
ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE
EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS.

KNEE SPACE CLEARANCE

3/8" = 1'-0"

1/4" THICK x 1 5/8"
GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE
N ANCHORED TO SOLID
BLOCKING W/ 3/8" ALLEN
HEAD SCREWS

MIN. 12" OF ACRYLIC
STUCCO PROVIDED
AT THE HANDRAIL

11/2" MIN.

4",
3"

|,12" SMOOTH STUCCO |,

11/2"

11/2" DIA.
GALVANIZED STEEL
PIPE, WELD CONT.

PROVIDE PLATE 2" x 1/2"
x 1/2" BUILD INTO

TO 1/2" THICK 1 5/8" GROUTED AND S
GALVANIZED STEEL REINFORCED CELL -7
PLATE |
)

HANDRAIL DETAIL

3" — 1'_0"

‘ — 12" MAX.

B - |

WI 26" MIN. — ‘

38" MIN. ‘

{a) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE WATER CLOSETS

24" MIN.
I
[
_
Z| x
<L
2l 5| | .
| = | | P
m &l !

6" MAX. 6" MAX.

C 48"MIN. |t

6" MAX.

{b) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE BATHTUBS

z
=S
oy
2
2
~
M
e el
BACK

51DE

(c) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE SHOWERS

AREAS OUTLINED IN DASHED LINES REPRESENT LOCATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS

FIGURE 11A-8G

REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS

11/2" 11/2"

1 1/2" NOMINAL
SCHEDULE 40 PIPE

3 1/2" DIA. BRACKET

4

34" AFFF.

GRAB BAR DETAIL

6" = 1'_0"

\

LET - INBLOCKING W / 4 -
16d NAILS ANGLED IN
ALT. DIRECTIONS EACH
SIDE OF MULTIPLE GRAB
- BAR LOCATIONS

8" MIN.

8" MIN.
16" MIN.

AN

3/4" PLYWOOD

2x STUD @ 16" O.C.

(-/

DIMENSIONS AS MOUNTING MATERIAL

GENERAL NOTE:

1. PROVIDE PLYWOOD SAME AT FIBERGLASS
ENCLOSURE VERIFY THICKNESS
WHERE FLAT WALL OCCURS SHEATH

2. ENTIRE WALL W/ 3/4" PLYWOOD

2 x 12 BLOCKING

GRAB BAR REINFORCING

11/2" =1'-0"

48"

GENERAL NOTES:

ALL ALARMS, EXIT SIGNS, AND SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH PROTRUDING OBJECTS
SECTION 11B-307.2. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE COMPLETED DURING
SUBMITTAL REVIEW PROCESS

THIS DIAGRAM ILLUSTRATES THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIONS AND
IS INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID FOR BUILDING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

COAT HOOK
SANITARY NAPKIN
SOAP DISPENSER
TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER
‘7 TOWEL DISPENSER AND TRASH BIN

HIGHEST OPERABLE
Q Q‘
—~N— 1 =1 — —  — 4 — T

PART @ 40" AFF (MAX.)

GENERAL NOTE
ALL OPERABLE PARTS FOR

5 TOILET ACCESSORIES SHALL
N COMPLY WITH 2022 CBC-309.4
FINISH FLOOR LEVEL
3/8" = 1'-0"
54" MIN.
12" 42" MIN.
MAX. GRAB BAR
36" GRAB BAR
FLUSH CONTROL @ 40" AFF
b (MAX) W/ LEVER ON WIDE SIDE c—
e ) : :
4 o
e 24" MIN. "
|% W@
-3k W<
wl =2 Slw
< 3 . 26
2 T ==
< . |© o )
SF 23 = z
=13 |2 <|3 =
B8 |z 2k <
2 | S 7.9 Z|u o
n o S =
= ~ = o
‘Q =

TOILET & ACCESSORIES - SIDE ELEV.

3/4" = 1'-0"
36" MIN.
GRAB BAR
@ D
24", 12" MIN. . Sé
—~ Cluwlg
1E -1 <5
. |@ S o
>3 | RN ENEY
ST \ 3 T
Sz
=
17" - 18"
TOILET & ACCESSORIES - FRONT ELEV.
3/4" = 1'-0"
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REMOVE

DEMOLITION PLAN

3/32" = 1'-0"

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

KEYNOTES

REMOVE PORTABLE BUILDING, ITS RELATED UTILITIES. CAP
OFF ANY OPENINGS. PREP SITE FOR GRADING.

REMOVE METAL RAMPS AND ITS FOUNDATION. PREP SITE
FOR GRADING.

REMOVE PORTION OF WALL FOR NEW GATE. SEE ARCH.
DWG.

REMOVE NON-STRUCTURAL WALL
REMOVE DOOR
REMOVE PLUMBING FIXTURE AND CAP UTILITIES.

REMOVE WALL INFILLS FOR NEW STOREFRONT. SEE ARCH.
DWG.

RELOCATE ELECTRICAL MAIN SWITCHGEAR. SEE ELEC.
PLAN.

REMOVE STORAGE BINS. COORDINATE WITH OWNERSHIP
FOR RELOCATION DURING CONSTRUCTION.

RE-GRADING. SEE CIVIL PLAN.

REMOVE METAL FENCE. ASSESS AND MAINTAIN PANELS FOR
POSSIBLE PATCHING / INFILL AT NORTH LANDSCAPE AREA.

REMOVE EXISTING TREE.
REMOVE PLANTER WALL.

REMOVE CONCRETE RAMP

GENERAL NOTES:

U.O.N. ALL EXISTING BUILDING ELEMENTS SHALL BE
PROTECTED IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IF DAMAGE IS IDENTIFIED AND
REPAIR IS REQUIRED TO ASSUME ITS ORIGINAL FUNCTION.

IF, DURING DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES,
UNIQUE ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES AS DEFINED IN
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION 21083.2 ARE
DISCOVERED, ALL DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY MUST BE HALTED FOR A PERIOD OF TIME NOT TO
EXCEED TWO (2) WEEKS. WHILE WORK IS HALTED, A
QUALIFIED ARCHAEOLOGIST MUST EXAMINE THE RESOURCE
AND DETERMINE THE APPROPRIATE MEASURES NECESSARY
TO STUDY OR REMOVE THE RESOURCE TO ANOTHER SITE.
THE PROJECT APPLICANT MUST COMPLY WITH ALL
REASONABLE MITIGATION MEASURES RECOMMENDED BY
THE QUALIFIED ARCHAEOLOGIST. PLEASE INDICATE HOW THE
AFOREMENTIONED STANDARDS ARE BEING ADDRESSED.

EXISTING ON-SITE TREES MUST BE PRESERVED IN PLACE
AND INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN OF A PROJECT TO
THE EXTENT FEASIBLE. PRESERVED ON-SITE TREES MAY BE
CREDITED TOWARD SATISFACTION OF THE LANDSCAPING
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. IF PRESERVING TREES IN
PLACE IS NOT FEASIBLE, THE APPLICANT MUST COMPLY WITH
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL
BY THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR. THESE
OPTIONS MUST BE APPLIED INDEPENDENTLY TO PARKWAY
AND ON-SITE TREES. TREES MAY BE RELOCATED TO
ANOTHER LOCATION. TREES RELOCATED ON-SITE MAY BE
CREDITED TOWARD SATISFACTION OF THE LANDSCAPING
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. TREES MAY BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED WITH A SIMILAR TREE. SUCH REPLACEMENT
TREES MAY NOT BE CREDITED TOWARD SATISFACTION OF
THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENT AND MUST BE PROVIDED IN
ADDITION TO ALL TREES OTHERWISE REQUIRED TO SATISFY
THE LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENT. TREES MAY BE REMOVED
AND THE APPLICANT MUST REIMBURSE THE CITY FOR THE
VALUE OF ALL REMOVED TREES PER SECTIONS 7-4-105 AND
7-4-111 OF THIS CODE. ALL SUCH PAYMENTS MADE TO THE
CITY MUST BE PLACED IN A SPECIAL FUND DEVOTED TO TREE
REPLACEMENT. SUCH PAYMENT MAY NOT BE CREDITED
TOWARD SATISFACTION OF THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENT.
EXISTING MATURE TREES CAN BE PRUNED FOR VISIBILITY
PURPOSES. PLEASE INDICATE HOW THE AFOREMENTIONED
STANDARDS ARE BEING ADDRESSED.

2902 KNOX AVE, 2ND FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039

TEL : 323.255.4343
FAX : 323.255.4848

WWW.FSYARCHITECTS.COM

A R [: H | T E C T S MAIL@FSYARCHITECTS.COM

The enclosed drawings, designs, ideas and arrangements, as
contracted with their clients and consultants, are and shall remain the
property of FSY Architects. No part thereof shall be copied, disclosed
to others, or used in connection with any other work or project without
the written consent of the above. Visual contact with these prints shall
constitute conclusive evidence of these restrictions.

PROJECT NAME:
HOME AGAIN LOS ANGELES PROPERTY

REUSE

PROJECT ADDRESSES:
2244 N. BUENA VISTA STREET,
BURBANK, CA 91504

PROJECT NUMBER 2417
CLIENT NAME: CLIENT ADDRESS:
CITY OF BURBANK 150 N. THIRD STREET

BURBANK, CA 91502

CONSULTANTS

MEP / T-24

BREEN DESIGN GROUP
3825 Del Amo Blvd.
Torrance, CA 90503
Phone: 310.464.8404

CIVIL / STRUCTURAL

LABIB FUNK + ASSOCIATES
319 Main Street

El Segundo, CA 90254

Phone: 213.239.9700

LANDSCAPE

YAEL LIR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
1010 Sycamore Ave. Suite 313

South Pasadena, CA 91030

Phone: 323.258.5222

DRAWING TITLE:
DEMOLITION PLAN

PLAN CHECK SET

Date 08/17/2024
Drawn by IT
Checked by IT

A0.05

Scale 3/32" =1'-0"

2/12/2025 5:07:03 PM




BUENA VISTA AVE

190'-1 7/32"

©

®

N
o

20

® ©

N
o

FRONT YARD
(LANDSCAPE)

N
-

w
o

w

1

N
o

OE® Q@ OO @P
|

25| _ Ou

~JT
\

3.2%

FRONT YARD
(LANDSCAPE)

(&)}

®E ®6

N
AN
N
N
AN
AN
= \:

|

N

< HLE
i T

N

w
&

HOGE

A3.01

b

V'

/‘/

N
.

NN
SN NN

b

FRONT YARD
(LANDSCAPE)

N
INANANANANAN

~
S

K
[

5-0")

7 - 0"# I

@l
.

3!

N

=X
o

ek

%/é
N
{ >//‘

AN

1]
VAN

ACCESSIBLE

VAN

ACCESSIBLE

vyosr s ss sss s

ros s

el 7 7 piend r 7 a— D 7 —

2]
ACCESSIBLE

3]
STANDARD

—_— ——

STANDARD

#10' - 0"#

\ REAR YARD
(RESTRIPED)

I
\

5]
STANDARD

6]
STANDARD

7]
STANDARD

7 124' - 6 9/32"
SITE PLAN
3/32" = 1'-0"
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KEYNOTES

1.

2.

3.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

PROPERTY LINE (PER SURVEY DATED 5/11/2023)
5" UTILITY EASEMENT

10" UTILITY EASEMENT

25' FRONT YARD SETBACK (MIN.)

27' FRONT YARD SETBACK (AVG.)

10' SIDE YARD SETBACK (MIN.) / 12' SIDE YARD SETBACK
(AVG.)

5'REAR YARD SETBACK (MIN.) / 7" REAR YARD SETBACK (AVG.)
EXISTING 6'-HT CONC. WALL

EXISTING FLAG POLE

EXISTING METAL FENCE @ 42"-HT
EXISTING STONE-CLADDED WALL @ 7'-HT
EXISTING STREET LIGHT

EXISTING BOLLARD (AVE. 3'-HT)

EXISTING POWER POLE

EXISTING 4'-HT CMU WALL

EXISTING 7'-4" CLF

EXISTING VEHICULAR GATE

EXISTING CONC. PAVEMENT. G.C. SHALL PROTECT DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR AS NEEDED

EXISTING 6'-HT CMU WALL
EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN
EXISTING SEWER LINE TO REMAIN (4" DIAM, 3'-4' DEPTH).

CLEAN OUT. NEW DRAINAGE TO TIE IN PER CIVIL, PLUMBING
PLANS. GC TO CONDUCT THEIR OWN OBSERVATION AND V.I.F.

NEW CONSTRUCTION

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

NEW METAL PEDESTRIAN GATE @ 6'-HT

NEW METAL PEDESTRIAN GATE MATCHING FENCE HT.

NEW PARKING STALLS. SEE DWG A3.01

NEW PAVEMENT FOR ADA POT

NEW ADA RAMP. SEE DWG A3.01

NEW LANDSCAPE. SEE LANDSCAPE DWG.

NEW RAISED DECK. SEE DWG A3.02

NEW TREE. SEE LANDSCAPE DWG.

24' (MIN.) BACKUP TURNING RADIUS

NEW 3-WIDE LANDSCAPE.

NEW COMMON OPEN SPACE W/ FIXED SEATING (AMENITY #1)
NEW PERGOLA / TRELLIS SHADE STRUCTURE (AMENITY #2).

NEW TRASH COLLECTION AREA. 6'-HT CMU WALLS W/ SKIM-
COAT PLASTERING FINISH (COLOR T.B.D.) SEE 9 & 10/ A3.01

TINY HOME MODULES SHOWN FOR REFERENCE. SPEC TO BE
PROVIDED BY CITY / GC FOR FINAL SITE ADJUSTMENTS.

NEW ELECTRICAL SWITCHGEAR FED FROM OVERHEAD
SERVICE.

NEW MECHANICAL HEAT PUMP PACKAGE UNITS. SCREEN PER
ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL X/XX

EVCS CHARGING STATION
PROVIDE FIRE DEPT. APPROVED KNOX BOX

48"-WIDE (MIN.) PEDESTRIAN PATH W/ CITY-APPROVED PAVED
SURFACE MATERIAL

NEW METAL UTILITY GATE MATCHING GUARDRAIL HEIGHT
SHORT-TERM BIKE RACK
LONG-TIMER BIKE STORAGE

CONSTRUCT NEW INFILL SIDEWALK AND CURB PER CITY OF
BURBANK PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS.

NEW KNOX KS-2 KEY ACCESS SWITCH FOR SECURITY GATES.
CFC 503.6

NEW PUBLIC ART
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

20.

21.

22.

KEYNOTES

NEW WALL W/ FINISH UP TO CEILING TO FILL IN OPENING BY
MATCHING EXISTING WALL TYPE

NEW WINDOW PER ELEVATION AND SCHEDULE

NEW STOREFRONT PER PLAN AND SCHEDULE

NEW DOOR PER PLAN AND SCHEDULE (TYP.)

NEW KITCHEN CABINETRY

NEW 24" SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP (MAX 34" A.F.F)

NEW ONE-COMPARTMENT SINK
(MAX 34" A.F.F., MEASURED TO SINK RIM)

NEW FINISHES PER SCHEDULE (TYP.)

NEW HI - LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN. SEE CUT SHEET
PROVIDED ON G4.50 FOR ADA COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

NEW FRONT LOAD ENERGY STAR COMMERCIAL WASHER ADA
ACCESSIBLE MAYTAG MHN33PDCWW OR APPROVED EQUAL.
TYP. BOTTOM OF LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT 15" A.F.F.

NEW FRONT LOAD ADA ACCESSIBLE COMMERCIAL DRYER.
(NON STACKED) BOTTOM OF LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT 15"
AF.F.

NEW FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN RECESSED CABINET. TYP. W/ A
RATING NOT LESS THAN 2-A OR 1-A 10BC WITHIN 75 FEET
TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING. ALSO
DURING CONSTRUCTION. FINAL LOCATIONS PER FIRE
MARSHALL INSTRUCTION. SEE SHEET G4.50 FOR DETAIL.

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
FURNITURE (SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

G.C. SHALL VERIFY EXISTING FINISH ELEVATION AND
PROVIDE NEW ADA-COMPLIANT DOOR THRESHOLD

SEE SHEET A4.05 FOR ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN AND
ELEVATIONS

REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISH AND ANY BLEMISH PRIOR
TO RECEIVE CONC. TOPPING SLAB TO BE POLISHED.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN. REPAIR AND RE-PAINT AS
NECESSARY. (TYP.)

EXISTING DOOR AND WINDOW TO REMAIN AND BE
PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION U.O.N. REPAIR AND RE-
PAINT AS NECESSARY. (TYP.)

EXISTING FLOOR FINISH SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND
PROTECTED. REPAIR CRACKS WITH SIKA SEALER PRODUCTS
OR EQ. AND REMOVE BLEMISH PRIOR TO ACHIEVE POLISHED
FINISH.

GENERAL NOTES:

PROVIDE TV CABLE OUTLET IN ALL COMMON AREAS. G.C.TO
PROVIDE DESIGN/BUILD SHOP DWG. FOR REVIEW/APPROVAL
PRIOR TO WORK.

LEGEND
7 THRESHOLD. SEE 1/A6.11
C——1 ELECTRICAL PANEL

SPRINKLER HEAD ABOVE @ CEILING.
(NUMBER OF HEADS AND LOCATION

* APPROX., AND TBD BY SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BIDDING. GC TO
COORDINATE W/ ALL TRADES)

=) EXHAUST FAN W/ ONE AIR CHANGE EVERY 15

MIN. & W/ HUMIDISTAT SYSTEM (TYP.) SHALL BE

'ENERGY STAR' COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED
TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
(HARD WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP)

SMOKE DETECTOR (HARD WIRED
W/ BATTERY BACK-UP)

] NEW WALL PER SCHEDULE

s -~
/ AN
[ \ 60" DIAMETER TURN AROUND CLEARANCE
\ /

~_ 7

1

| 30" X 48" WHEELCHAIR CLEARANCE
L
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A4.50
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KEYNOTES

REPLACE ROOFING WITH (NEW). MAINTAIN EXISTING ROOF
DRAIN LOCATIONS. ADJUST SLOPES AS REQUIRED BASED ON
FIELD CONDITIONS.

EXISTING ROOF TO REMAIN.

NEW MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. REINFORCE PAD SUPPORT PER
STRUCTURAL DETALS X.XX. SCREEN EQUIPMENT FROM VIEW.
SEE DETAIL AX.XX.

INSTALL INSULATED DUCTING ABOVE ROOF STRUCTURE PER
MECHANICAL PLANS AND WHERE EXISTING STRUCTURE
CANNOT ACCOMMODATE DISTRIBUTION PER PLAN.
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KEYNOTES

. ACCESSIBLE P.O.T.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION, TO COMPLY WITH
11B-812.10. (TYP.)

. ADA IDENTIFICATION SIGN (TYP.) SEE G4.02

CONC. WHEEL STOP. SEE DETAIL 16/G4.50 (TYP.)

TRUNCATED DOMES, TYP. (PER 2019 CBC 11B-705). FINAL
LOCATIONS TO BE CONFIRMED WITH PROJECT CASP.

DOUBLE OF PARKING STALLS PER ZONING CODE. SEE
DETAIL 15/G4.50

NEW ADA-COMPLIANT RAMP W/ LANDINGS
NEW 6" CONC. CURB

DOUBLE MTL. GATE
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10. 7'-HT CMU WALL

11. PROVIDE 6" PROTECTIVE CURB
12. 3:12 SLOPE ROOF W/ HSS POSTS
13. NEW LANDSCAPE. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS.

14. NEW BENCH. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS.
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KEYNOTES

1. WOOD DECK @ 30"-HT. G.C. TO PROVIDE DESIGN/BUILD
SHOP DWG. FOR REVIEW.

2. METAL STAIR. G.C. TO PROVIDE DESIGN/BUILD SHOP DWG.

FOR REVIEW.

3. METAL RAMP. G.C. TO PROVIDE DESIGN/BUILD SHOP DWG.

FOR REVIEW.

4. LANDING W/ DRAINAGE SLOPES LESS THAN 2% IN ALL
DIRECTIONS.

5. TINY HOME UNITS IN SEPARATE PERMIT

6. LANDSCAPE. SEE LANDSCAPE DWG. FOR DETAIL.

7. WARNING STRIP ON EDGES (SEE 19/G4.50)

8. ADA SIGNAGE (SEE 21/G4.50)

9. 42" METAL GUARDRAIL (TYP.)

10. 42" METAL GUARDRAIL W/ HANDRAIL. TYP. (SEE 23/A5.53)

11. G.C. SHALL VERIFY FINISH ELEVATION AND PROVIDE NEW
ADA-COMPLIANT DOOR THRESHOLD
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KEYNOTES
LAVATORY W/ INSULATED DRAIN AND HOT WATER PIPE

WATER CLOSET (WITH MAX. OF 1.28 GALLON PER FLUSH)
LOCATE FLUSH CONTROL ON OPEN SIDE IN ALL UNITS

=TS0 KO ADAACCESSIBEIBERGEASS—

10.

14

TUB W/ SHATTER PROOF ENCLOSURE

SRS B ENTFEREB-WHH-HN-TB-ERCLOSURE, AND

VALVE SHALL BE WITHIN ACCESSIBLE REACH RANGE ON
FRONT END OF TUB. VALVE CONTROLS TO COMPLY WITH
2022 CBC 11B-309.4 OPERATION REQUIREMENTS

P ROBEHAND-HEEB-SHOWERNHEAB-#24-S| IDE BAR

AND 60" HOSE. SLIDE BAR SHALL BE CENTERED WITHIN TUB,
AND THE SHOWER HEAD SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW
RATE OF 2.0 GPM

TOILET PAPER HOLDER (SEE 4/G4.50).

TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER (SEE 4/G4.50).

SOAP DISPENSER (SEE 4/G4.50).

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER / DISPOSAL UNIT,
RECESSED INTO STUD WALL (SEE 1/G4.50)

VINYL BASE (TYP.)

RAON 2 SLINNED OLIDTALIN

17

13.

14.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

GRAB BAR (SEE 6/G4.50).

MIRROR (40" A.F.F. MEASURED TO REFLECTING SURFACE)

PROVIDE USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 40" A.F.F.

O PROVBENRCN-FPERMAINENT-SEATINBATHTIB PER
11B-607.4.2, 11B-610.2, 11B 610.4 AT ADA/MOBILITY UNITS

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR
INSTALLATION OF FUTURE NON-PERMAINENT SEAT AND
GRAB BAR INSTALLATION (SEE 5/G4.50) .

5'-0" DIA. TURN-AROUND (TYP.)
48" x 30" CLEAR SPACE

GYPSUM WALL BOARD "TYPE X", PAINTED FINISH.
PAINTED 5/8" DENS ARMOR PLUS AT ALL WET
LOCATIONS (EG: BEHIND SINK, WC AND TUB)

SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP W/ 6" SPLASH.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CUT ROUGH OPENINGS
IN SPLASH FOR WALL CONTROLS AND OUTLETS

24" WIDE ENERGY STAR ADA COMPLIANT FRONT
LOAD DISHWASHER. (SEE G1.61).

TOP FREEZER ENERGY STAR ADA COMPLIANT
REFRIGERATOR (14.6 CU. FT.). 50% OF FREEZER
STORAGE BELOW 54" A.F.F. MIN. CONTROLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-804.6.2 / 11B-309. (SEE G1.61).

ELECTRIC COOKING RANGE / OVEN. CONTROLS AT
FRONT OF APPLIANCE FOR ADA UNITS / COMMON
SPACES / UNIVERSAL DESIGN UNITS. (SEE G1.61).

30" WIDE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT RANGEHOOD W/
ACCESSIBLE 2 WAY EXHAUST FAN SWITCH AT 34" A.F.F.
AIR KING ESZ306ADA OR APPROVED EQUAL (SEE G1.61).

RANGEHOOD CONTROL (SEE G1.61).

T.0. ELECTRICAL OUTLET MAX. 42" A.F.F., TYP FOR
ALL KITCHENS. LOCATIONS NEAR CORNERS SHALL
BE 36" MAX. FROM WALL (PER FAIR HOUSING ACT)

30" DOUBLE KITCHEN SINK W/ GARBAGE DISPOSAL.
PROVIDE OFFSET REAR PLUMBING, INSULATED DRAIN
& HOT WATER PIPE. PROVIDE 6-1/2" MAX SINK DEPTH.

30" MIN. WORK COUNTER WITH 30" REMOVABLE
BASE CABINET AND FINISHED FLOOR BELOW WITH
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE PROVIDED.

COMPOSITE WOOD BASE CABINETS W/ HIGH PRESSURE
LAMINATE FINISH. DRAWERS & SHELVING AS SHOWN.
PULLS SHALL BE INSTALLED MIN. 15" A.F.F. SEE 7B/A5.41.

COMPOSITE WOOD UPPER CABINETS W/ HIGH PRESSURE
LAMINATE FINISH. PROVIDE 1 REMOVABLE SHELVES
PER CABINET EQUALLY SPACED. SEE 7C/A5.41.

REMOVABLE BASE CABINET AND FINISHED FLOOR BELOW
WITH KNEE AND TOE CLR PROVIDED. FOR WATER PIPE

(SEE 2/G4.50). VANITY TO BE CONFIGURED SUCH THAT
WHEN BASE CABINTRY IS REMOVED. THERE SHALL ONLY BE
A CORBEL TYPE SUPPORT ON EITHER SIDE. SEE 7A/A5.41.

CABINET FILLER PIECE W/ HIGH PRESSURE
LAMINATE FINISH (MATCH CABINET FINISH)

4" TOE SPACE VINYL BASE (TYP.)
PULL-OUT CABINETRY SHELVING (SEE 7B/A5.41)

REMOVABLE / ADJUSTABLE MDF SHELVING
(NOT COUNTED AS FIXED STORAGE)

FIXED MDF SHELVING

COMPOSITE WOOD PANTRY CABINET W/ HIGH
PRESSURE LAMINATE FINISH. . SEE 7D/A5.41.

EXPOSED CABINETRY SIDES TO RECIEVE HIGH PRESSURE
LAMINATE FINISH MATCHING ADJACENT CABINETS

TOP FREEZER NON-ACCESSIBLE ENERGY
STAR REFRIGERATOR (14.6 CU. FT.). SEE G1.61.

NON-ACCESSIBLE ELECTRIC COOKING RANGE (SEE G1.61).
30" WIDE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT RANGEHOOD W/
NON-ACCESSIBLE 2 WAY EXHAUST FAN SWITCH.

AIR KING ESZ306ADA OR APPROVED EQUAL (SEE G1.61).

24" WIDE ENERGY STAR NON-ACCESSIBLE FRONT LOAD
DISHWASHER. SEE G1.61 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

LEGEND

*

SPRINKLER HEAD ABOVE @ CEILING.

(NUMBER OF HEADS AND LOCATION APPROX.,
AND TBD BY SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
BIDDING. GC TO COORDINATE W/ ALL TRADES)

EXHAUST FAN W/ ONE AIR CHANGE EVERY 15
MIN. & W/ HUMIDISTAT SYSTEM (TYP.) SHALL BE
'ENERGY STAR' COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO
TERMINATE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING

SMOKE DETECTOR (HARD WIRED
W/ BATTERY BACK-UP)

© PLUMBING RISER (SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS)
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KEYNOTES

FRONT LOAD ENERGY STAR COMMERCIAL WASHER ADA

" ACCESSIBLE

FRONT LOAD ENERGY STAR COMMERCIAL DRYER

1/2" = 1'-0"

LEGEND
ke THRESHOLD. SEE 1/A6.11
———1 ELECTRICAL PANEL

SPRINKLER HEAD ABOVE @ CEILING.
(NUMBER OF HEADS AND LOCATION

H# APPROX., AND TBD BY SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO BIDDING. GC TO
COORDINATE W/ ALL TRADES)

= EXHAUST FAN W/ ONE AIR CHANGE EVERY 15
MIN. & W/ HUMIDISTAT SYSTEM (TYP.) SHALL BE
'ENERGY STAR' COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED
TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
(HARD WIRED W/ BATTERY BACK-UP)

SMOKE DETECTOR (HARD WIRED
W/ BATTERY BACK-UP)

B NEW WALL PER SCHEDULE

\ 60" DIAMETER TURN AROUND CLEARANCE

~_ 7
—— —

| 30" X 48" WHEELCHAIR CLEARANCE
L
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KEYNOTES

EXISTING STUCCO FINISH (COLOR #1 AND #2). PATCH, PREP AND
NEW PAINT. (REPAIR AND PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION)

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL. PATCH, PREP AND NEW PAINT.
(REPAIR AND PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION)

EXISTING STONE VENEER. CLEAN, REPOINT AS NEEDED.
(REPAIR AND PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION)

EXISTING METAL FENCE. PREP AND PAINT FOR LIKE-NEW.
(REPAIR AND PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION)

DEMO EXISTING MONUMENT SIGN.

NEW STOREFRONT. SEE PLAN AND SCHEDULE.
MULLION COLOR TBD.

NEW WINDOW. SEE PLAN AND SCHEDULE. FRAME COLOR TBD

NEW CONCRETE RAMP WITH METAL GUARD/HANDRAIL W/ MIN. SRI
OF 0.35. SLOPED PER PLAN AND COMPLYING WITH FIGURE 11B

NEW METAL FENCE. AND GATE
NEW PAINTED DOOR PER PLAN AND SCHEDULE (COLOR T.B.D.)

PARAPET WALL. REPLACE SHEET METAL COPING AND PAINT NEW.
(SEE 11/A5.51)

. 42" TALL METAL PICKET GUARDRAIL (SEE 4/A5.31)

EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURE

ROOF DRAIN DOWNSPOUT

SHEET METAL SCUPPER BASIN MOUNTED TO WALL

ROOF EQUIPMENT SCREEN. PERFORATED METAL, FINAL SPEC
TBD. MCNICHOLS OR SIMILAR. 48" ABOVE T.0. EQUIPMENT PAD.
DETAIL X/X.XX

BUILDING ADDRESS SIGNAGE (PER LAFC 505.1)

EXISTING FLAGPOLE TO REMAIN (PROTECT IN PLACE)

TINY HOME SHOWN FOR REFERENCE. FINAL PRODUCT AND
SPECS TO BE PROVIDED BY CITY / CONTRACTOR

NEW PUBLIC ART

LID / STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTES
A. ALL STORMWATER RUN-OFF FROM ROOF DRAINS,

DOWNSPOUTS, AND AREA DRAINS WITHIN PODIUM AND
SIDE YARDS TO BE CONNECTED TO APPROVED LID / BMP
(SEE CIVIL AND PLUMBING SHEETS FOR MORE
INFORMATION).
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18.

19.

20.

KEYNOTES

. EXISTING STUCCO FINISH (COLOR #1 AND #2). PATCH, PREP AND

NEW PAINT. (REPAIR AND PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION)

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL. PATCH, PREP AND NEW PAINT.
(REPAIR AND PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION)

EXISTING STONE VENEER. CLEAN, REPOINT AS NEEDED.
(REPAIR AND PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION)

EXISTING METAL FENCE. PREP AND PAINT FOR LIKE-NEW.
(REPAIR AND PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION)

DEMO EXISTING MONUMENT SIGN.

NEW STOREFRONT. SEE PLAN AND SCHEDULE.
MULLION COLOR TBD.

NEW WINDOW. SEE PLAN AND SCHEDULE. FRAME COLOR TBD

NEW CONCRETE RAMP WITH METAL GUARD/HANDRAIL W/ MIN. SRI

OF 0.35. SLOPED PER PLAN AND COMPLYING WITH FIGURE 11B
NEW METAL FENCE. AND GATE

NEW PAINTED DOOR PER PLAN AND SCHEDULE (COLOR T.B.D.)

PARAPET WALL. REPLACE SHEET METAL COPING AND PAINT NEW.

(SEE 11/A5.51)

42" TALL METAL PICKET GUARDRAIL (SEE 4/A5.31)

EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURE

ROOF DRAIN DOWNSPOUT

SHEET METAL SCUPPER BASIN MOUNTED TO WALL

ROOF EQUIPMENT SCREEN. PERFORATED METAL, FINAL SPEC
TBD. MCNICHOLS OR SIMILAR. 48" ABOVE T.0. EQUIPMENT PAD.
DETAIL X/X.XX

BUILDING ADDRESS SIGNAGE (PER LAFC 505.1)

EXISTING FLAGPOLE TO REMAIN (PROTECT IN PLACE)

TINY HOME SHOWN FOR REFERENCE. FINAL PRODUCT AND
SPECS TO BE PROVIDED BY CITY / CONTRACTOR

NEW PUBLIC ART

LID / STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTES

A. ALL STORMWATER RUN-OFF FROM ROOF DRAINS,

DOWNSPOUTS, AND AREA DRAINS WITHIN PODIUM AND
SIDE YARDS TO BE CONNECTED TO APPROVED LID / BMP
(SEE CIVIL AND PLUMBING SHEETS FOR MORE
INFORMATION).
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10.

11.

12.

13.

KEYNOTES

. METAL PERFORATED SCREEN (CONCEALING ROOFTOP

EQUIPMENT)

NEW STOREFRONT PER PLAN AND SCHEDULE (TYP.)
NEW DOOR PER PLAN AND SCHEDULE (TYP.)

NEW WINDOW PER PLAN AND SCHEDULE (TYP.)
LONG-TERM WALL-MOUNTED BICYCLE STORAGE STALLS
W/ DIMENSIONS COMPLYING WITH BICYCLE PARKING
ORDINANCE CF 12-1297-S1. SEE G1.60 FOR CUT SHEET
STUCCO W/ CEMENT 20/30 FINISH

(LA HABRA W/ PAREX USA INTEGRAL COLOR)

SEE ELEVATIONS FOR COLOR REFERENCE.
CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PER CIVIL DRAWINGS)
EXISTING PARAPET

EXISTING CONCRETE COLUMN

EXISTING METAL PICKET FENCE

EXISTING ROOF

HI/LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
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STUCCO CORNER BEAD
(SEE DETAIL 5/A5.53)

STUCCO FINISH
7/8" PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER AND BUILDING
PAPER LAYER SHALL EXTEND OVER COLUMN.

R-21 BATT INSULATION

F/A B

STUCCO FINISH —————
7/8" PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER
AND BUILDING PAPER LAYER

SHALL EXTEND OVER COLUMN.

E— /vg 777777

o e ] \— EXTERIOR WALL (1-HOUR)

R T SEE DETAIL 9/A5.21 FOR WALL

N T T T T T T

4 g\qr )

T Al ASSEMBLY MATERIALS

e .. . J«————————— EXPOSED CONCRETE COLUMN
o gl SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REBAR AND
. B CONCRETE DESIGN. EDGES OF COLUMN SHALL BE
/ CHAMFERED AT 3/4" MINIMUM. USE MDO

BUILDING EXTERIOR

FORMWORK TO PROVIDE ARCHITECTURAL FINISH

STUD FRAMING PER PLAN

R-21 BATT INSULATION

[
"\,Af\\a )
|

CAULKING
PROVIDE CAULKING AT JOINT BETWEEN
DRYWALL AND COLUMN. TYP @ BOTH SIDES

|- EXTERIOR WALL (1-HOUR)
SEE DETAIL 9/A5.21 FOR WALL
ASSEMBLY MATERIALS

a

CONCRETE COLUMN 2

EXT. STUD WALL @

11/2" =1'-0"

STUD FRAMING

PER PLAN INTERIOR WALL
SEE DETAIL 6/A5.21
/ o= :‘2\4 PR . 7\5 \
T e —
A S
INTERIOR WALL \
SEE DETAIL 6/A5.21 EXPOSED CONCRETE COLUMN

CAULKING

PROVIDE CAULKING AT JOINT
BETWEEN DRYWALL AND
COLUMN. TYP @ BOTH SIDES

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REBAR AND
CONCRETE DESIGN. EDGES OF COLUMN SHALL BE
CHAMFERED AT 3/4" MINIMUM. USE MDO
FORMWORK TO PROVIDE ARCHITECTURAL FINISH

INT. STUD WALL @ CONCRETE COLUMN

11/2" =1'-0"

STUD FRAMING NAILER WHERE
WOOD STUD FRAMING OCCURS

R-21 BATT INSULATION

STUCCO CONTROL JOINT
(SEE DETAIL 5/A5.53)

BUILDING EXTERIOR

77777777 WX

CONCEALED STEEL COLUMN

=

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR COLUMN SIZE.

STEEL COLUMN SHALL MATCH WALL STUD SIZE

EXTERIOR WALL (1-HOUR)
SEE DETAIL 9/A5.21 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY MATERIALS

EXT. STUD WALL @ STEEL COLUMN

11/2" =1'-0"

STUD FRAMING PER PLAN

R-21 BATT INSULATION

STUCCO CONTROL JOINT
(SEE DETAIL 5/A5.53)

BUILDING EXTERIOR

7777777777777 — Avgiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
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B /'4\/
EXTERIOR WALL (1-HOUR) - I B \’i EXTERIOR WALL (1-HOUR)
SEE DETAIL 9/A5.21 FOR WALL ° B RIS B SEE DETAIL 9/A5.21 FOR WALL
ASSEMBLY MATERIALS T e ASSEMBLY MATERIALS
CAULKING o 4 .}« EXPOSED CONCRETE COLUMN
PROVIDE CAULKING AT JOINT va PUNEA ;l\ 1 SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REBAR AND
BETWEEN DRYWALL AND T L, CONCRETE DESIGN. EDGES OF COLUMN SHALL BE

\ N . _ r' . coL '

COLUMN. TYP @ BOTH SIDES

CHAMFERED AT 3/4" MINIMUM. USE MDO
FORMWORK TO PROVIDE ARCHITECTURAL FINISH

EXT. STUD WALL @ CONCRETE COLUMN

11/2" = 10"

2x4 METAL
STUD FRAMING

5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM WALL BOARD
2x4 METAL STUD FRAMING

NN
b

2x4 METAL STUD ‘\
FRAMING ———
5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM WALL BOARD

CONCEALED CONCRETE COLUMN
SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR REBAR AND

CONCRETE DESIGN. EDGES OF COLUMN SHALL BE

CHAMFERED AT 3/4" MINIMUM. USE MDO

FORMWORK TO PROVIDE ARCHITECTURAL FINISH

INT. STUD WALL @ CONCRETE COLUMN

11/2" =1'-0"

R-5 RIGID INSULATION BOARD (1/2" THICK)

R-21 BATT INSULATION

8ll

7/8" CEMENT PLASTER OVER METAL LATH
TWO LAYERS OF "TYPE D"
/ BUILDING PAPER
- - -

1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL 4/' \ \
5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM WALL BOARD
TYPE A: 5-1/2" METAL STUD FRAMING
TYPE B: 5-1/2"METAL STUD FRAMING METAL STUD FRAMING (PER STRUCTURAL)
11/2" = 1'-0" GA FILE NOWP. 8420 - 1 HR. FIRE - MINIMUM STC 50
SHEAR WALL PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ALIGN FACE OF 58" TYF\’Eﬁ%gﬁ%’g
STUD/SHEAR PANEL WITH FACE OF PIPE. HOLDDOWNS /
GRAVITY COLUMNS TO STAY OUTSIDE OF PLUMBING LINES —— R-21 BATT INSULATION
@)
TYPE A: 2x4 SHEAR WALL 2X FURRED OUT STUD WALL TO CONCEAL
TYPE B 2x6 SHEAR WALL PLUMBING RISERS WHERE OCCURING
5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM WALL BOARD
11/2" =1'-0"
PLUMBING LINE WHERE OCCURING WOOD STUD FRAMING
(SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS) (PER STRUCTURAL)
CONTINUOUS BLOCKING WHERE 5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM
OCCURING (PER 5/A10.02) / WALL BOARD
T
[n'd
< A
% \ \§\ \
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h'e
L
TYPE A: 2x6 WOOD STUD FRAMING R-21 BATT INSULATION
TYPE B: 2X8 WOOD STUD FRAM'NG FIRE-RATED WALL ASSEMBLY /
TYPE C: 5-1/2" METAL STUD FRAMING STRUCTURAL WALL ASSEMBLY
TYPE D: 8" METAL STUD FRAMING CLEAR SPACE FOR PLUMBING LINES TO RUN.
TYPE E: 1-1/2" METAL STUD FURRING NO INSULATION REQUIRED BETWEEN STUDS
11/2" =1'-0"
R-21 BATT INSULATION WHERE 5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM
BATHROOM WALLS OCCUR / WALL BOARD
% ~ Y Y Y N Y YT Y Y Y Y
(42]
<

TYPE A: 2x4 WOOD STUD FRAMING
TYPE B: 2x6 WOOD STUD FRAMING
TYPE C: 3-5/8" METAL STUD FRAMING
TYPE D: 5-1/2" METAL STUD FRAMING

INTERIOR STUD PARTITI

\— 5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM WALL BOARD

BLOCKING PER 5/A10.01

WOOD STUD FRAMING (PER STRUCTURAL)

ON WALL

11/2" = 1-0"

R-21 BATT INSULATION
PLYWOOD SHEATHING (PER STRUCTURAL) *\‘

WOOD STUD SILL PLATE
[ 5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM WALL BOARD

0'-51/2"

AR

\ \— 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL

TYPE A: WOOD STUD FRAMING 5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM WALL BOARD

TYPE B: METAL STUD FRAMING

INTERIOR WD. STUD PARTI WALL (1-HOUR)

11/2" = 1'-0" GAFILE NO. WP 3242 - 1-HR FIRE - STC RATING 50

2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE-X
GYPSUM WALL BOARD

PLYWOOD SHEATHING
(PER STRUCTURAL)

7/8" CEMENT PLASTER OVER METAL LATH
2 LAYERS OF "TYPE D"
BUILDING PAPER

3
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—— R
TYPE A: 2x4 WOOD STUD FRAMING ‘\— 2 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE-X
TYPE B: 2x6 WOOD STUD FRAMING GYPSUM WALL BOARD
TYPE C: 3-5/8" METAL STUD FRAMING WOOD STUD FRAMING (PER STRUCTURAL)
TYPE D: 5-1/2" METAL STUD FRAMING R-21 BATT INSULATION
4 11/2" =1'-0" GA FILE NO. WP 3910 - 2-HR FIRE - STC RATING 50-54
5/8" TYPE-X GYPSUM SHEATHING 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER OVER METAL LATH
(DENS GLASS OR APPROVED EQUAL)
\ TWO LAYERS OF "TYPE
PLYWOOD SHEATHING (PER STRUCTURAL) / D" BUILDING PAPER
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\ \— PLYWOOD SHEATHING
